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Executive Summary

The Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) has been administered to high school students in grades 9-12
in the Buffalo County Area, Nebraska from 2000 to 2021. This project has been primarily funded by the
Buffalo County Community Health Partners, while the State of Nebraska pays for administration in any
state sampled classrooms. The Bureau of Sociological Research began conducting this oversample in
2007.

The 2021 survey was administered to 974 students in eight high schools. Students were selected using
random sampling procedures provided by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). These
procedures include sampling students by classroom. All students in selected classrooms who were in
grades 9-12 were eligible to participate. Please see Appendix B for estimates of sampling error for the
2021 oversample. The 2021 YRBS survey instrument, along with the 18 additional questions specific to
the Buffalo County area, can be found in Appendix A.

Data were collected, entered, and verified for response eligibility. No students’ responses were tagged in
the dataset as potentially problematic. Potentially dishonest responses are flagged when they repeatedly
give inconsistent responses, drew pictures or patterns on the answer sheet, and/or gave responses on the
answer sheet to questions that were not on the questionnaire (e.g. filled out the answer sheet to Q99
when there were only 96 questions). Collected data were not weighted in any way.

The Executive Summary summarizes responses to selected questions on the YRBS, presented as trends
that have been established over the nine separate administrations of the YRBS in the Buffalo County
area. The trend data included are from nine different samples of students. Therefore, they are views of
different people at different times. Variation cannot necessarily be attributed to actions or programs that
might have occurred in the time between the surveys. Results of the selected data are presented by the
seven areas covered in the YRBS: intentional and unintentional injuries, tobacco use, alcohol use, other
drug use, sexual behavior, nutrition, and exercise.

Frequency distributions are also presented by the seven areas covered in the YRBS following the
Executive Summary. The report consists of tables detailing responses for each answer for each question,
presented by gender and grade.

Any questions regarding this report or the data collected can be directed to the Bureau of Sociological
Research at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln by calling (402) 472-3672, or by sending an e-mail to
bosr@unl.edu.



Intentional and Unintentional Injuries

Seat belt use:
most/always
Rode
w/drinking
driver in last
30 days
Driven car
after drinking
in last 30 days
Felt
unsafe/did not
go to school

In a physical
fight in last 12
months
Hit/slapped by
someone you
were dating or
going out with
in last 12
months
Forced sexual
intercourse
Felt sad or
hopeless
every day for
two weeks
Seriously
considered
suicide in last
12 months
Made suicide
plan in last 12
months
“Attempted”
suicide in last
12 months

Girls Boys

2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021 | 2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021
61% 69% 68% T73% T77% 76% 79% 83% 88% 84% | 42% 54% 55% 55% 69% 69% 76% 79% T77% 73%
43% 36% 30% 25% 19% 19% 18% 19% 17% 15% | 44% 39% 29% 24% 20% 17% 15% 15% 12% 13%
20 19% 13% 10% 4% % 4% 3% 2% 1% | 30% 26% 17% 14% 9% 9% 5% 4% 4% 4%

1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6%
21% 18% 17% 15% 14% 14% 11% 14% 11% 12% | 35% 38% 31% 31% 28% 25% 23% 23% 24% 26%

8% 12% 12% 11% 9% 7% 6% 3% 5% 6% 9% 11% 13% 11% 7% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%
13% 10% 11% 12% 12% 11% 11% 13% 11% 14% | 5% 6% 9% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3%
25% 27% 25% 27% 27% 26% 28% 33% 38% 42% | 19% 13% 17% 16% 16% 14% 14% 16% 22% 18%
17% 19% 17% 15% 17% 17% 21% 20% 24% 22% | 13% 9% 11% 11% 8% 11% 9% 13% 14% 11%
15% 14% 13% 12% 11% 13% 20% 18% 19% 17% | 13% 8% 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 12% 13% 9%
12% 7% 8% 9% 10% 12% 16% 14% 13% 8% | 12% 5% 7% 8% 9% 14% 12% 12% 8% 5%




Overall, seat belt use increased over time from 61% and 42% in 2000 to 84% and 73% in 2021, despite a slight decrease between 2018 (88% and
77%) and 2021 (84% and 73%) for both genders. The percentages of students who reported riding in a car with a drinking driver or drinking and
driving oneself in 2021 are less than half of the percentages seen in 2000 with a continued decrease in drinking and driving seen between 2018 and
2021 for females. The percentage of students reporting that they feel unsafe going to school increased slightly for both males and females from 5%
and 4% in 2018 to 7% and 6% 2021. The percentage of students in a physical fight also increased slightly for both genders between 2018 and 2021.
Dating violence increased slightly for males and remained the same for females. Depression has increased for females between 2018 (38%) and 2021

(42%), while decreasing for males (22% in 2018 to 18% in 2021). The percentages for both male and female students reporting suicide activity have
decreased between 2018 and 2021.

Tobacco Use

Girls Boys
2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021 | 2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021
ST;:gﬂing 50% 51% 41% 34% 35% 29% 27% 24% 21% 13% | 66% 41% 41% 41% 31% 31% 27% 23% 21% 16%
Eg;oé‘g‘é;r;s 31% 22% 19% 14% 12% 11% 8% 9% 6% 4% | 41% 25% 17% 17% 12% 12% 8% 7% 6% 5%
Smoked at
least one

cigarette/day 25% 15% 15% 11% 9% 8% 5% 5% 3% 1% | 32% 14% 13% 11% 9% 9% 5% 4% 3% 3%
in last 30
days

Chewed in

last 30 days 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% | 27% 18% 15% 24% 10% 15% 13% 9% 5% 4%

The percentage of students reporting that they had tried smoking has decreased over time from 59% and 66% in 2000 to 13% and 16% in 2021 for
girls and boys, respectively. The percentage of students reporting smoking in the past 30 days and smoking at least one cigarette a day in the past 30
days remained relatively the same between 2014 and 2021. However, the percentage of females smoking in the last 30 days was an exception to this

trend; in 2021 it was half of what it was in 2014. The percentage of male students that reported chewing in the past 30 days has also seen a decrease
from 27% in 2000 to 4% in 2021.



Alcohol Use

Girls Boys

2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021 | 2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021
Ever
drank 80% 72% 71% 61% 54% 51% 51% 46% 45% 43% | 79% 73% 71% 61% 48% 50% 44% 40% 46% 36%
alcohol
Drank
gz)last 48% 40% 35% 29% 22% 21% 19% 24% 19% 16% | 56% 47% 32% 32% 18% 20% 18% 17% 19% 15%
days

Decreases over time can be seen for lifetime and past 30 day alcohol for females. Lifetime drinking among female and male students has almost
decreased by half from 80% and 79% in 2000 to 43% and 36% in 2021. Drinking during the past 30 days has also decreased for female and male

students by half from 48% and 56% in 2000 to 16% and 15% in 2021.

Other Drug Use
Girls

Boys

2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021 | 2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021
Ever used marijuana  25% 24% 20% 18% 18% 19% 19% 19% 18% 13% | 35% 39% 22% 25% 20% 22% 19% 18% 21% 14%
Igzteg(;“;;;f:a”a M 9%  11% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 5% | 19% 16% 11% 13% 12% 12% 10% 7% 9% 8%
Ever used crack 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% - | 10% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% -
Eversniffed glue ~ 16% 12% 11% 10% 10% 9% 6% 5% 6% 5% | 20% 16% 12% 14% 9% 7% 4% 4% 3% 8%
Everused meth- 700 G, 3% 206 3% 3 2% 2% 1% - | 10% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% -
amphetamines
Offered or sold
illegal drug on 18% 14% 18% 15% 18% 14% 16% 17% 16% 8% | 28% 24% 19% 17% 19% 14% 15% 14% 17% 5%
school property

*Trend data for this question is not available after 2018 as the question was omitted in the 2021 YRBS.
**Trend data for this question is not available after 2018 as the question was omitted in the 2021 YRBS.

Overall, other drug use decreased for both male and female students between 2018 and 2021. Relatedly, both genders report a significant decrease in

being offered or sold illegal drugs on school property.



Sexual Activity

Girls Boys
2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021 | 2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021

36% 42% 40% 42% 39% 37% 32% 26% 29% 30% | 40% 41% 38% 43% 38% 35% 31% 31% 32% 27%

Ever had sexual
intercourse
Had sexual
intercourse in 26% 30% 31% 31% 27% 26% 21% 18% 18% 25% | 25% 29% 29% 30% 25% 21% 19% 17% 20% 19%
last 3 months
Drank alcohol
or used drug
before last
sexual 30% 20% 24% 14% 10% 13% 16% 17% 13% 11% | 38% 34% 26% 20% 9% 16% 20% 16% 18% 13%
intercourse
(sexually active
students only)
Used condom at
last intercourse
(sexually active
students only)

61% 66% 62% 67% 61% 57% 56% 58% 63% 45% | 60% 78% 71% 71% 67% 69% 68% 72% 65% 60%

Lifetime sexual intercourse has slightly increased in females from 29% in 2018 to 30% in 2021, and decreased for males from 32% in 2018 to 27% in
2021. The percentage of students reporting having sexual intercourse in the last 3 months has increased from 18% in 2018 to 25% in 2021 for
females, and decreased from 20% in 2018 to 19% in 2021 for males. The percentage of students that drank alcohol or used drugs before intercourse
has decreased from 13% and 18% in 2018 to 11% and 13% in 2021. Condom use also decreased from 63% and 65% in 2018 to 45% and 60% in
2021.



Nutrition

Trying to lose

weight

Drank fruit
juice daily/7
days

Ate fruit
daily/7 days
Ate green
salad daily/7
days

Ate potatoes
daily/7days
Ate carrots
daily/7days
Ate other
vegetables
daily/7days
Drank soda
or pop
daily/7days*
Drank sports
drink

daily/7days**

Drank sugar-
sweetened
beverage

daily/7days**
*Trend data for this question is not available prior to 2009 as the question was new and added to the 2009 YRBS.

Girls Boys

2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021 | 2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021
62% 67% 62% 58% 54% 55% 56% 55% 56% 53% | 29% 24% 28% 29% 31% 30% 30% 30% 30% 35%
23% 20% 20% 16% 18% 16% 12% 10% 8% 11% | 29% 28% 25% 25% 23% 19% 19% 17% 15% 17%
25% 22% 26% 26% 28% 31% 31% 35% 34% 28% | 23% 27% 27% 29% 23% 29% 29% 35% 34% 33%
9% 14% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 12% 12% 12% | 11% 14% 10% 11% 14% 11% 10% 14% 11% 13%
5% 8% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% |10% 11% 10% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9%
4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 9% 6% 5% | 6% 5% 4% 6% % 7% 6% 8% 6% 9%
19% 19% 20% 21% 21% 18% 20% 21% 21% 18% | 20% 17% 19% 17% 21% 18% 20% 24% 19%  23%

- - - 47% 23% 18% 13% 11% 11% 12% | - - - 59% 29% 25% 21% 21% 19% 18%

- - - - 14% 11% 10% 10% 7% 8% - - - - 30% 24% 24% 21% 17% 20%

- - - - 9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 9% - - - - 15% 15% 12% 16% 14% 15%

**Trend data for these questions is not available prior to 2010 as the question was new and added to the 2010 YRBS.

The results in the nutrition section have remained fairly consistent when comparing 2018 to 2021. Percentages of female and male students eating
fruits and vegetables have decreased slightly between 2018 and 2021, and there has been a decrease in the consumption of sugar-sweetened

beverages.



Exercise

Girls Boys

2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021 | 2000 2003 2007 2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2021
Exercised 60
i . - - . 5% 24% 28% 23%  24%  26% | - - - - 30% 43% 46% 41% 43%  44%
Strength 9% 10% 7% 14% 7% 10% 11% 10% 9% 12% | 18% 21% 17% 29% 22% 22% 23% 19% 18%  25%
exercises/7days
Egags'/""\fvzek 200 21% 19% 21% 23% 24% 23% 22% 31% 36% | 19% 30% 32% 34% 34% 30% 31% 31% 42% 55%
Watched
TViintemetVide  poor oo 4705 - ; ; . . 51% 88% | 57% 63% 58% - ] - . - 58% 89%
0 games 2+
hours/day **
mtrcsr/] dz;/*?f - . 43% 38% 41% 29% 34% 20% - . - . 550 44% 48% 39% 31% 31% -
Computer use for
activities other ; - - 21%  28% 3% 41% 51% 51% - ; ; - 37% 38% 45% 46% 45% 58% -

than schoolwork
2+hours/day**

*In 2010, the question asking about time spent exercising was changed from asking how many students were physically active for at least 20 minutes a day in the past 7 days to at least 60 minutes a day. Trend data are split

accordingly.

**In 2009, the question asking about TV/Internet/Video games usage was separated into two questions: one asking about TV watching and one asking about computer use for activities other than schoolwork. In 2021, these
questions were once again combined. Trend data are split accordingly.

Physical activity items increased slightly from 2018 to 2021 among both female and male students. Similarly, PE Class 5 days per week increased
among both females and males from 31% and 42% in 2018 to 36% and 55% in 2021.



Demographic Information of Survey Participants

Overall Male Female
Gender N % N % N %
961 100.0% 511 53.2% 450 46.8%
Overall Male Female
Grade Level
N % N % N %
9th grade 262 27.4% 148 29.1% 114 25.6%
10th grade 224 23.5% 113 22.2% 111 24.9%
11th grade 283 29.6% 159 31.2% 124 27.8%
12th grade 185 19.4% 88 17.3% 97 21.7%
Ungraded or other grade 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Totals 955 100.0% 509 100.0% 446 100.0%
Age Overall Male Female
N % N % N %
12 years old or younger 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
13 years old 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2%
14 years old 152 15.8% 85 16.6% 67 14.9%
15 years old 245 25.5% 126 24.7% 119 26.4%
16 years old 239 24.9% 128 25.0% 111 24.7%
17 years old 244 25.4% 136 26.6% 108 24.0%
18 years old or older 80 8.3% 36 7.0% 44 9.8%
Totals 961 100.0% 511 100.0% 450 100.0%




Ethnic Oridi Back o4 Overall Male Female
nic Origin or Backgroun % N % N %

American Indian or Alaska Native 9 1.0% 8 1.7% 1 0.2%
Asian 10 1.1% 6 1.2% 4 0.9%
Black or African American 20 2.2% 12 2.5% 8 1.9%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 6 0.7% 4 0.8% 2 0.5%
White 863 95.0% 453 93.8% 410 96.5%
Totals 908 100.0% 483 100.0% 425 100.0%
*Respondents can select more than one response

Hispanic or Latino Overall Male Female

P N % N % N %

Yes 147 15.5% 78 15.5% 69 15.6%
No 800 84.5% 426 84.5% 374 84.4%
Totals 947 100.0% 504 100.0% 443 100.0%
Transgender Identity

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

No, I am not 893 95206 241  945% 207 950% 269 957% 175  95.6%
transgender

Yes, lam 14 15% 4 1.6% 3 1.4% 5 1.8% 2 1.1%
transgender

lamnotsureiflam | 1oy 00 3 1506 6 28% 5 18% 4 2.2%
transgender

| do not know what

this question is 13 1.4% 7 2.7% 2 0.9% 2 0.7% 2 1.1%
asking

Totals 938 100.0% 255 100.0% 218 100.0% 281 100.0% 183 100.0%
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MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

L\rl;r’];gzr:dg?t 482  96.6% 136  944% 106  96.4% 155 987% 84  96.6%

t\r(:r?sg;earzger 5 1.0% 2 1.4% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 1 1.1%

:rgmggrﬁjg:e flam 1y 08w 1 07w 1 0%% 1 06% 1 1.1%

| do not know what

this question is 8 1.6% 5 3.5% 2 1.8% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%

asking

Totals 499  100.0% 144 100.0% 110 100.0% 157 100.0% 87  100.0%

FEMALE Total o Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12 Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

tl\rlsﬁslgzr:dgcr)t 411 936% 105 946% 101  935% 114 919% 91  94.8%

t\r(:rsl’sglearfger 9 2.1% 2 1.8% 2 1.9% 4 3.2% 1 1.0%

:rgﬂqsgnsrtg;re itlam |, 300 2 1.8% 5 46% 4 320 3 31%

I do not know what

this question is 5 1.1% 2 1.8% 0 0.0% 2 1.6% 1 1.0%

asking

Totals 439 100.0% 111  100.0% 108 100.0% 124 100.0% 96  100.0%
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Behaviors Related to Intentional and Unintentional Injuries

How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone else?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % % N % % %
Never 28 3.0% 9 3.6% 7 3.2% 7 2.5% 5 2.7%
Rarely 65 6.9% 23 9.1% 21 9.5% 11 3.9% 10 5.5%
Sometimes 111 11.8% 40 15.8% 30 13.6% 28 10.0% 13 7.1%
Most of the time 283 30.2% 75 29.6% 54 24.4% 95 33.9% 58 31.9%
Always 450 48.0% 106 41.9% 109 49.3% 139 49.6% 96 52.7%
Totals 937 100.0% 253 100.0% 221 100.0% 280 100.0% 182 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % % N % % N %
Never 23 4.6% 6 4.2% 6 5.4% 7 4.5% 4 4.6%
Rarely 41 8.2% 15 10.5% 11 9.8% 10 6.4% 5 57%
Sometimes 69 13.8% 28 19.6% 19 17.0% 14 9.0% 8 9.2%
Most of the time 142 28.5% 36 25.2% 26 23.2% 52 33.3% 27 31.0%
Always 224  44.9% 58 40.6% 50 44.6% 73 46.8% 43 49.4%
Totals 499 100.0% 143 100.0% 112 100.0% 156 100.0% 87 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % % N %
Never 5 1.1% 3 2.7% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
Rarely 24 5.5% 8 7.3% 10 9.2% 1 0.8% 5 5.3%
Sometimes 42 9.6% 12 10.9% 11 10.1% 14 11.3% 5 5.3%
Most of the time 141 32.2% 39 35.5% 28 25.7% 43 34.7% 31 32.6%
Always 226 51.6% 48 43.6% 59 54.1% 66 53.2% 53 55.8%
Totals 438 100.0% 110 100.0% 109 100.0% 124 100.0% 95 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who
had been drinking alcohol?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

0 times 803 86.4% 220 88.4% 181 82.6% 244 87.5% 157 86.7%

1 time 45 4.8% 6 2.4% 14 6.4% 12 4.3% 13 7.2%

2 or 3 times 55 5.9% 11 4.4% 16 7.3% 19 6.8% 5.0%

4 or 5 times 8 0.9% 5 2.0% 0.9% 1 0.4% 0.0%

6 or more times 18 1.9% 7 2.8% 2.7% 3 1.1% 2 1.1%

Totals 929 100.0% 249 100.0% 219 100.0% 279 100.0% 181 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 433 875% 125 88.7% 93 83.8% 136 87.7% 78 89.7%
1 time 19 3.8% 2 1.4% 5 4.5% 6 3.9% 6 6.9%
2 or 3 times 27 5.5% 8 5.7% 7 6.3% 9 5.8% 3 3.4%
4 or 5 times 3 0.6% 1 0.7% 1 0.9% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 13 2.6% 5 3.5% 5 4.5% 3 1.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 495 100.0% 141 100.0% 111 100.0% 155 100.0% 87 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 370 85.3% 95 88.0% 88 81.5% 108 87.1% 79 84.0%
1 time 26 6.0% 4 3.7% 9 8.3% 6 4.8% 7 7.4%
2 or 3 times 28 6.5% 3 2.8% 9 8.3% 10 8.1% 6 6.4%
4 or 5 times 1.2% 4 3.7% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 1.2% 2 1.9% 1 0.9% 0.0% 2 2.1%
Totals 434 100.0% 108 100.0% 108 100.0% 124 100.0% 94 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been
drinking alcohol?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

'vé’é?c?fhﬂﬁﬁg ?h‘;aggt %tc?zrays 172 18.7% 80 32.4% 46 21.1% 29 10.6% 16 8.8%
0 times 724 78.6% 164 66.4% 166 76.1% 236 86.4% 158 86.8%
1 time 11 1.2% 2 0.8% 1 0.5% 3 1.1% 5 2.7%
2 or 3times 8 0.9% 0 0.0% 3 1.4% 2 0.7% 3 1.6%
4 or 5 times 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 5 0.5% 1 0.4% 2 0.9% 2 0.7% 0 0.0%

Totals 921 100.0% 247 100.0% 218 100.0% 273 100.0% 182 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not drive a car or other 94 19.1% 40 28.4% 23 20.7% 19 12.6% 11 12.6%
vehicle during the past 30 days

0 times 376 76.6% 98 695% 82 73.9% 125 828% 71 81.6%
1 time 9 1.8% 2 1.4% 1 09% 3 20% 3 3.4%
2 or 3 times 6 1.2% 0 00% 3 27% 1 07% 2  2.3%
4 or 5 times 1 02% 0 00% O 00 1 07% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 5 1.0% 1 0.7% 2 1.8% 2 1.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 491 100.0% 141 100.0% 111 100.0% 151 100.0% 87 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12™ Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

ldidnotdriveacarorother | og 19900 49 37796 23 215% 10 82% 5  5.3%
vehicle during the past 30 days

0 times 348 80.9% 66 62.3% 84 785% 111 91.0% 87 91.6%
1 time 2 05% 0 00% O 00 0 00% 2 21%
2 or 3 times 2 05% 0 00% O 00% 1 08% 1 1.1%
4 or 5 times 0 00% 0 00% O 00 0 00% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 430 100.0% 106 100.0% 107 100.0% 122 100.0% 95 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you talk on a cell phone while driving a car or other

vehicle?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
('jgfr?ngotf]gr;‘e’l‘;ta3%aé§;s"ther vehicle 160 174% 77 320% 43 189% 27  97% 12 6.6%
0 days 335 365% 113 46.9% 95  417% 77  278% 50  27.5%
10r 2 days 165 180% 27  112% 37  162% 59  21.3% 42  231%
3105 days 103 112% 9  37% 28  123% 42  152% 34  18.7%
6 o 9 days 54  59% 5 21% 9  39% 25  90% 15  82%
10to 19 days 55 60% 7 29% 6  26% 26  94% 16  88%
20 to 29 days 16 17% 0  00% 3 13% 8  29% 5  27%
Al 30 days 31 34% 3 12% 7 31% 13 47% 8  44%
Totals 919  1000% 241 1000% 228 1000% 277 1000% 182  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
LS:?ngotLSr;‘;itzgaégs"ther vehicle 86  17.7% 36  265% 22  202% 17  111% 10  1L15%
0 days 196 40.3% 69  50.7% 50  459% 45  294% 32  36.8%
10r 2 days 76 156% 16  118% 14  128% 29  19.0% 17  19.5%
3105 days 52 107% 7  51% 8  73% 28 183% 9  10.3%
6 o 9 days 31 64% 2 15% 6  55% 13  85% 10  115%
10 to 19 days 20 41% 4 29% 2 18% 8  52% 6  69%
20 to 29 days 8 16% 0  0.0% 1 09% 6  39% 1 1.1%
Al 30 days 17 35% 2 15% 6  55% 7  46% 2 23%
Totals 486  100.0% 136 100.0% 109 100.0% 153 100.0% 87  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
LS:?ngotLgr;‘ézt%%aé;;s"ther vehicle 74 171% 41 39.0% 21  193% 10  81% 2  21%
0 days 139 321% 44  419% 45  413% 32  258% 18  18.9%
10r 2 days 89  206% 11  105% 23  211% 30  242% 25  26.3%
3105 days 51 118% 2 19% 10  92% 14  113% 25  26.3%
6 to 9 days 23 53% 3 29% 3 28% 12 97% 5  53%
1010 19 days 3  81% 3  29% 4  37% 18 145% 10  105%
20 to 29 days 8 18% 0  00% 2 18% 2 16% 4 42%
Al 30 days 14 32% 1 10% 1 09% 6  48% 6  63%
Totals 433 1000% 105 100.0% 109 100.0% 124 100.0% 95  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail while driving a car or other vehicle?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10 Grade 11" Grade 12 Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
:jS;?ng‘;f]grp')‘;gtzgag;;;’ther vehicle 1150 1760 76 323% 43  199% 27 100% 12  6.6%
0 days 397 440% 118 502% 110 509% 102 37.9% 67  37.0%
1 0r 2 days 107 119% 19 81% 23 106% 35 13.0% 30 16.6%
3105 days 69 76% 10 43% 12 56% 26 97% 21 116%
6 t0 9 days 47 52% 3  13% 5 23% 23 86% 16 8.8%
10 to 19 days 52 58% 3 13% 37% 24 89% 17  9.4%
20 to 29 days 23 25% 1 04% 1  05% 13 48% 8  4.4%
All 30 days 48 53% 5 21% 14 65% 19 71% 10 55%
Totals 902 100.0% 235 100.0% 216 100.0% 269 100.0% 181 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
LS;?ng‘iagrr')‘;;%gaggs"ther vehicle | o5 1780 36 271% 22 206% 16 107% 10  11.6%
0 days 218 457% 72 541% 51 47.7% 60 400% 35  40.7%
1 or 2 days 51 107% 14 105% 11 103% 12 80% 14 16.3%
3105 days % 75% 6 45% 7  65% 17 113% 6  7.0%
6 to 9 days 26 55% 0 00% 3 28% 14 93% 9 105%
10 to 19 days 24 50% 1 08% 4 37% 15 100% 4  47%
20 to 29 days 12 25% 0 00% 1 09% 7 47% 4  47%
All 30 days 25 520 4 30% 8 75% 9 60% 4  47%
Totals 477 100.0% 133 100.0% 107 100.0% 150 100.0% 86 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
|didnot drive acar or other vehicle | 7, 17400 40 39206 21 193% 11  92% 2  21%
during the past 30 days
0 days 179 421% 46 451% 59 541% 42 353% 32  33.7%
1 or 2 days 56 132% 5  49% 12 110% 23 193% 16 16.8%
3105 days 33 78% 4 39% 5 46% 9 76% 15 158%
6 to 9 days 21 4.9% 3 2.9% 2 1.8% 7.6% 7 7.4%
10 to 19 days 28 66% 2 20% 4  3.7% 76% 13 13.7%
20 to 29 days 11 26% 1 10% 0 00% 6 50% 4 42%
All 30 days 23 54% 1 10% 6 55% 10 84% 6  6.3%
Totals 425 100.0% 102 100.0% 109 100.0% 119 100.0% 95 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on

school property?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

0 days 879 97.1% 231 975% 210 97.2% 261 96.3% 176 97.8%

1 day 12 1.3% 1 0.4% 3 1.4% 7 2.6% 1 0.6%

2 or 3 days 5 0.6% 2 0.8% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 2 1.1%

4 or 5 days 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

6 or more days 9 1.0% 3 1.3% 2 0.9% 3 1.1% 1 0.6%

Totals 905 100.0% 237 100.0% 216 100.0% 271 100.0% 180 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 460 96.0% 130 95.6% 104 97.2% 142 95.3% 83  97.6%
1 day 6 1.3% 1 0.7% 1 0.9% 4 2.7% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 days 4 0.8% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.4%
4 or 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 9 1.9% 3 2.2% 2 1.9% 3 2.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 479 100.0% 136 100.0% 107 100.0% 149 100.0% 85 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 419 98.4% 101 100.0% 106 97.2% 119 97.5% 93  98.9%
1 day 6 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 1.8% 3 2.5% 1 1.1%
2 or 3 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 426 100.0% 101 100.0% 109 100.0% 122 100.0% 94  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school because you felt you would be

unsafe at school or on your way to or from school?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 853 93.8% 222 93.3% 201 93.1% 255 938% 174  95.6%
1 day 33 3.6% 7 2.9% 9 4.2% 12 4.4% 5 2.7%
2 or 3 days 17 1.9% 7 2.9% 2 0.9% 1.8% 3 1.6%
4 or 5 days 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 0.6% 2 0.8% 3 1.4% 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 909 100.0% 238 100.0% 216 100.0% 272 100.0% 182 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 455  94.4% 130 949% 103 954% 139 93.3% 82 94.3%
1 day 18 3.7% 2 1.5% 2 1.9% 9 6.0% 5 5.7%
2 or 3 days 0.8% 3 2.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 1.0% 2 1.5% 3 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 482 100.0% 137 100.0% 108 100.0% 149 100.0% 87 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 398 93.2% 92 91.1% 98 90.7% 116  94.3% 92 96.8%
1 day 15 3.5% 5 5.0% 7 6.5% 3 2.4% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 days 13 3.0% 4 4.0% 2 1.9% 4 3.3% 3 3.2%
4 or 5 days 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 427 100.0% 101 100.0% 108 100.0% 123 100.0% 95 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or injured you with a weapon such
as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 121 Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 859 95.2% 219 93.2% 197 929% 264 96.7% 178 98.3%
1 time 16 1.8% 6 2.6% 6 2.8% 3 1.1% 1 0.6%
2 or 3 times 16 1.8% 5 2.1% 8 3.8% 2 0.7% 1 0.6%
4 or 5 times 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 10 1.1% 5 2.1% 1 0.5% 3 1.1% 1 0.6%
Totals 902 100.0% 235 100.0% 212 100.0% 273 100.0% 181 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 458 956% 124 91.2% 100 95.2% 146 97.3% 87 100.0%
1time 8 1.7% 5 3.7% 3 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 3 0.6% 2 1.5% 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 9 1.9% 5 3.7% 1 1.0% 3 2.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 479 100.0% 136 100.0% 105 100.0% 150 100.0% 87 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 401 94.8% 95 96.0% 97 90.7% 118 95.9% 91 96.8%
1 time 8 1.9% 1 1.0% 3 2.8% 3 2.4% 1 1.1%
2 or 3 times 13 3.1% 3 3.0% 7 6.5% 2 1.6% 1 1.1%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
Totals 423 100.0% 99 100.0% 107 100.0% 123 100.0% 94  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 727 81.0% 170 73.0% 176 83.8% 219 80.5% 161 89.0%
1 time 70 78% 31 133% 16 76% 17 6.3% 6 3.3%
2 or 3 times 61 6.8% 19 8.2% 10 48% 21 7.7% 11 6.1%
4 or 5 times 18 2.0% 5 2.1% 2 1.0% 10 3.7% 1 0.6%
6 or 7 times 3 0.3% 2 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
8 or 9 times 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 4 0.4% 1 0.4% 1 0.5% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
12 or more times 13 1.4% 4 1.7% 5 2.4% 4 1.5% 0 0.0%

Totals 897 100.0% 233 100.0% 210 100.0% 272 100.0% 181 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 353 74.5% 90 67.2% 84 81.6% 105 70.5% 73 83.9%
1 time 51 10.8% 23 17.2% 10 9.7% 15 10.1% 3 3.4%
2 or 3 times 38 8.0% 8 6.0% 5 4.9% 16 10.7% 9 10.3%
4 or 5 times 14 3.0% 5 3.7% 0 0.0% 9 6.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 3 0.6% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
8 or 9 times 1 0.2% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 4 0.8% 1 0.7% 1 1.0% 1 0.7% 1 1.1%
12 or more times 10 2.1% 4 3.0% 3 2.9% 3 2.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 474 100.0% 134 100.0% 103 100.0% 149 100.0% 87 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

0 times 374 88.4% 80 80.8% 92 86.0% 114 92.7% 88 93.6%
1 time 19 4.5% 8 8.1% 6 5.6% 2 1.6% 3 3.2%
2 or 3times 23 5.4% 11 11.1% 5 4.7% 5 4.1% 2 2.1%
4 or 5 times 4 0.9% 0 0.0% 2 1.9% 1 0.8% 1 1.1%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 3 0.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.9% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
Totals 423 100.0% 99 100.0% 107 100.0% 123 100.0% 94 100.0%
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Have you ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when you did not want to?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 73 82% 15 6.4% 17 8.2% 25 92% 16 8.9%
No 820 91.8% 219 93.6% 190 91.8% 247 90.8% 163 91.1%
Totals 893 100.0% 234 100.0% 207 100.0% 272 100.0% 179 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 16 3.4% 6 4.5% 2 1.9% 7 4.7% 1 1.2%
No 458 96.6% 128 955% 102 98.1% 142 953% 85 98.8%
Totals 474 100.0% 134 100.0% 104 100.0% 149 100.0% 86 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 57 13.6% 9 9.0% 15 146% 18 146% 15 16.1%
No 362 86.4% 91 91.0% 88 854% 105 854% 78 83.9%
Totals 419 100.0% 100 100.0% 103 100.0% 123 100.0% 93 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out with force you
to do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being

physically forced to have sexual intercourse.)

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not date or go out

with anyone duringthe | 322 36.2% 106  45.9% 80 39.0% 87 31.9% 48 26.7%

past 12 months

0 times 496 557% 111  481% 103 50.2% 161 59.0% 121 67.2%

1 time 22 2.5% 4 1.7% 7 3.4% 11 4.0% 0 0.0%

2 or 3 times 27 3.0% 4 1.7% 8 3.9% 3.3% 6 3.3%

4 or 5 times 10 1.1% 2 0.9% 2 1.0% 3 1.1% 3 1.7%

6 or more times 13 1.5% 4 1.7% 5 2.4% 2 0.7% 2 1.1%

Totals 890 100.0% 231 100.0% 205 100.0% 273 100.0% 180 100.0%

MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not date or go out

with anyone during the | 184  39.0% 64 48.1% 41 40.2% 46 30.7% 32 37.2%

past 12 months

0 times 271 574% 65 48.9% 56 54.9% 97 64.7% 53 61.6%

1 time 4 0.8% 0 0.0% 2 2.0% 2 1.3% 0 0.0%

2 or 3 times 10 2.1% 2 1.5% 3 2.9% 4 2.7% 1 1.2%

4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

6 or more times 3 0.6% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%

Totals 472  100.0% 133 100.0% 102 100.0% 150 100% 86  100.0%

FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not date or go out

with anyone during the | 138  33.0% 42 42.9% 39 37.9% 41 33.3% 16 17.0%

past 12 months

0 times 225 538% 46 46.9% 47 45.6% 64 52.0% 68 72.3%

1 time 18 4.3% 4 4.1% 4.9% 9 7.3% 0 0.0%

2 or 3 times 17 4.1% 2.0% 4.9% 5 4.1% 5 5.3%

4 or 5 times 10 2.4% 2 2.0% 1.9% 3 2.4% 3 3.2%

6 or more times 10 2.4% 2 2.0% 5 4.9% 1 0.8% 2 2.1%

Totals 418 100.0% 98 100.0% 103 100.0% 123  100.0% 94 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out with

physically hurt you on purpose? (Count such things as being hit, slammed into something, or injured

with an object or weapon.)

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not date or go out with

anyone during the past 12 309 351% 99 432% 76 38.0% 89 32.7% 44 24.6%

months

0 times 530 60.2% 120 52.4% 113 56.5% 172 63.2% 125 69.8%

1 time 14 1.6% 5 2.2% 3 1.5% 3 1.1% 3 1.7%

2 or 3 times 12 1.4% 2 0.9% 3 1.5% 4 1.5% 3 1.7%

4 or 5 times 4 0.5% 0 0.0% 2 1.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%

6 or more times 12 1.4% 3 1.3% 3 1.5% 3 1.1% 3 1.7%

Totals 881 100.0% 229 100.0% 200 100.0% 272 100.0% 179 100.0%

MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not date or go out with

anyone during the past 12 174 373% 60 455% 37 374% 46 309% 30 35.3%

months

0 times 276 59.2% 68 515% 59 596% 97 65.1% 52 61.2%

1 time 6 1.3% 1 0.8% 1 1.0% 3 2.0% 1 1.2%

2 or 3 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

4 or 5 times 2 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 1 1.2%

6 or more times 7 1.5% 3 2.3% 1 1.0% 2 1.3% 1 1.2%

Totals 466 100.0% 132 100.0% 99 100.0% 149 100.0% 85 100.0%

FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not date or go out with

anyone during the past 12 135 325% 39 402% 39 38.6% 43 350% 14 14.9%

months

0 times 254 61.2% 52 53.6% 54 535% 75 61.0% 73 77.7%

1 time 8 1.9% 4 4.1% 2 2.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.1%

2 or 3 times 11 2.7% 2 2.1% 2 2.0% 4 3.3% 3 3.2%

4 or 5 times 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 2 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

6 or more times 5 1.2% 0 0.0% 2 2.0% 1 0.8% 2 2.1%

Totals 415 100.0% 97 100.0% 101 100.0% 123 100.0% 94 100.0%
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Has an adult or person at least 5 years older than you ever made you do sexual things that you did not
want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being made to have sexual intercourse.)?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 47 5.3% 7 3.1% 12 5.9% 15 5.5% 13 7.3%
No 834 94.7% 221 96.9% 191 94.1% 256 945% 165 92.7%
Totals 881 100.0% 228 100.0% 203 100.0% 271 100.0% 178 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 12 2.6% 4 3.1% 2 2.0% 5 3.4% 1 1.2%
No 456 97.4% 127 96.9% 100 98.0% 143 96.6% 85 98.8%
Totals 468 100.0% 131 100.0% 102 100.0% 148 100.0% 86 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 35 8.5% 3 3.1% 10 9.9% 10 8.1% 12 13.0%
No 378 91.5% 94 96.9% 91 90.1% 113 91.9% 80 87.0%
Totals 413 100.0% 97 100.0% 101 100.0% 123 100.0% 92 100.0%
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During your life, how often has a parent or other adult in your home sworn at you, insulted you,
or put you down?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 312 355% 73 322% 75 37.3% 96 356% 68 38.0%
Rarely 255 29.0% 76 335% 59 294% 66 244% 54 30.2%
Sometimes 212 24.1% 59 26.0% 44 219% 71 263% 38 21.2%
Most of the time 65 7.4% 12 5.3% 11 5.5% 30 11.1% 12 6.7%
Always 34 3.9% 7 3.1% 12 6.0% 7 2.6% 7 3.9%

Totals 878 100.0% 227 100.0% 201 100.0% 270 100.0% 179 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 182 39.1% 44 33.6% 42 42.0% 58 39.2% 38 44.2%
Rarely 157 33.7% 54 412% 32 32.0% 41 27.7% 30 34.9%
Sometimes 86 185% 25 19.1% 20 20.0% 30 20.3% 11 12.8%
Most of the time 25 5.4% 5 3.8% 3 3.0% 12 8.1% 5 5.8%
Always 16 34% 3 23% 3 3.0% 7 4.7% 2 2.3%
Totals 466 100.0% 131 100.0% 100 100.0% 148 100.0% 86 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 130 31.6% 29 302% 33 32.7% 38 31.1% 30 32.3%
Rarely 98 23.8% 22 229% 27 267% 25 205% 24 25.8%
Sometimes 126 30.6% 34 354% 24 238% 41 33.6% 27 29.0%
Most of the time 40 9.7% 7 7.3% 8 7.9% 18 14.8% 7 7.5%
Always 18 44% 4  42% 9 89% 0 00% 5 5.4%
Totals 412 100.0% 96 100.0% 101 100.0% 122 100.0% 93 100.0%
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During your life, how often has a parent or other adult in your home hit, beat, kicked, or
physically hurt you in any way?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 655 75.2% 174 T77.7% 146 73.7% 195 725% 140 78.2%
Rarely 146 16.8% 40 179% 29 146% 48 17.8% 28 15.6%
Sometimes 59 6.8% 7 3.1% 20 10.1% 22 8.2% 10 5.6%
Most of the time 7 0.8% 2 0.9% 1 0.5% 3 1.1% 1 0.6%
Always 4 0.5% 1 0.4% 2 1.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%

Totals 871 100.0% 224 100.0% 198 100.0% 269 100.0% 179 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 358 77.7% 104 80.6% 77 77.8% 109 74.1% 68 80.0%
Rarely 70 152% 20 155% 12 12.1% 23 156% 14 16.5%
Sometimes 26 56% 3 23% 8 81% 12 82% 3 3.5%
Most of the time 3 0.7% 1 08% 0 0.0% 2 14% 0 0.0%
Always 4 0.9% 1 08% 2 20% 1 07% 0 0.0%
Totals 461 100.0% 129 100.0% 99 100.0% 147 100.0% 85 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 207 724% 70 73.7% 69 69.7% 86 705% 72 76.6%
Rarely 76 185% 20 21.1% 17 172% 25 205% 14 14.9%
Sometimes 33 80% 4 42% 12 121% 10 82% 7 7.4%
Most of the time 4 1.0% 1 1.1% 1 1.0% 1 0.8% 1 1.1%
Always 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 0.0%
Totals 410 100.0% 95 100.0% 99 100.0% 122 100.0% 94 100.0%
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During your life, how often have your parents or other adults in your home slapped, hit, kicked,
punched, or beat each other up?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 739 86.3% 192 86.1% 162 82.2% 236 90.1% 149 86.1%
Rarely 76 8.9% 23 103% 21 10.7% 17 6.5% 14 8.1%
Sometimes 32 3.7% 7 3.1% 10 5.1% 6 2.3% 9 5.2%
Most of the time 5 0.6% 0 0.0% 2 1.0% 2 0.8% 1 0.6%
Always 4 0.5% 1 0.4% 2 1.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%

Totals 856 100.0% 223 100.0% 197 100.0% 262 100.0% 173 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 411 90.5% 116 89.9% 88 89.8% 130 90.9% 77 92.8%
Rarely 29 64% 10 78% 6 6.1% 9 6.3% 3 3.6%
Sometimes 8 1.8% 2 1.6% 2 20% 2 1.4% 2 2.4%
Most of the time 2 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 1 1.2%
Always 4 0.9% 1 08% 2 20% 1 07% 0 0.0%
Totals 454 100.0% 129 100.0% 98 100.0% 143 100.0% 83 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 328 81.6% 76 80.9% 74 T747% 106 89.1% 72 80.0%
Rarely 47 11.7% 13 13.8% 15 152% 8 6.7% 11 12.2%
Sometimes 24 6.0% 5 53% 8 8.1% 4 3.4% 7 7.8%
Most of the time 3 07% 0 0.0% 2 20% 1 08% 0 0.0%
Always 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 0.0%
Totals 402 100.0% 94 100.0% 99 100.0% 119 100.0% 90 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school property?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 153 17.8% 48 21.5% 37 19.3% 41 15.5% 26 14.5%
No 706 82.2% 175 785% 155 80.7% 223 845% 153 85.5%
Totals 859 100.0% 223 100.0% 192 100.0% 264 100.0% 179 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 70 15.5% 25 19.5% 16 16.8% 18 12.7% 10 11.6%
No 382 845% 103 805% 79 83.2% 124 87.3% 76 88.4%
Totals 452 100.0% 128 100.0% 95 100.0% 142 100.0% 86 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 83 20.4% 23 24.2% 21 21.6% 23 18.9% 16 17.2%
No 324 79.6% 72 75.8% 76 78.4% 99 81.1% 77 82.8%
Totals 407 100.0% 95 100.0% 97 100.0% 122 100.0% 93 100.0%

28



During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically bullied? (Count being bullied through
texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 122 14.3% 37 16.9% 28 14.5% 35 13.3% 21 11.8%
No 733 85.7% 182 83.1% 165 85.5% 229 86.7% 157 88.2%
Totals 855 100.0% 219 100.0% 193 100.0% 264 100.0% 178 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % %
Yes 43 9.5% 17 13.4% 8 8.2% 13 9.1% 4 4.7%
No 410 90.5% 110 86.6% 89 91.8% 130 90.9% 81 95.3%
Totals 453 100.0% 127 100.0% 97 100.0% 143 100.0% 85 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 79 19.7% 20 21.7% 20 20.8% 22 18.2% 17 18.3%
No 323 80.3% 72 78.3% 76 79.2% 99 81.8% 76 81.7%
Totals 402 100.0% 92 100.0% 96 100.0% 121 100.0% 93 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or
more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 246 29.2% 56 25.8% 59 31.2% 74 28.5% 57 32.4%
No 597 70.8% 161 74.2% 130 68.8% 186 71.5% 119 67.6%
Totals 843 100.0% 217 100.0% 189 100.0% 260 100.0% 176 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 82 18.3% 21 16.5% 20 21.3% 27 19.0% 14 16.7%
No 366 81.7% 106 83.5% 74 78.7% 115 81.0% 70 83.3%
Totals 448 100.0% 127 100.0% 94 100.0% 142 100.0% 84 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 164 41.5% 35 38.9% 39 41.1% 47 39.8% 43 46.7%
No 231 58.5% 55 61.1% 56 58.9% 71 60.2% 49 53.3%
Totals 395 100.0% 90 100.0% 95 100.0% 118 100.0% 92 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting suicide?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 134 15.9% 33 15.2% 31 16.6% 44 16.9% 26 14.7%
No 709 84.1% 184 84.8% 156 83.4% 217 83.1% 151 85.3%
Totals 843 100.0% 217 100.0% 187 100.0% 261 100.0% 177 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 47 10.5% 12 9.5% 9 9.7% 20 14.1% 6 7.1%
No 400 89.5% 114 90.5% 84 90.3% 122 85.9% 79 92.9%
Totals 447 100.0% 126 100.0% 93 100.0% 142 100.0% 85 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 87 22.0% 21 23.1% 22 23.4% 24 20.2% 20 21.7%
No 309 78.0% 70 76.9% 72 76.6% 95 79.8% 72 78.3%
Totals 396 100.0% 91 100.0% 94 100.0% 119 100.0% 92 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would attempt suicide?

OVERALL Total 9 Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 106 12.7% 26 123% 20 10.6% 38 14.8% 22 12.5%
No 729 87.3% 186 87.7% 169 89.4% 219 852% 154 87.5%
Totals 835 100.0% 212 100.0% 189 100.0% 257 100.0% 176 100.0%
MALE Total 9 Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 38 8.6% 10 8.2% 6 6.3% 18 12.9% 4 4.8%
No 404 91.4% 112 91.8% 90  93.8% 121  87.1% 80 95.2%
Totals 442 100.0% 122 100.0% 96  100.0% 139 100.0% 84  100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 68  17.3% 16 17.8% 14 15.1% 20 16.9% 18 19.6%
No 325 82.7% 74 822% 79  84.9% 98  83.1% 74 80.4%
Totals 393 100.0% 90 100.0% 93 100.0% 118 100.0% 92  100.0%

32



During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt suicide?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

0 times 787 93.6% 196 91.2% 179 942% 245 93.9% 166  95.4%

1 time 25  3.0% 9 4.2% 3 1.6% 8 3.1% 5 2.9%

2 or 3 times 17 2.0% 7 3.3% 4 2.1% 4 1.5% 2 1.1%

4 or 5 times 0.6% 1 0.5% 1 0.5% 3 1.1% 0 0.0%

6 or more times 7 0.8% 2 0.9% 3 1.6% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%

Totals 841 100.0% 215 100.0% 190 100.0% 261 100.0% 174 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 421 94.6% 116 93.5% 90 94.7% 132 93.6% 82 97.6%
1 time 8 1.8% 3 2.4% 1 1.1% 3 2.1% 1 1.2%
2 or 3times 6 1.3% 2 1.6% 1 1.1% 2 1.4% 1 1.2%
4 or 5 times 5 1.1% 1 0.8% 1 1.1% 3 2.1% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 5 1.1% 2 1.6% 2 2.1% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 445 100.0% 124 100.0% 95 100.0% 141 100.0% 84 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 366 92.4% 80 87.9% 89 93.7% 113 94.2% 84 93.3%
1 time 17 4.3% 6 6.6% 2 2.1% 5 4.2% 4 4.4%
2 or 3 times 11 2.8% 5 5.5% 3 3.2% 2 1.7% 1 1.1%
4 or 5 times 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
Totals 396 100.0% 91 100.0% 95 100.0% 120 100.0% 90 100.0%
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If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any attempt result in an injury, poisoning, or
overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12™ Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not attempt suicide 704 84.3% 169 79.0% 157 83.5% 225 86.9% 153 87.9%

during the past 12 months

Yes 19 23% 9 42% 4 21% 4 15% 2 1.1%

No 112 134% 36 16.8% 27 144% 30 11.6% 19 10.9%

Totals 835 100.0% 214 100.0% 188 100.0% 259 100.0% 174 100.0%

MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not attempt suicide 370 83.9% 98 79.7% 77 81.9% 116 82.9% 79 94.0%

during the past 12 months

Yes 12 27% 6 49% 2 21% 3 21% 1  1.2%

No 59 13.4% 19 15.4% 15 16.0% 21 150% 4  4.8%

Totals 441 100.0% 123 100.0% 94 100.0% 140 100.0% 84 100.0%

FEMALE Total o Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12 Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not attempt suicide 334 84.8% 71 78.0% 80 851% 109 O1.6% 74 82.2%

during the past 12 months

Yes 7 18% 3 33% 2 21% 1 08% 1 11%

No 53 135% 17 18.7% 12 128% 9 7.6% 15 16.7%

Totals 394 100.0% 91 100.0% 94 100.0% 119 100.0% 90 100.0%
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Tobacco Use

Have you ever tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 123 14.8% 26 12.2% 31 16.6% 36 14.0% 30 17.1%
No 709 85.2% 187 87.8% 156 83.4% 221 86.0% 145 82.9%
Totals 832 100.0% 213 100.0% 187 100.0% 257 100.0% 175 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 71 16.2% 19 15.6% 13 14.0% 26 18.6% 13 15.5%
No 368 83.8% 103 84.4% 80 86.0% 114 81.4% 71 84.5%
Totals 439 100.0% 122 100.0% 93 100.0% 140 100.0% 84 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 52 13.2% 7 7.7% 18 19.1% 10 8.5% 17 18.7%
No 341 86.8% 84 92.3% 76 80.9% 107 91.5% 74 81.3%
Totals 393 100.0% 91 100.0% 94 100.0% 117 100.0% 91 100.0%
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How old were you when you first tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I have never tried cigarette
smoking, not even one or two 701 845% 183 86.7% 155 829% 219 852% 144 823%
puffs
8 years old or younger 13 1.6% 4 1.9% 4 2.1% 3 1.2% 2 1.1%
9 or 10 years old 15 1.8% 4 1.9% 4 2.1% 5 1.9% 2 1.1%
11 or 12 years old 21 2.5% 7 3.3% 7 3.7% 3 1.2% 4 2.3%
13 or 14 years old 35 4.2% 11 5.2% 7 3.7% 10 3.9% 7 4.0%
15 or 16 years old 38 4.6% 2 0.9% 8 4.3% 15 5.8% 13 7.4%
17 years old or older 7 0.8% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 2 0.8% 3 1.7%
Totals 830 100.0% 211 100.0% 187 100.0% 257 100.0% 175 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I have never tried cigarette
smoking, not even one or two 359 825% 100 83.3% 77 82.8% 111 80.4% 71 84.5%
puffs
8 years old or younger 9 2.1% 3 2.5% 3 3.2% 3 2.2% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 13 3.0% 4 3.3% 3 3.2% 4 2.9% 2 2.4%
11 or 12 years old 12 2.8% 6 5.0% 1 1.1% 3 2.2% 2 2.4%
13 or 14 years old 18 4.1% 6 5.0% 3 3.2% 7 5.1% 2 2.4%
15 or 16 years old 19 4.4% 1 0.8% 4 4.3% 8 5.8% 6 7.1%
17 years old or older 5 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 2.2% 2 1.4% 1 1.2%
Totals 435 100.0% 120 100.0% 93 100.0% 138 100.0% 84 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I have never tried cigarette
smoking, not even one or two 342 86.6% 83 91.2% 78 83.0% 108 90.8% 73 80.2%
puffs
8 years old or younger 4 1.0% 1 1.1% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 2.2%
9 or 10 years old 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 1.1% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 9 2.3% 1 1.1% 6 6.4% 0 0.0% 2 2.2%
13 or 14 years old 17 4.3% 5 5.5% 4 4.3% 3 2.5% 5 5.5%
15 or 16 years old 19 4.8% 1 1.1% 4 4.3% 7 5.9% 7 7.7%
17 years old or older 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.2%
Totals 395 100.0% 91 100.0% 94 100.0% 119 100.0% 91 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 777  956% 196 96.6% 175 94.6% 240 952% 166  96.0%
1 or 2 days 14 1.7% 3 1.5% 3 1.6% 6 2.4% 2 1.2%
3to 5 days 7 0.9% 3 1.5% 0 0.0% 2 0.8% 2 1.2%
6 to 9 days 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
20 to 29 days 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 11 1.4% 1 0.5% 6 3.2% 2 0.8% 2 1.2%
Totals 813 100.0% 203 100.0% 185 100.0% 252 100.0% 173  100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 405 95.3% 110 957% 86  935% 129 956% 80  96.4%
1 or 2 days 7 1.6% 2 1.7% 1 1.1% 2 1.5% 2 2.4%
3to 5 days 5 1.2% 2 1.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 1 1.2%
6 to 9 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 6 1.4% 1 0.9% 4 4.3% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 425 100.0% 115 100.0% 92  100.0% 135 100.0% 83  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9 Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 372 959% 8  97.7% 89  957% 111 949% 86  95.6%
1 or 2 days 7 1.8% 1 1.1% 2 2.2% 4 3.4% 0 0.0%
3to 5 days 2 0.5% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
6 to 9 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.1%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 5 1.3% 0 0.0% 2 2.2% 1 0.9% 2 2.2%
Totals 388 100.0% 88  100.0% 93  100.0% 117 100.0% 90  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many cigarettes did you smoke per day?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not smoke cigarettes

: 785 96.0% 197 96.6% 179 96.2% 241 945% 168 97.1%
during the past 30 days

Less than 1 cigarette per day 15  1.8% 4 2.0% 2 1.1% 7 2.7% 2 1.2%
1 cigarette per day 6 0.7% 1 0.5% 1 0.5% 2 0.8% 2 1.2%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 4 0.5% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 2 0.8% 0 0.0%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
(I;g;re than 20 cigarettes per 6 07% 1 05% 2 11% 2 08% 1  0.6%
Totals 818 100.0% 204 100.0% 186 100.0% 255 100.0% 173 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

I did not smoke cigarettes

: 407 95.1% 109 956% 88 94.6% 129 935% 81 97.6%
during the past 30 days

Less than 1 cigarette per day 7 1.6% 2 1.8% 1 1.1% 3 2.2% 1 1.2%
1 cigarette per day 4 0.9% 1 0.9% 1 1.1% 1 0.7% 1 1.2%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 3 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.1% 2 1.4% 0 0.0%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 1 0.2% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
g/'a‘;/re than 20 cigarettes per 5 12% 1 09% 2 22% 2 14% 0  0.0%
Totals 428 100.0% 114 100.0% 93 100.0% 138 100.0% 83 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

| did not smoke cigarettes

0 0 0 0 0
during the past 30 days 378 96.9% 88 97.8% 91 97.8% 112 95.7% 87 96.7%

Less than 1 cigarette per day 8 2.1% 2 2.2% 1 1.1% 4 3.4% 1 1.1%
1 cigarette per day 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.1%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
(I;g;re than 20 cigarettes per 1 03% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 1 11%
Totals 390 100.0% 90 100.0% 93 100.0% 117 100.0% 90 100.0%
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Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 211 26.0% 29 14.5% 53 29.0% 72 28.2% 57 32.9%
No 600 74.0% 171 855% 130 71.0% 183 71.8% 116 67.1%
Totals 811 100.0% 200 100.0% 183 100.0% 255 100.0% 173  100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 104  24.5% 18 15.8% 25 27.8% 39 28.5% 22 26.5%
No 320 75.5% 96 84.2% 65 72.2% 28 71.5% 61 73.5%
Totals 424  100.0% 114 100.0% 90  100.0% 137 100.0% 83  100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12™ Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 107  27.6% 11 12.8% 28 30.1% 33 28.0% 35 38.9%
No 280  72.4% 75 87.2% 65 69.9% 85 72.0% 55 61.1%
Totals 387 100.0% 86  100.0% 93  100.0% 118 100.0% 90  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic vapor product?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 708 88.3% 186 93.9% 151 85.3% 220 86.6% 151 87.3%
1 or 2 days 28 3.5% 3 1.5% 8 4.5% 13 5.1% 4 2.3%
3 to 5 days 15 1.9% 3 1.5% 4 2.3% 5 2.0% 3 1.7%
6 to 9 days 7 0.9% 1 0.5% 2 1.1% 3 1.2% 1 0.6%
10 to 19 days 8 1.0% 1 0.5% 2 1.1% 4 1.6% 1 0.6%
20 to 29 days 5 0.6% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 3 1.7%
All 30 days 31 3.9% 3 1.5% 10 5.6% 8 3.1% 10 5.8%
Totals 802 100.0% 198 100.0% 177 100.0% 254 100.0% 173 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 371 88.5% 105 929% 72 828% 118 86.8% 76 91.6%
1 or 2 days 12 2.9% 3 2.7% 3 3.4% 4 2.9% 2 2.4%
3 to 5 days 7 1.7% 1 0.9% 2 2.3% 4 2.9% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 4 1.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.3% 2 1.5% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 4 1.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.1% 2 1.5% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
All 30 days 20 4.8% 3 2.7% 7 8.0% 6 4.4% 4 4.8%
Totals 419 100.0% 113 100.0% 87 100.0% 136 100.0% 83 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 337 88.0% 81 953% 79 87.8% 102 86.4% 75 83.3%
1 or 2 days 16 4.2% 0 0.0% 5 5.6% 9 7.6% 2 2.2%
3 to 5 days 8 2.1% 2 2.4% 2 2.2% 1 0.8% 3 3.3%
6 to 9 days 3 0.8% 1 1.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 1.1%
10 to 19 days 4 1.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1% 2 1.7% 1 1.1%
20 to 29 days 4 1.0% 1 1.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 2.2%
All 30 days 11 2.9% 0 0.0% 3 3.3% 2 1.7% 6 6.7%
Totals 383 100.0% 85 100.0% 90 100.0% 118 100.0% 90 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your own electronic vapor products? (Select only one
response.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade  12™ Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not use any electronic vapor
products during the past 30 days

I got or bought them from a friend,
family member, or someone else

I bought them myself in a vape shop or
tobacco shop

I bought them myself in a convenience
store, supermarket, discount store, or 3 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
gas station

I bought them myself at a mall or
shopping center kiosk or stand

I bought them myself on the Internet,
such as from a product website, vape

708 88.9% 183 929% 150 86.2% 224 885% 151 87.8%
50 6.3% 9 46% 15 86% 14 55% 12 7.0%

1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%

1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%

store website, or other website like 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
eBay, Amazon, Facebook Marketplace,

or Craigslist

Lé?:é(nthem from a stare or anather 4 05% 0 00% 1 06% 3 12% 0  0.0%

I got them some other way 28  3.5% 4 2.0% 7 40% 11 4.3% 6 3.5%
Totals 796 100.0% 197 100.0% 174 100.0% 253 100.0% 172 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

I did not use any electronic vapor
products during the past 30 days

I got or bought them from a friend,
family member, or someone else

I bought them myself in a vape shop or
tobacco shop

I bought them myself in a convenience
store, supermarket, discount store, or 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 1.2% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
gas station

I bought them myself at a mall or
shopping center kiosk or stand

I bought them myself on the Internet,
such as from a product website, vape

369 889% 102 911% 73 859% 118 874% 76 91.6%
21 51% 6 5.4% 7 8.2% 6 4.4% 2 2.4%

1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%

1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%

store website, or other website like 1 0.2% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
eBay, Amazon, Facebook Marketplace,

or Craigslist

Lé?;’(')‘nthem from a store or another 2 05% 0 00% 0 00% 2 15% 0  0.0%

I got them some other way 18  4.3% 3 2.7% 4 4.7% 8 5.9% 3 3.6%
Totals 415 100.0% 112 100.0% 85 100.0% 135 100.0% 83 100.0%
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FEMALE Total o Grade ~ 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not use any electronic vapor 339 89.0% 81 953% 77 865% 106 89.8% 75 84.3%

products during the past 30 days

| got or bought them from a friend, 20 76% 3 35% 8 90% 8 68% 10 11.2%

family member, or someone else

I bought them myself in a vape shop or 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

tobacco shop

I bought them myself in a convenience

store, supermarket, discount store, or 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%

gas station

I boug_ht them my_self at a mall or 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

shopping center kiosk or stand

I bought them myself on the Internet,

such as from a product website, vape

store website, or other website like 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

eBay, Amazon, Facebook Marketplace,

or Craigslist

Lé?;’(')‘nthem from a store or another 2 05% 0 00% 1 11% 1 08% 0 0.0%

I got them some other way 10 2.6% 1 1.2% 3 3.4% 3 2.5% 3 3.4%

Totals 381 100.0% 85 100.0% 89 100.0% 118 100.0% 89 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or
dissolvable tobacco products, such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus? (Do not count any
electronic vapor products.)

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 768 97.3% 187 96.4% 163 96.4% 247 97.2% 171 99.4%
1 or 2 days 4 0.5% 1 0.5% 2 1.2% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
3 to 5 days 6 0.8% 3 1.5% 1 0.6% 2 0.8% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 2 0.3% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 9 1.1% 2 1.0% 3 1.8% 3 1.2% 1 0.6%
Totals 789 100.0% 194 100.0% 169 100.0% 254 100.0% 172 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 394 956% 105 94.6% 76 92.7% 130 95.6% 83 100.0%
1 or 2 days 3 0.7% 1 0.9% 2 2.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 to 5 days 5 1.2% 2 1.8% 1 1.2% 2 1.5% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 2 0.5% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 8 1.9% 2 1.8% 3 3.7% 3 2.2% 0 0.0%
Totals 412 100.0% 111 100.0% 82 100.0% 136 100.0% 83 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 374  99.2% 82 98.8% 87 100.0% 117 99.2% 88 98.9%
1 or 2 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
3 to 5 days 1 0.3% 1 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
Totals 377 100.0% 83 100.0% 87 100.0% 118 100.0% 89 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 770 98.1% 188 97.9% 165 98.2% 247 98.0% 170 98.3%
1 or 2 days 6 0.8% 1 0.5% 1 0.6% 3 1.2% 1 0.6%
3to 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 2 0.3% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
10 to 19 days 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 6 0.8% 1 0.5% 2 1.2% 2 0.8% 1 0.6%
Totals 785 100.0% 192 100.0% 168 100.0% 252 100.0% 173 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 393 96.6% 105 96.3% 78 96.3% 129 96.3% 81  97.6%
1 or 2 days 6 1.5% 1 0.9% 1 1.2% 3 2.2% 1 1.2%
3to 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 2 0.5% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
10 to 19 days 1 0.2% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 5 1.2% 1 0.9% 2 2.5% 2 1.5% 0 0.0%
Totals 407 100.0% 109 100.0% 81 100.0% 134 100.0% 83  100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 377 99.7% 83 100.0% 87 100.0% 118 100.0% 89  98.9%
1 or 2 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3to 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
Totals 378 100.0% 83 100.0% 87 100.0% 118 100.0% 90  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit using all tobacco products?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use
any tobacco
products 643 83.4% 166 88.8% 129 78.2% 210 84.3% 138 81.2%
during the past
12 months
Yes 77 10.0% 14 7.5% 22 13.3% 19 7.6% 22 12.9%
No 51 6.6% 7 3.7% 14 8.5% 20 8.0% 10 5.9%
Totals 771 100.0% 187 100.0% 165 100.0% 249 100.0% 170 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use
any tobacco
products 330 82.3% 94 88.7% 59 72.8% 105 79.5% 72 87.8%
during the past
12 months
Yes 36 9.0% 8 7.5% 11 13.6% 9 6.8% 8 9.8%
No 35 8.7% 4 3.8% 11 13.6% 18 13.6% 2 2.4%
Totals 401 100.0% 106 100.0% 81 100.0% 132 100.0% 82 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use
any tobacco
products 313 84.6% 72 88.9% 70 83.3% 105 89.7% 66 75.0%
during the past
12 months
Yes 41 11.1% 6 7.4% 11 13.1% 10 8.5% 14 15.9%
No 16 4.3% 3 3.7% 3 3.6% 2 1.7% 8 9.1%
Totals 370 100.0% 81 100.0% 84 100.0% 117 100.0% 88 100.0%
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

During your life, on how many days have you had at least one drink of alcohol?

OVERALL Total 9t Grade 10" Grade 11% Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 471  60.8% 142 75.5% 101 61.6% 141 56.2% 87 50.6%
1 or 2 days 115 14.8% 17 9.0% 26 15.9% 43 17.1% 29 16.9%
3to 9 days 83 10.7% 17 9.0% 13 7.9% 33 13.1% 20 11.6%

10 to 19 days 37 4.8% 6 3.2% 6 3.7% 14 5.6% 11 6.4%
20 to 39 days 28 3.6% 4 2.1% 6 3.7% 7 2.8% 11 6.4%
40 to 99 days 11 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 1.2% 4 1.6% 5 2.9%
2

323 ormore 30 3.9% 11% 10 61% 9  36% 9  52%
Totals 775 100.0% 188 100.0% 164 100.0% 251 100.0% 172  100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 257 64.1% 82 76.6% 47  595% 78  59.1% 50  60.2%
10r 2 days 48 120% 8  75% 12 152% 15 11.4% 13 15.7%
310 9 days 43 107% 11 103% 8  101% 17  12.9% 7 8.4%
10t019days | 17  42% 3  28% 2 25% 7  53% 5  6.0%
20t039days | 10  25% 2 1.9% 2 25% 4 30% 2 24%
40 t0 99 days 5  12% 0  00% 1  13% 3 23% 1  12%
éggs‘” more 21 52% 1 09% 7 89% 8 61% 5  6.0%
Totals 401 100.0% 107 100.0% 79  100.0% 132 100.0% 83  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 214 57.2% 60  741% 54  635% 63  529% 37  4L6%
1 0r 2 days 67 179% 9  111% 14  165% 28  235% 16  18.0%
3109 days 40 107% 6  74% 5  59% 16  134% 13 14.6%
10t019days | 20 53% 3 37% 4  47% 7  59% 6  6.7%
20t039days | 18  48% 2 25% 4  47% 3 25% 9  10.1%
40 10 99 days 6 16% 0  00% 1  12% 1  08% 4  45%
3238” more O  24% 1 12% 3 35% 1 08% 4  45%
Totals 374 100.0% 81  100.0% 85 100.0% 119 100.0% 89  100.0%
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How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few sips?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had a drink of 483 63.0% 139 75.1% 103 63.2% 149 60.3% 92 53.5%
alcohol other than a few sips

8 years old or younger 35 46% 10 54% 10 6.1% 6 2.4% 9 5.2%
9 or 10 years old 2 29% 7 38% 8 49% 7 28% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 40 52% 16 8.6% 7 43% 16 6.5% 1 0.6%
13 or 14 years old 70 91% 11 59% 18 11.0% 25 101% 16 9.3%
15 or 16 years old 81 106% 2 11% 15 92% 38 154% 26 15.1%
17 years old or older 36 4.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.2% 6 24% 28 16.3%

Totals 767 100.0% 185 100.0% 163 100.0% 247 100.0% 172 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had adrink of {00 61500 76 71706 47 505% 77 59.7% 55 66.3%
alcohol other than a few sips

8 years old or younger 21 5.3% 6 5.7% 6 7.6% 5 3.9% 4 4.8%
9 or 10 years old 15 3.8% 6 5.7% 2 2.5% 7 5.4% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 25 6.3% 10 9.4% 4 5.1% 10 7.8% 1 1.2%
13 or 14 years old 35 8.8% 6 5.7% 11 13.9% 12 9.3% 6 7.2%
15 or 16 years old 29 7.3% 2 1.9% 7 8.9% 15 116% 5 6.0%
17 years old or older 17 4.3% 0 0.0% 2 2.5% 3 23% 12 145%
Totals 397 100.0% 106 100.0% 79 100.0% 129 100.0% 83 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had a drink of 228 61.6% 63 79.7% 56 66.7% 72 61.0% 37 41.6%
alcohol other than a few sips

8 years old or younger 14  3.8% 4 5.1% 4 4.8% 1 0.8% 5 5.6%
9 or 10 years old 7 1.9% 1 1.3% 6 7.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 15  4.1% 6 7.6% 3 3.6% 6 5.1% 0 0.0%
13 or 14 years old 35 9.5% 5 6.3% 7 8.3% 13 11.0% 10 11.2%
15 or 16 years old 52 141% O 0.0% 8 95% 23 195% 21 23.6%
17 years old or older 19 51% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 25% 16 18.0%
Totals 370 100.0% 79 100.0% 84 100.0% 118 100.0% 89 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 642 84.1% 162 89.0% 137 84.6% 203 815% 140 82.4%
1 or 2 days 67 8.8% 13 7.1% 13 8.0% 26 10.4% 15 8.8%
3 to 5 days 23 3.0% 3 1.6% 5 3.1% 7 2.8% 8 4.7%
6 to 9 days 10 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.6% 6 2.4% 3 1.8%
10 to 19 days 11 1.4% 3 1.6% 2 1.2% 3 1.2% 3 1.8%
20 to 29 days 3 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.6% 2 0.8% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 7 0.9% 1 0.5% 3 1.9% 2 0.8% 1 0.6%
Totals 763 100.0% 182 100.0% 162 100.0% 249 100.0% 170 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 334 84.6% 96 91.4% 63 80.8% 104 79.4% 71 87.7%
1 or 2 days 30 7.6% 4 3.8% 8 10.3% 13 9.9% 5 6.2%
3 to 5 days 11 2.8% 1 1.0% 2 2.6% 5 3.8% 3 3.7%
6 to 9 days 3 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.3% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 9 2.3% 3 2.9% 1 1.3% 3 2.3% 2 2.5%
20 to 29 days 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 6 1.5% 1 1.0% 3 3.8% 2 1.5% 0 0.0%
Totals 395 100.0% 105 100.0% 78 100.0% 131 100.0% 81 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 308 83.7% 66 85.7% 74 88.1% 99 83.9% 69 77.5%
1 or 2 days 37 10.1% 9 11.7% 5 6.0% 13 11.0% 10 11.2%
3 to 5 days 12 3.3% 2 2.6% 3 3.6% 2 1.7% 5 5.6%
6 to 9 days 7 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 1.2% 3 2.5% 3 3.4%
10 to 19 days 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 1.2% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
20 to 29 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
Totals 368 100.0% 77 100.0% 84 100.0% 118 100.0% 89 100.0%

48



During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or more drinks of alcohol in a row (if you
are female) or 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row (if you are male)?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 694 91.2% 173 956% 143 88.8% 220 89.1% 158 91.9%
1 day 27 3.5% 3 1.7% 7 4.3% 10 4.0% 7 4.1%
2 days 12 1.6% 0 0.0% 3 1.9% 8 3.2% 1 0.6%
3 to 5 days 11 1.4% 1 0.6% 4 2.5% 5 2.0% 1 0.6%
6 to 9 days 7 0.9% 2 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 0.8% 3 1.7%
10 to 19 days 3 0.4% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
20 or more days 7 0.9% 1 0.6% 4 2.5% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
Totals 761 100.0% 181 100.0% 161 100.0% 247 100.0% 172 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 354 90.1% 99 952% 66 85.7% 111 86.0% 78 94.0%
1 day 14 3.6% 2 1.9% 3 3.9% 6 4.7% 3 3.6%
2 days 8 2.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 7 5.4% 0 0.0%
3 to 5 days 5 1.3% 0 0.0% 3 3.9% 2 1.6% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 5 1.3% 2 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 2.4%
10 to 19 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
20 or more days 6 1.5% 1 1.0% 4 5.2% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
Totals 393 100.0% 104 100.0% 77 100.0% 129 100.0% 83 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 340 924% 74 96.1% 77 91.7% 109 924% 80 89.9%
1 day 13 3.5% 1 1.3% 4 4.8% 4 3.4% 4 4.5%
2 days 4 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 2.4% 1 0.8% 1 1.1%
3 to 5 days 6 1.6% 1 1.3% 1 1.2% 3 2.5% 1 1.1%
6 to 9 days 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 1.1%
10 to 19 days 2 0.5% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
20 or more days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
Totals 368 100.0% 77 100.0% 84 100.0% 118 100.0% 89 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, what is the largest number of alcoholic drinks you had in a row, within a couple

of hours?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Lgs'tds%ogg;'snk alcohol duringthe [ con g/ 000 162 90.0% 132 83.0% 204 826% 138 80.7%
1 or 2 drinks 50 78% 10 56% 13 82% 20 81% 16  9.4%
3 drinks 6 08% 2 11% 0 00% 2 08% 2  1.2%
4 drinks 10 13% 2 11% 3  19% 2  08% 3  18%
5 drinks 11  15% 1 06% 2 13% 5 20% 3  18%
6 or 7 drinks 11 1.5% 2 1.1% 2 1.3% 4 1.6% 3 1.8%
8 or 9 drinks 7 09% 0 00% 2 13% 1 04% 4  2.3%
10 or more drinks 17 22% 1  06% 5 31% 9  36% 2  12%
Totals 757 100.0% 180 100.0% 159 100.0% 247 100.0% 171 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drink alcohol during the | 3,5 g, 100 95 92206 61 803% 105 808% 68  82.9%
past 30 days
1 or 2 drinks 24 61% 2 19% 5 66% 10 77% 7  85%
3 drinks 3 08% 1 10% 0 00% 1 08% 1  12%
4 drinks 4 10% 1 10% 1 13% 1 08% 1  12%
5 drinks 7 18% 1 10% 2 26% 3 23% 1  1.2%
6 or 7 drinks 7 18% 2  19% 1 13% 2  15% 2 2.4%
8 or 9 drinks 3 08% 0 00% 1 13% 1  08% 1  12%
10 or more drinks 14 3.6% 1 1.0% 5 6.6% 7 5.4% 1 1.2%
Totals 391 100.0% 103 100.0% 76 100.0% 130 100.0% 82  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
|did not drink alcohol during the | 57 g3900 67 87006 71 855% 99 846% 70  78.7%
past 30 days
1 or 2 drinks 35 96% 8 104% 8 96% 10 85% 9  101%
3 drinks 3 08% 1 13% 0 00% 1 09% 1  11%
4 drinks 6  16% 1 13% 2 24% 1  09% 2  2.2%
5 drinks 4 11% 0 00% 0 00% 2 17% 2  22%
6 or 7 drinks 4 11% 0  00% 1 12% 2  17% 1  1.1%
8 or 9 drinks 4 1.1% 0 0.0% 1 1.2% 0 0.0% 3 3.4%
10 or more drinks 3 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.7% 1 1.1%
Totals 366 100.0% 77 100.0% 83 100.0% 117 100.0% 89  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lg}'/g notdrink alcohol duringthe past 30 { 559 g3 800 159 89.3% 129 832% 203 822% 138  80.7%
I bought it in a store such as a liquor store,
convenience store, supermarket, discount 3 0.4% 1 0.6% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
store, or gas station
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
I bought it at a public event such as a 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
concert or sporting event
:ngeave someone else money to buy it for 10 1.3% 0 0.0% 2 1.3% 1 0.4% 7 41%
Someone gave it to me 52 6.9% 8 4.5% 11 7.1% 22 8.9% 11 6.4%
I took it from a store or family member 17 2.3% 5 2.8% 2 1.3% 6 2.4% 4 2.3%
| got it some other way 39 5.2% 5 2.8% 10 6.5% 15 6.1% 9 5.3%
Totals 751 100.0% 178 100.0% 155 100.0% 247 100.0% 171 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
('jg;g notdrink alcohol duringthe past 30 | 505 g3005 92 9116 59 797% 102 785% 69  84.1%
| bought it in a store such as a liquor store,
convenience store, supermarket, discount 3 0.8% 1 1.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
store, or gas station
I bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
| bought it at a publlc event such as a 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
concert or sporting event
:]%ave someone else money to buy it for 4 1.0% 0 0.0% 5 2 7% 1 0.8% 1 1,204
Someone gave it to me 22 5.7% 2 2.0% 4 5.4% 13 10.0% 3 3.7%
| took it from a store or family member 13 3.4% 3 3.0% 2 2.7% 5 3.8% 3 3.7%
I got it some other way 23 5.9% 3 3.0% 6 8.1% 9 6.9% 5 6.1%
Totals 387 100.0% 101 100.0% 74 100.0% 130 100.0% 82 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lg}'g notdrink alcohol duringthe past 30 | 307 g4305 67  g7.0% 70 864% 101 863% 69  77.5%
I bought it in a store such as a liquor store,
convenience store, supermarket, discount 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
store, or gas station
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1.1%
I bought it at a public event such as a 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
concert or sporting event
:n%ave someone else money to buy it for 6 16% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 6.7%
Someone gave it to me 30 8.2% 6 7.8% 7 8.6% 9 7.7% 8 9.0%
I took it from a store or family member 4 1.1% 2 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.1%
| got it some other way 16 4.4% 2 2.6% 4 4.9% 6 5.1% 4 4.5%
Totals 364 100.0% 77 100.0% 81 100.0% 117 100.0% 89  100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 649 86.4% 162 92.0% 133 85.3% 209 83.9% 145 85.3%
1 or 2 times 27  3.6% 6 3.4% 5 32% 10 4.0% 6 3.5%
3 to 9 times 23 3.1% 2 1.1% 6 38% 13 52% 2 1.2%
10 to 19 times 12 1.6% 3 1.7% 2 1.3% 4 1.6% 3 1.8%
20 to 39 times 8 1.1% 1 0.6% 2 1.3% 3 1.2% 2 1.2%
40 to 99 times 7 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 1.2% 4 2.4%
100 or more times 25 3.3% 2 1.1% 8 5.1% 7 2.8% 8 4.7%
Totals 751 100.0% 176 100.0% 156 100.0% 249 100.0% 170 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 334 86.1% 92 92.0% 62 83.8% 107 81.1% 73 89.0%
1 or 2 times 8 2.1% 2 2.0% 1 1.4% 3 2.3% 2 2.4%
3 to 9 times 14  3.6% 1 1.0% 3 4.1% 9 6.8% 1 1.2%
10 to 19 times 7 1.8% 2 2.0% 1 1.4% 3 2.3% 1 1.2%
20 to 39 times 4 1.0% 1 1.0% 1 1.4% 2 1.5% 0 0.0%
40 to 99 times 4 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.3% 1 1.2%
100 or more times 17 4.4% 2 2.0% 6 8.1% 5 3.8% 4 4.9%
Totals 388 100.0% 100 100.0% 74 100.0% 132 100.0% 82 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 315 86.8% 70 921% 71 86.6% 102 87.2% 72 81.8%
1 or 2 times 19 5.2% 4 5.3% 4 4.9% 7 6.0% 4 4.5%
3 to 9 times 9 2.5% 1 1.3% 3 3.7% 4 3.4% 1 1.1%
10 to 19 times 5 1.4% 1 1.3% 1 1.2% 1 0.9% 2 2.3%
20 to 39 times 4 1.1% 0 0.0% 1 1.2% 1 0.9% 2 2.3%
40 to 99 times 3 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 3.4%
100 or more times 8 2.2% 0 0.0% 2 2.4% 2 1.7% 4 4.5%
Totals 363 100.0% 76 100.0% 82 100.0% 117 100.0% 88 100.0%

52



How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never tried marijuana 649 86.9% 161 92.0% 133 85.8% 210 85.0% 145 85.3%
8 years old or younger 5 0.7% 1 0.6% 2 1.3% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
9 or 10 years old 5 0.7% 1 0.6% 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
11 or 12 years old 10 1.3% 4 2.3% 4 2.6% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
13 or 14 years old 24 3.2% 5 2.9% 8 5.2% 8 3.2% 3 1.8%
15 or 16 years old 44  5.9% 2 1.1% 5 32% 24 97% 13 7.6%
17 years old or older 10 1.3% 1 0.6% 1 0.6% 3 1.2% 5 2.9%

Totals 747 100.0% 175 100.0% 155 100.0% 247 100.0% 170 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried marijuana 333 86.7% 91 919% 62 849% 107 823% 73 89.0%
8 years old or younger 4 1.0% 1 1.0% 2 2.7% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 5 1.3% 1 1.0% 2 2.7% 0 0.0% 2 2.4%
11 or 12 years old 6 1.6% 2 2.0% 3 4.1% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
13 or 14 years old 11 2.9% 2 2.0% 2 2.7% 5 3.8% 2 2.4%
15 or 16 years old 20  5.2% 1 1.0% 1 14% 14 108% 4 4.9%
17 years old or older 5 1.3% 1 1.0% 1 1.4% 2 1.5% 1 1.2%
Totals 384 100.0% 99 100.0% 73 100.0% 130 100.0% 82 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried marijuana 316 871% 70 921% 71 86.6% 103 88.0% 72 81.8%
8 years old or younger 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
9 or 10 years old 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 4 1.1% 2 2.6% 1 1.2% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
13 or 14 years old 13 3.6% 3 3.9% 6 7.3% 3 2.6% 1 1.1%
15 or 16 years old 24 6.6% 1 1.3% 4 49% 10 8.5% 9 10.2%
17 years old or older 5 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 4 4.5%
Totals 363 100.0% 76 100.0% 82 100.0% 117 100.0% 88 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 691 93.3% 168 96.6% 143 92.9% 224 91.4% 156 92.9%
1 or 2 times 16 2.2% 2 1.1% 3 19% 10 4.1% 1 0.6%
3 to 9 times 11 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.6% 6 2.4% 4 2.4%
10 to 19 times 4 0.5% 1 0.6% 1 0.6% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
20 to 39 times 5 0.7% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 1.2% 1 0.6%
40 or more times 14 1.9% 2 1.1% 6 3.9% 1 0.4% 5 3.0%
Totals 741 100.0% 174 100.0% 154 100.0% 245 100.0% 168 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 349 916% 95 96.9% 65 89.0% 113 87.6% 76 93.8%
1 or 2 times 9 2.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 7 5.4% 1 1.2%
3 to 9 times 8 2.1% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 5 3.9% 2 2.5%
10 to 19 times 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 3 0.8% 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.6% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 10 2.6% 2 2.0% 5 6.8% 1 0.8% 2 2.5%
Totals 381 100.0% 98 100.0% 73 100.0% 129 100.0% 81 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 342 95.0% 73 96.1% 78 96.3% 111 95.7% 80 92.0%
1 or 2 times 7 1.9% 2 2.6% 2 2.5% 3 2.6% 0 0.0%
3 to 9 times 3 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 2 2.3%
10 to 19 times 2 0.6% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
20 to 39 times 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.1%
40 or more times 4 1.1% 0 0.0% 1 1.2% 0 0.0% 3 3.4%
Totals 360 100.0% 76 100.0% 81 100.0% 116 100.0% 87 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 720 97.4% 171 98.8% 145 954% 243 99.2% 161 95.3%
1 or 2 times 4 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 2.4%
3to 9 times 5 0.7% 0 0.0% 3 2.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
10 to 19 times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
20 to 39 times 1 0.1% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 7 0.9% 1 0.6% 4 2.6% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
Totals 739 100.0% 173 100.0% 152 100.0% 245 100.0% 169 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 367 96.3% 95 97.9% 67 918% 126 984% 79 95.2%
1 or 2 times 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.4%
3to 9 times 4 1.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.7% 1 0.8% 1 1.2%
10 to 19 times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.3% 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 6 1.6% 1 1.0% 4 5.5% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
Totals 381 100.0% 97 100.0% 73 100.0% 128 100.0% 83 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 353 98.6% 76 100.0% 78 98.7% 117 100.0% 82 95.3%
1 or 2 times 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.3%
3to 9 times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
Totals 358 100.0% 76 100.0% 79 100.0% 117 100.0% 86 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you taken prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told you to use it?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 662 90.6% 150 87.7% 127 84.7% 232 95.1% 153 92.2%
1 or 2 times 32 4.4% 12 7.0% 8 5.3% 5 2.0% 7 4.2%
3 to 9 times 19 2.6% 6 3.5% 6 4.0% 4 1.6% 3 1.8%
10 to 19 times 5 0.7% 0 0.0% 4 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
20 to 39 times 4 0.5% 1 0.6% 1 0.7% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
40 or more times 9 1.2% 2 1.2% 4 2.7% 2 0.8% 1 0.6%
Totals 731 100.0% 171 100.0% 150 100.0% 244 100.0% 166 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12™ Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 351 93.1% 88 91.7% 65 90.3% 121 95.3% 77 93.9%
1 or 2 times 9 2.4% 5 5.2% 1 1.4% 2 1.6% 1 1.2%
3 to 9 times 8 2.1% 1 1.0% 3 4.2% 2 1.6% 2 2.4%
10 to 19 times 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
20 to 39 times 3 0.8% 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 1.2%
40 or more times 4 1.1% 1 1.0% 2 2.8% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
Totals 377 100.0% 96 100.0% 72 100.0% 127 100.0% 82  100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 311 87.9% 62 82.7% 62 79.5% 111 94.9% 76 90.5%
1 or 2 times 23 6.5% 7 9.3% 7 9.0% 3 2.6% 6 7.1%
3 to 9 times 11 3.1% 5 6.7% 3 3.8% 2 1.7% 1 1.2%
10 to 19 times 3 0.8% 0 0.0% 3 3.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 5 1.4% 1 1.3% 2 2.6% 1 0.9% 1 1.2%
Totals 354 100.0% 75 100.0% 78 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you take prescription pain medicine without a doctor's

prescription or differently than how a doctor told you to use it?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 694 948% 160 925% 136 91.9% 236 96.7% 162 97.0%
1 or 2 times 20 2.7% 8 4.6% 5 3.4% 5 2.0% 2 1.2%
3 to 9 times 9 1.2% 2 1.2% 3 2.0% 2 0.8% 2 1.2%
10 to 19 times 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 5 0.7% 1 0.6% 3 2.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Totals 732 100.0% 173 100.0% 148 100.0% 244 100.0% 167 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 362  96.0% 92 94.8% 67 94.4% 122 96.1% 81 98.8%
1 or 2 times 6 1.6% 2 2.1% 1 1.4% 3 2.4% 0 0.0%
3 to 9 times 4 1.1% 1 1.0% 1 1.4% 1 0.8% 1 1.2%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 2 0.5% 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 3 0.8% 1 1.0% 2 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 377 100.0% 97 100.0% 71 100.0% 127 100.0% 82 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 332  93.5% 68 89.5% 69 89.6% 114 97.4% 81 95.3%
1 or 2 times 14 3.9% 6 7.9% 4 5.2% 2 1.7% 2 2.4%
3 to 9 times 5 1.4% 1 1.3% 2 2.6% 1 0.9% 1 1.2%
10 to 19 times 2 0.6% 1 1.3% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
Totals 355 100.0% 76 100.0% 77 100.0% 117 100.0% 85 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or
inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12™ Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 677 935% 161 94.2% 121 85.8% 234 955% 161 96.4%
1 or 2 times 23 3.2% 4 2.3% 10 7.1% 6 2.4% 3 1.8%
3 to 9 times 9 1.2% 0 0.0% 6 4.3% 2 0.8% 1 0.6%
10 to 19 times 3 0.4% 2 1.2% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 11 1.5% 4 2.3% 3 2.1% 2 0.8% 2 1.2%
Totals 724 100.0% 171 100.0% 141 100.0% 245 100.0% 167 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 344 925% 88 92.6% 57 851% 120 93.8% 79 96.3%
1 or 2 times 14 3.8% 4 4.2% 4 6.0% 4 3.1% 2 2.4%
3to 9 times 4 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 3.0% 2 1.6% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 2 0.5% 1 1.1% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 7 1.9% 2 2.1% 3 4.5% 1 0.8% 1 1.2%
Totals 372 100.0% 95 100.0% 67 100.0% 128 100.0% 82 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 333 946% 73 96.1% 64 86.5% 114 974% 82 96.5%
1 or 2 times 9 2.6% 0 0.0% 6 8.1% 2 1.7% 1 1.2%
3to 9 times 5 1.4% 0 0.0% 4 5.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
10 to 19 times 1 0.3% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 4 1.1% 2 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.2%
Totals 352 100.0% 76 100.0% 74 100.0% 117 100.0% 85 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used a needle to inject any illegal drug into your body?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 713 99.0% 169 98.8% 133 97.1% 245 100.0% 166  99.4%
1 time 3 0.4% 2 1.2% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or more 4 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 2.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
times
Totals 720 100.0% 171 100.0% 137 100.0% 245 100.0% 167 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 365 98.6% 94 97.9% 61  953% 128 100.0% 82  100.0%
1 time 3 0.8% 2 2.1% 1 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or more 2 05% 0 00% 2 31% 0 00% 0  00%
times
Totals 370 100.0% 96  100.0% 64  100.0% 128 100.0% 82  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 348  99.4% 75 100.0% 72  98.6% 117 100.0% 84  98.8%
1 time 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or more 2 06% 0  0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
times
Totals 350 100.0% 75 100.0% 73  100.0% 117 100.0% 85  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug on school property?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 121 Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 48 6.7% 12 7.0% 8 6.1% 15 6.1% 13 7.8%
No 666 93.3% 159 93.0% 124 93.9% 229 93.9% 154 92.2%
Totals 714 100.0% 171 100.0% 132 100.0% 244 100.0% 167 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 19 5.1% 7 7.3% 4 6.3% 5 3.9% 3 3.7%
No 350 94.9% 89 92.7% 59 93.7% 123 96.1% 79 96.3%
Totals 369 100.0% 96 100.0% 63 100.0% 128 100.0% 82 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 29 8.4% 5 6.7% 4 5.8% 10 8.6% 10 11.8%
No 316 91.6% 70 93.3% 65 94.2% 106 91.4% 75 88.2%
Totals 345 100.0% 75 100.0% 69 100.0% 116 100.0% 85 100.0%
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Sexual Behaviors

Have you ever had sexual intercourse?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 203  28.5% 24 14.1% 31 23.1% 74 30.5% 74 44.8%
No 509 715% 146 859% 103  76.9% 169  69.5% 91 55.2%
Totals 712 100.0% 170 100.0% 134 100.0% 243 100.0% 165  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 28 26.8% 15 15.8% 15 23.8% 37 29.1% 31 38.3%
No 268  73.2% 80 84.2% 48 76.2% 90 70.9% 50 61.7%
Totals 366 100.0% 95 100.0% 63  100.0% 127 100.0% 81  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 105  30.3% 9 12.0% 16 22.5% 37 31.9% 43 51.2%
No 241  69.7% 66 88.0% 55 77.5% 79 68.1% 41 48.8%
Totals 346 100.0% 75 100.0% 71  100.0% 116 100.0% 84  100.0%
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How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I'n'::;foﬂf;’:r had sexual 507 71.2% 148 87.1% 101 75.9% 171 70.1% 87 52.7%
11 years old or younger 10 1.4% 4 2.4% 3 2.3% 1 0.4% 2 1.2%
12 years old 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
13 years old 19 2.7% 2 1.2% 7 5.3% 6 2.5% 4 2.4%
14 years old 43 6.0% 12 7.1% 9 6.8% 12 4.9% 10 6.1%
15 years old 52 7.3% 3 1.8% 8 6.0% 21 86% 20 12.1%
16 years old 50 7.0% 0 0.0% 1 08% 31 12.7% 18 10.9%
17 years old or older 29 4.1% 0 0.0% 3 2.3% 2 08% 24 145%

Totals 712 100.0% 170 100.0% 133 100.0% 244 100.0% 165 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual 267 73.2% 83 87.4% 46 742% 91 717% 47 58.0%
intercourse

11 years old or younger 6 1.6% 3 3.2% 2 3.2% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
12 years old 2 0.5% 1 1.1% 1 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
13 years old 13 3.6% 2 2.1% 6 9.7% 3 2.4% 2 2.5%
14 years old 14 3.8% 4 4.2% 2 3.2% 6 4.7% 2 2.5%
15 years old 21 5.8% 2 2.1% 2 3.2% 7 5.5% 10 12.3%
16 years old 28 7.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 18 142% 10 12.3%
17 years old or older 14 3.8% 0 0.0% 3 4.8% 1 08% 10 12.3%
Totals 365 100.0% 95 100.0% 62 100.0% 127 100.0% 81 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual 240 69.2% 65 86.7% 55 77.5% 80 68.4% 40 47.6%
intercourse

11 years old or younger 4 1.2% 1 1.3% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 2.4%
12 years old 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
13 years old 6 1.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 3 2.6% 2 2.4%
14 years old 29 8.4% 8 10.7% 7 9.9% 6 5.1% 8 9.5%
15 years old 31 8.9% 1 1.3% 6 8.5% 14 12.0% 10 11.9%
16 years old 22 6.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 13 11.1% 8 9.5%
17 years old or older 15 4.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 09% 14 16.7%
Totals 347 100.0% 75 100.0% 71 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During your life, with how many people have you had sexual intercourse?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never
had sexual 503 71.3% 147 86.5% 97 75.8% 172 70.5% 87 53.4%
intercourse
1 person 88 12.5% 13 7.6% 11 8.6% 29 11.9% 35 21.5%
2 people 35 5.0% 2 1.2% 1 0.8% 20 8.2% 12 7.4%
3 people 27 3.8% 2 1.2% 5 3.9% 8 3.3% 12 7.4%
4 people 14 2.0% 2 1.2% 2 1.6% 4 1.6% 6 3.7%
5 people 5 0.7% 1 0.6% 2 1.6% 2 0.8% 0 0.0%
bormore | 23 4704 3 18% 10  78% 9  37% 11 6.7%
people
Totals 705 100.0% 170 100.0% 128 100.0% 244 100.0% 163  100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never
had sexual 264  73.3% 82 86.3% 44 74.6% 91 71.7% 47 59.5%
intercourse
1 person 40 11.1% 5 5.3% 3 5.1% 16 12.6% 16 20.3%
2 people 18 5.0% 2 2.1% 1 1.7% 9 7.1% 6 7.6%
3 people 9 2.5% 2 2.1% 2 3.4% 2 1.6% 3 3.8%
4 people 7 1.9% 2 2.1% 0 0.0% 3 2.4% 2 2.5%
5 people 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Se%rprlr;ore 21 58% 2  21% 8 136% 6 47% 5  6.3%
Totals 360 100.0% 95 100.0% 59 100.0% 127  100.0% 79 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never
had sexual 239  69.3% 65 86.7% 53 76.8% 81 69.2% 40 47.6%
intercourse
1 person 48 13.9% 8 10.7% 8 11.6% 13 11.1% 19 22.6%
2 people 17 4.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 9.4% 6 7.1%
3 people 18 5.2% 0 0.0% 3 4.3% 6 5.1% 9 10.7%
4 people 7 2.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.9% 1 0.9% 4 4.8%
5 people 4 1.2% 1 1.3% 1 1.4% 2 1.7% 0 0.0%
6 or more

12 3.5% 1 1.3% 2 2.9% 3 2.6% 6 7.1%
people
Totals 345 100.0% 75 100.0% 69 100.0% 117  100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual intercourse?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12t Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual
intercourse 503 71.4% 146 86.9% 97 752% 172 705% 88 54.0%
| have had sexual intercourse, | ya g a0 g 480 6 47% 25 102% 9 55%
but not during the past 3 months
1 person 117 16.6% 10 6.0% 15 116% 35 14.3% 57 35.4%
2 people 19 2.7% 3 1.8% 3 2.3% 8 3.3% 5 3.1%
3 people 8 1.1% 0 0.0% 3 2.3% 2 0.8% 3 1.8%
4 people 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
5 people 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
6 or more people 6 0.9% 1 0.6% 4 3.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Totals 704 100.0% 168 100.0% 129 100.0% 244 100.0% 16 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual
intercourse 264 73.3% 82 86.3% 43 729% 92 724% 47 59.5%
| have had sexual intercourse, 0 0 0 0 0
but not during the past 3 months 28 7.8% 6 6.3% 1 1.7% 14 110% 7 8.9%
1 person 47  13.1% 5 5.3% 7 119% 14 11.0% 21 26.6%
2 people 8 2.2% 1 1.1% 2 3.4% 3 2.4% 2 2.5%
3 people 5 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.7% 2 1.6% 2 2.5%
4 people 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 1.7% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
5 people 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
6 or more people 5 1.4% 1 1.1% 4 6.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 360 100.0% 95 100.0% 59 100.0% 127 100.0% 79 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual
intercourse 239 695% 64 87.7% 54 T771% 80 684% 41 48.8%
I have had sexual intercourse, 0 0 0 0 0
but not during the past 3 months 20 5.8% 2 2.7% 5 7.1% 11 9.4% 2 2.4%
1 person 70 203% 5 6.8% 8 114% 21 17.9% 36 42.9%
2 people 11 3.2% 2 2.7% 1 1.4% 5 4.3% 3 3.6%
3 people 3 0.9% 0 0.0% 2 2.9% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
4 people 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
5 people 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more people 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
Totals 344 100.0% 73 100.0% 70 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse the last time?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual 494 70.0% 143 84.6% 99 76.2% 167 68.4% 85 52.1%

Intercourse

Yes 25 35% 1 06% 5 38% 13 53% 6  3.7%

No 187 265% 25 14.8% 26 20.0% 64 262% 72 44.2%

Totals 706 100.0% 169 100.0% 130 100.0% 244 100.0% 163 100.0%

MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I have never had sexual 250 71.9% 79 83.2% 44 74.6% 89 701% 47 59.5%

Intercourse

Yes 13 36% 1 11% 4 68% 7 55% 1  1.3%

No 88 244% 15 158% 11 18.6% 31 244% 31 39.2%

Totals 360 100.0% 95 100.0% 59 100.0% 127 100.0% 79 100.0%

FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual 0 0 0 0 0

S 235 67.9% 64 865% 55 77.5% 78 66.7% 38 45.2%

Yes 12 35% 0 00% 1 14% 6 51% 5  6.0%

No 99 286% 10 135% 15 21.1% 33 28.2% 41 48.8%

Totals 346 100.0% 74 100.0% 71 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use a condom?

OVERALL Total 9 Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual 495 70.9% 144 85.7% 97 75.8% 170 705% 84 52.2%

Intercourse

Yes 106 15.2% 13 7.7% 12 94% 37 154% 44 27.3%

No 97 139% 11 65% 19 14.8% 34 141% 33 20.5%

Totals 698 100.0% 168 100.0% 128 100.0% 241 100.0% 161 100.0%

MALE Total 9 Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual 261 733% 81 862% 44 746% 91 72.8% 45 57.7%

Intercourse

Yes 57 160% 9 96% 5 85% 20 16.0% 23 29.5%

No 38 107% 4  43% 10 169% 14 112% 10 12.8%

Totals 356 100.0% 94 100.0% 59 100.0% 125 100.0% 78 100.0%

FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual 234 68.4% 63 851% 53 768% 79 681% 39 47.0%

Intercourse

Yes 49 143% 4 54% 7 101% 17 147% 21 25.3%

No 59 17.3% 7 95% 9 13.0% 20 17.2% 23 27.7%

Totals 342 100.0% 74 100.0% 69 100.0% 116 100.0% 83 100.0%
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The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or your partner use to prevent
pregnancy? (Select only one response.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I have never had sexual intercourse 510 72.9% 145 87.9% 98 76.0% 177 72.5% 90 55.6%
No method was used to prevent pregnancy 15 2.1% 2 12% 4 3.1% 3 1.2% 6 3.7%
Birth control pills 55 7.9% 3 1.8% 8 6.2% 23 9.4% 21 13.0%
Condoms 69 9.9% 10 6.1% 9 7.0% 25 10.2% 25 15.4%
An IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or 14 20% 1 06% 4 31% 3 120 6 37%
implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon)
A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as
Ortho Evra), or birth control ring (such as 10 1.4% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 4 1.6% 4 2.5%
NuvaRing)
Withdrawal or some other method 14 2.0% 0.6% 1.6% 2.0% 3.7%
Not sure 13 1.9% 2 1.2% 3 2.3% 1.6% 4 2.5%
Totals 700 100.0% 165 100.0% 129 100.0% 244 100.0% 162 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual intercourse 267 74.8% 81 87.1% 44 75.9% 93 73.2% 49 62.0%
No method was used to prevent pregnancy 8 2.2% 1 1.1% 2 3.4% 1 0.8% 4 5.1%
Birth control pills 22 6.2% 1 1.1% 4 6.9% 11 8.7% 6 7.6%
Condoms 37 10.4% 8 8.6% 3 5.2% 14 11.0% 12 15.2%
An 1UD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or 0 o o 0 o
implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon) 4 1.1% 0 0.0% 1 1.7% 1 0.8% 2 2.5%
A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as
Ortho Evra), or birth control ring (such as 3 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.6% 1 1.3%
NuvaRing)
Withdrawal or some other method 2.0% 0.0% 1 1.7% 1.6% 4 5.1%
Not sure 9 2.5% 2.2% 3 5.2% 3 2.4% 1.3%
Totals 357 100.0% 93 100.0% 58 100.0% 127 100.0% 79 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual intercourse 243 70.8% 64 88.9% 54 76.1% 84 71.8% 41 49.4%
No method was used to prevent pregnancy 7 2.0% 1 1.4% 2 2.8% 2 1.7% 2 2.4%
Birth control pills 33 9.6% 2 2.8% 4 5.6% 12 10.3% 15 18.1%
Condoms 32 9.3% 2 2.8% 6 8.5% 11 9.4% 13 15.7%
An IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or 0 0 0 0 0
implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon) 10 2.9% 1 1.4% 3 4.2% 2 1.7% 4 4.8%
A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as
Ortho Evra), or birth control ring (such as 7 2.0% 1 1.4% 1 1.4% 2 1.7% 3 3.6%
NuvaRing)
Withdrawal or some other method 2.0% 1.4% 1.4% 2.6% 2 2.4%
Not sure 4 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.9% 3 3.6%
Totals 343 100.0% 72 100.0% 71 100.0% 117 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During your life, with whom have you had sexual contact?

OVERALL Total oM Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual contact | 431 61.2% 132 786% 81 62.8% 151 61.9% 67 41.1%
Females 131 186% 21 125% 19 147% 49 20.1% 42 25.8%
Males 115 16.3% 12 71% 21 163% 38 156% 44 27.0%
Females and males 27 3.8% 3 1.8% 8 6.2% 6 2.5% 10 6.1%
Totals 704 100.0% 168 100.0% 129 100.0% 244 100.0% 163 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual contact | 227 63.4% 74 78.7% 36 621% 80 63.0% 37 46.8%
Females 121 33.8% 18 191% 19 328% 45 354% 39 49.4%
Males 5 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.6% 3 3.8%
Females and males 5 1.4% 2.1% 3 5.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 358 100.0% 94 100.0% 58 100.0% 127 100.0% 79 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual contact | 204 59.0% 58 784% 45 634% 71 60.7% 30 357%
Females 10 2.9% 3 4.1% 0 0.0% 4 3.4% 3 3.6%
Males 110 31.8% 12 162% 21 296% 36 30.8% 41 48.8%
Females and males 22 6.4% 1 1.4% 5 7.0% 6 5.1% 10 11.9%
Totals 346 100.0% 74 100.0% 71 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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Which of the following best describes you?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual (straight) 577 82.1% 141 84.4% 100 77.5% 203 83.9% 133 80.6%
Gay or lesbian 25 3.6% 3 1.8% 2 1.6% 11 45% 9 55%
Bisexual 41 5.8% 9 5.4% 10 78% 13 54% 9 55%
L?he:‘f\r/'vgi my sexual identity some | g 4.0% 5 3.0% 7 5.4% 9 3.7% 7 4.2%
: dirgtﬁgt(f]%fsfigﬁ?;gy sexual 17 2.4% 3 1.8% 4 3.1% 4 1.7% 6 3.6%
;glgn”;t know what this questionis | g 21% 6 3.6% 6 47% 2 0.8% 1 0.6%
Totals 703 1000% 167  1000% 129  1000% 242  100.0% 165  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual (straight) 314 87.5% 83 88.3% 48 82.8% 113 89.7% 70 86.4%
Gay or lesbian 9 25% 0 0.0% 1 1.7% 5 4.0% 3 3.7%
Bisexual 12 3.3% 2 21% 1 1.7% 6 48% 3 3.7%
the;f\r/'vg; my sexual identity some | 1.7% 2 2.1% 1 1.7% 1 0.8% 2 2.5%
: daergtagt(fq‘fjfsf‘ig%gy sexual 8 2.2% 2 21% 3 5.2% 0 0.0% 3 3.7%
;sdﬁnn;t know what this questionis |, 5 g4y 5 5.3% 4 6.9% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
Totals 350  1000% 94  1000% 58  1000% 126  100.0% 81  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual (straight) 263  765% 58  795% 52  732% 90  77.6% 63  75.0%
Gay or lesbian 16 47% 3 41% 1 1.4% 6 5.2% 6 7.1%
Bisexual 29 8.4% 7 9.6% 9 127% 7 6.0% 6 7.1%
(')tdhe;f\rl'vgi my sexual identity some |, 6.4% 3 41% 6 8.5% 8 6.9% 5 6.0%
: dé;';‘tﬂgt(f]%’:sf‘izﬁ‘;;gy sexual 9 2.6% 1 1.4% 1 1.4% 4 3.4% 3 3.6%
Lfﬁn”g"t know what this questionis | ¢ 1.5% 1 1.4% 2 2.8% 1 0.9% 1 1.2%
Totals 344 1000% 73 1000% 71  1000% 116  1000% 84  100.0%
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Weight Control and Nutrition

How do you describe your weight?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Very underweight 18 2.6% 6 3.6% 2 1.5% 6 2.5% 4 2.4%
Slightly underweight 104 148% 26 156% 22 169% 33 135% 23 14.0%
About the right weight 377 535% 85 509% 64 49.2% 136 55.7% 92 56.1%
Slightly overweight 174 247% 40 240% 36 27.7% 60 246% 38 23.2%
Very overweight 32 4.5% 10 6.0% 6 4.6% 9 3.7% 7 4.3%

Totals 705 100.0% 167 100.0% 130 100.0% 244 100.0% 164 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Very underweight 12 3.3% 6 6.5% 2 3.4% 3 2.4% 1 1.2%
Slightly underweight 69 192% 18 194% 10 169% 27 213% 14 17.3%
About the right weight 189 525% 44 473% 32 542% 67 528% 46 56.8%
Slightly overweight 74 206% 19 204% 12 203% 25 19.7% 18 22.2%
Very overweight 16  4.4% 6 6.5% 3 5.1% 5 3.9% 2 2.5%
Totals 360 100.0% 93 100.0% 59 100.0% 127 100.0% 81 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Very underweight 6 1.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.6% 3 3.6%
Slightly underweight 35 10.1% 8 10.8% 12 169% 6 5.1% 9 10.8%
About the right weight 188 545% 41 554% 32 451% 69 59.0% 46 55.4%
Slightly overweight 100 29.0% 21 284% 24 338% 35 29.9 20 24.1%
Very overweight 16 4.6% 4 5.4% 3 4.2% 4 3.4% 5 6.0%
Totals 345 100.0% 74 100.0% 71 100.0% 117 100.0% 83 100.0%
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Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lose weight 308 43.8% 78 46.7% 71 546% 95 389% 64 39.3%
Gain weight 127 18.0% 31 186% 16 12.3% 49 20.1% 31 19.0%
Stay the same weight 118 16.8% 21 12.6% 16 12.3% 48 19.7% 33 20.2%
I'am not trying to do 151 21.4% 37 22.2% 27 20.8% 52 213% 35 21.5%
anything about my weight
Totals 704 100.0% 167 100.0% 130 100.0% 244 100.0% 163 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lose weight 126 35.0% 40 42.6% 24 40.7% 37 29.1% 25 31.3%
Gain weight 105 29.2% 26 27.7% 12 203% 44 346% 23 28.8%
Stay the same weight 65 18.1% 12 12.8% 8 13.6% 27 21.3% 18 22.5%
| am not trying to do 0 0 0 0 0
anything about my weight 64 17.8% 16 17.0% 15 254% 19 150% 14 17.5%
Totals 360 100.0% 94 100.0% 59 100.0% 127 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lose weight 182 52.9% 38 52.1% 47 66.2% 58 49.6% 39 47.0%
Gain weight 22 64% 5 68% 4 56% 5 43% 8  9.6%
Stay the same weight 53 154% 9 123% 8 11.3% 21 17.9% 15 18.1%
I am not trying to do 87 253% 21 288% 12 169% 33 282% 21 25.3%
anything about my weight
Totals 344 100.0% 73 100.0% 71 100.0% 117 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit juices such as orange juice, apple
juice, or grape juice? (Do not count punch, Kool-Aid, sports drinks, or other fruit-flavored drinks.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not drink 100% fruitjuiceduring | 564 37705 45 27.1% 44 349% 96 392% 79  48.2%
the past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 266 379% 67 404% 52 413% 94 384% 53 32.3%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 71 101% 25 151% 8 6.3% 25 102% 13 7.9%
1 time per day 43 6.1% 10 6.0% 5 40% 13 53% 15 9.1%
2 times per day 25 36% 12 7.2% 5 4.0% 8 3.3% 0 0.0%
3 times per day 13 1.9% 3 1.8% 3 2.4% 5 2.0% 2 1.2%
4 or more times per day 19 2.7% 4 2.4% 9 7.1% 4 1.6% 2 1.2%

Totals 701 100.0% 166 100.0% 126 100.0% 245 100.0% 164 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
- - — -

| did not drink 100% fruitjuiceduring | 155 33505 20 237% 13  22.8% 50 39.1% 35 438%
the past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 141 394% 39 419% 28 49.1% 46 359% 28 35.0%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 35 98% 15 161% 5 8.8% 10 7.8% 5 6.3%
1 time per day 25  7.0% 5 5.4% 3 5.3% 8 6.3% 9 11.3%
2 times per day 15 4.2% 7 7.5% 2 3.5% 6 4.7% 0 0.0%
3 times per day 8 2.2% 2 2.2% 0 0.0% 5 3.9% 1 1.3%
4 or more times per day 14 3.9% 3 3.2% 6 105% 3 2.3% 2 2.5%
Totals 358 100.0% 93 100.0% 57 100.0% 128 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

I did not drink 100% fruit juice during 0 0 0 0 0
the past 7 days 144  420% 23 315% 31 449% 46 393% 44 52.4%
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 125 364% 28 384% 24 348% 48 41.0% 25 29.8%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 36 105% 10 13.7% 3 43% 15 128% 8 9.5%
1 time per day 18 52% 5 6.8% 2 2.9% 5 4.3% 6 7.1%
2 times per day 10 2.9% 5 6.8% 3 4.3% 2 1.7% 0 0.0%
3 times per day 5 1.5% 1 1.4% 3 4.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
4 or more times per day 5 1.5% 1 1.4% 3 4.3% 1 0.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 343 100.0% 73 100.0% 69 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit? (Do not count fruit juice.)

OVERALL Total ot Grade 10t Grade 11t Grade 12t Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

Lg}'/‘i noteatfruitduringthe past 7 f 22 49600 20 1200 15 121% 19  7.8% 23 14.0%
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 231 331% 53 319% 40 323% 79 325% 59 36.0%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 178 25.5% 40 24.1% 28 22.6% 76 31.3% 34 20.7%
1 time per day 66 9.5% 12 7.2% 9 7.3% 31 12.8% 14 8.5%
2 times per day 95 13.6% 26 15.7% 20 16.1% 26 10.7% 23 14.0%
3 times per day 21 3.0% 3 1.8% 6 4.8% 6 2.5% 6 3.7%
4 or more times per day 29 4.2% 12 7.2% 4.8% 6 2.5% 5 3.0%

Totals 697 100.0% 166 100.0% 124 100.0% 243 100.0% 164 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
:12;/2 noteatfruitduringthe past? 45 45105 11 118% 8  140% 12 95% 12 15.0%
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 114 320% 32 344% 16 281% 40 31.7% 26 325%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 83 233% 21 226% 11 193% 33 262% 18 225%
1 time per day 46  12.9% 6 6.5% 8 140% 23 18.3% 9 11.3%
2 times per day 41  115% 13 14.0% 7 123% 12 9.5% 9 11.3%
3 times per day 9 2.5% 1 1.1% 2 3.5% 3 2.4% 3 3.8%
4 or more times per day 20 5.6% 9 9.7% 5 8.8% 3 2.4% 3 3.8%
Totals 356 100.0% 93 100.0% 57 100.0% 126 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
('jg;/‘: not eat fruitduring the past 7. f 5, 4 g5 123% 7 104% 7  60% 11  13.1%
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 117 343% 21 288% 24 358% 39 333% 33 39.3%
4 1o 6 times during the past 7 days 95 279% 19 260% 17 254% 43 368% 16 19.0%
1 time per day 20  5.9% 6 8.2% 1 1.5% 8 6.8% 5 6.0%
2 times per day 54 158% 13 178% 13 194% 14 120% 14 16.7%
3 times per day 12 3.5% 2 2.7% 4 6.0% 3 2.6% 3 3.6%
4 or more times per day 9 2.6% 3 4.1% 1 1.5% 3 2.6% 2 2.4%
Totals 341 100.0% 73 100.0% 67 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not eat green salad duringthe  f o5y 35700 g4 39305 48 387% 8L 333% 61  37.4%
past 7 days (70 070 (70 070 4870
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 274 395% 47 288% 53 427% 101 416% 73 44.8%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 82 118% 24 14.7% 8 6.5% 32 132% 18 11.0%
1 time per day 58 8.4% 23 14.1% 9 7.3% 18 7.4% 8 4.9%
2 times per day 11 1.6% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 6 2.5% 3 1.8%
3 times per day 4 0.6% 2 1.2% 2 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 10 1.4% 2 1.2% 3 2.4% 5 2.1% 0 0.0%

Totals 693 100.0% 163 100.0% 124 100.0% 243 100.0% 163 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
L2;S7n3;§§t greensaladduringthe 1 1,5 41196 36  306% 24 421% 47 37.3% 38  48.1%
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 122 346% 25 275% 22 386% 45 357% 30 38.0%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 42  119% 16 17.6% 3 5.3% 17 13.5% 6 7.6%
1 time per day 28 7.9% 11 12.1% 3 5.3% 11 8.7% 3 3.8%
2 times per day 7 2.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.8% 4 3.2% 2 2.5%
3 times per day 3 0.8% 2 2.2% 1 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 6 1.7% 1 1.1% 3 5.3% 2 1.6% 0 0.0%
Totals 353 100.0% 91 100.0% 57 100.0% 126 100.0% 79 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

|did noteatgreensaladduringthe | 159 35105 23 389% 24 358% 34 201% 23  27.4%
past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 152 447% 22 306% 31 463% 56 479% 43 51.2%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 40 11.8% 8 11.1% 5 7.5% 15 128% 12 143%
1 time per day 30 8.8% 12 16.7% 6 9.0% 7 6.0% 5 6.0%
2 times per day 4 1.2% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 1.7% 1 1.2%
3 times per day 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 4 1.2% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 3 2.6% 0 0.0%
Totals 340 100.0% 72 100.0% 67 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes? (Do not count french fries, fried

potatoes, or potato chips.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did noteatpotatoesduring the 1,03 59305 g1 37.4% 33 268% 67 27.6% 42  256%
past 7 days

1to 3 times during the past 7 days | 365 527% 71 436% 63 51.2% 131 539% 100 61.0%
4to6timesduringthepast7days | 74 107% 20 123% 14 114% 28 115% 12 7.3%
1 time per day 28 4.0% 5 3.1% 7 5.7% 9 3.7% 7 4.3%
2 times per day 10 1.4% 3 1.8% 2 1.6% 3 1.2% 2 1.2%
3 times per day 6 0.9% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 3 1.2% 1 0.6%
4 or more times per day 7 1.0% 1 0.6% 4 3.3% 2 0.8% 0 0.0%

Totals 693 100.0% 163 100.0% 123 100.0% 243 100.0% 164 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did noteat potatoesduring the 110, 5950, 35 380% 15 263% 31 246% 23  288%
past 7 days
1to 3 times during the past 7 days | 168 476% 36 40.0% 25 439% 65 516% 42 525%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 48 13.6% 13 144% 7 123% 20 15.9% 8 10.0%
1 time per day 17 4.8% 2 2.2% 4 7.0% 6 4.8% 5 6.3%
2 times per day 7 2.0% 2 2.2% 2 3.5% 2 1.6% 1 1.3%
3 times per day 4 1.1% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 1.6% 1 1.3%
4 or more times per day 5 1.4% 1 1.1% 4 7.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 353 100.0% 90 100.0% 57 100.0% 126 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not eat potatoes during the 99 29.1% 26 356% 18 27.3% 36 30.8% 19  22.6%
past 7 days
1to 3 times during the past 7 days | 197 579% 35 479% 38 57.6% 66 564% 58 69.0%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days | 26 7.6% 7 9.6% 7 106% 8 6.8% 4 4.8%
1 time per day 11 3.2% 3 4.1% 3 4.5% 3 2.6% 2 2.4%
2 times per day 3 0.9% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.2%
3 times per day 2 0.6% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 340 100.0% 73 100.0% 66 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

|did noteat carrotsduringthe | 350 jge0r 77 438% 70 574% 114 473% 80  48.8%

past 7 days

3;;’83 times during the past 7 244  354% 55 340% 34 279% 95 394% 60  36.6%
3;586 times during the past 7 62 90% 17 105% 7 57% 21 87% 17 104%
1 time per day 24 3.5% 8 4.9% 4 3.3% 6 2.5% 6 3.7%
2 times per day 11  16% 6 37% 1 08% 3 12% 1  06%
3 times per day 3 04% 1 06% 1 08% 1 04% 0  0.0%
4 or more times per day 10 1.5% 4 2.5% 5 4.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
Totals 689 100.0% 162 100.0% 122 100.0% 241 100.0% 164 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

|did noteat carrotsduringthe | )00 o200 45 506% 29 509% 53  427% 40  50.0%
past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7

122 349% 27 303% 15 263% 52 419% 28 35.0%

days

3;386 times during the past 7 30 86% 6 67% 3 53% 11  89% 10 125%
1 time per day 13 3.7% 3 3.4% 3 5.3% 5 4.0% 2 2.5%
2 times per day 9 2.6% 6 6.7% 1 1.8% 2 1.6% 0 0.0%
3 times per day 3 0.9% 1 1.1% 1 1.8% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 6 1.7% 1 1.1% 5 8.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 350 100.0% 89 100.0% 57 100.0% 124 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

|did noteat carrotsduringthe | )00 Joc0r 26 356% 41  631% 61 521% 40  47.6%
past 7 days

10 3 times during the past 7 122 360% 28 384% 19 292% 43  368% 32  38.1%

days

3;;’86 times during the past 7 32 94% 11 151% 4  62% 10 85% 7  83%
1 time per day 11 3.2% 5 6.8% 1 1.5% 1 0.9% 4 4.8%
2 times per day 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.2%
3 times per day 0 00% 30 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 4 1.2% 3 4.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 40 0.0%
Totals 339 100.0% 73 100.0% 65 100.0% 117 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables? (Do not count green salad,
potatoes, or carrots.)

OVERALL Total 9t Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not eat other vegetablesduring | 1, 1g500 38 236% 20 164% 40 16.6% 29  17.7%
the past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 259 376% 55 342% 45 369% 93 386% 66 40.2%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 161 234% 33 205% 30 246% 67 278% 31 18.9%
1 time per day 75 109% 19 118% 15 123% 17 7.1% 24 14.6%
2 times per day 42 6.1% 7 4.3% 6 49% 18 75% 11  6.7%
3 times per day 14 2.0% 4 2.5% 2 1.6% 5 2.1% 3 1.8%
4 or more times per day 10 1.5% 5 3.1% 4 3.3% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%

164 100.0%

Totals 688 100.0% 161 100.0% 122 100.0% 241 100.0%
MALE Total 9t Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not eat other vegetablesduring | o5 55900 23 26106 12 211% 21 168% 17  21.3%
the past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 124 354% 28 318% 18 316% 49 392% 29 36.3%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 74 211% 17 193% 11 193% 32 256% 14 175%
1 time per day 42  120% 11 125% 9 158% 10 8.0% 12 15.0%
2 times per day 22 6.3% 3 3.4% 3 5.3% 10 8.0% 6 7.5%
3 times per day 7 2.0% 2 2.3% 0 0.0% 3 2.4% 2 2.5%
4 or more times per day 8 2.3% 4 4.5% 4 7.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 350 100.0% 88 100.0% 57 100.0% 125 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not eat other vegetables during | o, 15000 15 2050 8 123% 19 164% 12 14.3%
the past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 135 399% 27 37.0% 27 415% 44 37.9% 37 44.0%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 87 257% 16 219% 19 292% 35 302% 17 20.2%
1 time per day 33 9.8% 8 11.0% 6 9.2% 7 6.0% 12 14.3%
2 times per day 20 5.9% 4 5.5% 3 4.6% 8 6.9% 5 6.0%
3 times per day 7 2.1% 2 2.7% 2 3.1% 2 1.7% 1 1.2%
4 or more times per day 2 0.6% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 388 100.0% 73 100.0% 65 100.0% 116 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop, such as

Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite? (Do not include diet soda or diet pop.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did notdrink sodaorpop during  f o153  3300 56 3460 35 292% 67 283% 55  34.20%
the past 7 days

1to 3 times during the past 7 days | 253 372% 63 389% 44 36.7% 93 392% 53 32.9%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days | 110 16.2% 22 136% 18 150% 46 19.4% 24 14.9%
1 time per day 50 7.4% 9 5.6% 9 7.5% 15 6.3% 17 10.6%
2 times per day 30 4.4% 5 3.1% 7 5.8% 12 5.1% 6 3.7%
3 times per day 5 0.7% 1 0.6% 2 1.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
4 or more times per day 19 2.8% 6 3.7% 5 4.2% 4 1.7% 4 2.5%

Totals 680 100.0% 162 100.0% 120 100.0% 237 100.0% 161 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not drink soda or pop during 0 0 0 0 0
the past 7 days 99 285% 30 333% 14 250% 32 260% 23 29.5%
1to 3times duringthe past 7 days | 121 349% 32 356% 18 321% 49 398% 22 282%
4to 6 times duringthe past 7 days | 64 184% 13 144% 8 143% 26 21.1% 17 21.8%
1 time per day 25 7.2% 4 4.4% 6 10.7% 7 5.7% 8 10.3%
2 times per day 16 4.6% 4 4.4% 3 5.4% 6 4.9% 3 3.8%
3 times per day 4 1.2% 1 1.1% 2 3.6% 0 0.0% 1 1.3%
4 or more times per day 18 5.2% 6 6.7% 5 8.9% 3 2.4% 4 5.1%
Totals 347 100.0% 90 100.0% 56 100.0% 123 100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

|didnotdrink sodaorpopduning |11, 34900 26 361% 21 328% 35 307% 32  386%
the past 7 days

1to 3timesduringthe past 7 days | 132 396% 31 431% 26 406% 44 386% 31 37.3%
4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days | 46  13.8% 9 125% 10 156% 20 175% 7 8.4%
1 time per day 25 7.5% 5 6.9% 3 4.7% 8 7.0% 9 10.8%
2 times per day 14 4.2% 1 1.4% 4 6.3% 6 5.3% 3 3.6%
3 times per day 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
4 or more times per day 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 333 100.0% 72 100.0% 64 100.0% 114 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of a sports drink such as
Gatorade or PowerAde? (Do not count low-calorie sports drinks such as Propel or G2.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did notdrink sportsdrinks during f ope 37400 46 2880 42  344% 83 344% 85 51.8%
the past 7 days

1to 3times duringthe past 7days |239 348% 61 381% 41 336% 85 353% 52 317%
4to6timesduringthepast7days | 96 14.0% 25 156% 16 131% 47 195% 8 4.9%
1 time per day 45 6.6% 14 8.8% 10 8.2% 14 5.8% 7 4.3%
2 times per day 23 3.3% 8 5.0% 2 1.6% 5 2.1% 8 4.9%
3 times per day 7 1.0% 1 0.6% 3 2.5% 2 0.8% 1 0.6%
4 or more times per day 21 3.1% 5 3.1% 8 6.6% 5 2.1% 3 1.8%

Totals 687 100.0% 160 100.0% 122 100.0% 241 100.0% 164 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not drink sports drinks during 0 0 0 0 0
the past 7 days 113 321% 18 200% 19 333% 39 312% 37 46.3%
1to 3 times during the past 7 days | 110 313% 33 36.7% 14 246% 38 304% 25 31.3%
4to 6 times duringthepast7days | 59 168% 16 178% 8 140% 30 240% 5 6.3%
1 time per day 33 9.4% 12 13.3% 6 105% 10 8.0% 5 6.3%
2 times per day 17 4.8% 7 7.8% 1 1.8% 3 2.4% 6 7.5%
3 times per day 5 1.4% 1 1.1% 2 3.5% 1 0.8% 1 1.3%
4 or more times per day 15 4.3% 3 3.3% 7 12.3% 4 3.2% 1 1.3%
Totals 352 100.0% 90 100.0% 57 100.0% 125 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did notdrink sportsdrinks during | 43 45705 28 400% 23 354% 44  379% 48 571%
the past 7 days

1to 3times during the past 7 days | 129 385% 28 40.0% 27 415% 47 405% 27 32.1%
410 6 times during the past 7 days | 37 11.0% 9 129% 8 123% 17 147% 3 3.6%
1 time per day 12 3.6% 2 2.9% 4 6.2% 4 3.4% 2 2.4%
2 times per day 6 1.8% 1 1.4% 1 1.5% 2 1.7% 2 2.4%
3 times per day 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 1.5% 1 0.9% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 6 1.8% 2 2.9% 1 1.5% 1 0.9% 2 2.4%
Totals 335 100.0% 70 100.0% 65 100.0% 116 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-sweetened
beverage such as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, Sunny Delight, or

energy drinks such as Red Bull? (Do not count soda or pop, sports drinks, or 100% fruit juice.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Ld'd notdrink sugar-sweetened —f o1 51 400 49 301% 38 3L7% 71 295% 58  356%
everages during the past 7 days

1to 3times during the past 7 days | 302 440% 70 429% 55 458% 113 469% 64 39.3%
4to 6 times duringthepast 7days | 89 130% 25 153% 13 108% 29 120% 22 135%
1 time per day 43  6.3% 8 4.9% 7 58% 14 58% 14 8.6%
2 times per day 18 2.6% 8 4.9% 1 0.8% 7 2.9% 2 1.2%
3 times per day 7 1.0% 2 1.2% 1 0.8% 3 1.2% 1 0.6%
4 or more times per day 12 1.7% 1 0.6% 5 4.2% 4 1.7% 2 1.2%

Totals 687 100.0% 163 100.0% 120 100.0% 241 100.0% 163 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not drink sugar-sweetened 0 0 0 0 0
beverages during the past 7 days 114 325% 28 31.1% 19 339% 35 280% 32 40.0%
1to 3 times during the past 7 days | 152 433% 37 411% 23 411% 59 472% 33 41.3%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 34 9.7% 10 11.1% 3 5.4% 16 12.8% 5 6.3%
1 time per day 26 7.4% 7 7.8% 5 8.9% 7 5.6% 7 8.8%
2 times per day 12 3.4% 6 6.7% 0 0.0% 5 4.0% 1 1.3%
3 times per day 6 1.7% 2 2.2% 1 1.8% 2 1.6% 1 1.3%
4 or more times per day 7 2.0% 0 0.0% 5 8.9% 1 0.8% 1 1.3%
Totals 351 100.0% 90 100.0% 56 100.0% 125 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9 Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not drink sugar-sweetened 0 0 0 0 0
beverages during the past 7 days 102 304% 21 288% 19 297% 36 31.0% 26 31.3%
1to 3times during the past 7 days | 150 446% 33 452% 32 50.0% 54 466% 31 37.3%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 5 164% 15 205% 10 156% 13 112% 17 205%
1 time per day 17 5.1% 1 1.4% 2 3.1% 7 6.0% 7 8.4%
2 times per day 6 1.8% 2 2.7% 1 1.6% 2 1.7% 1 1.2%
3 times per day 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 5 1.5% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 3 2.6% 1 1.2%
Totals 336 100.0% 73 100.0% 64 100.0% 116 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink? (Count the milk you drank in a glass
or a cup, from a carton, or with cereal. Count the half pint of milk served at school as equal to one

glass.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Lg;fs’ notdrink milkduring the past 7 f 193 58305 37  227% 34 283% 66 28.1% 56  34.4%
1to 3 glassesduring the past 7 days | 182 26.7% 44 270% 29 242% 67 285% 42 25.8%
4 to 6 glasses during the past 7 days | 100 14.7% 27 166% 15 125% 39 166% 19 11.7%
1 glass per day 76 112% 24 147% 16 133% 20 8.5% 16 9.8%
2 glasses per day 76 112% 22 135% 12 100% 29 123% 13 8.0%
3 glasses per day 24 3.5% 3 1.8% 8 6.7% 7 3.0% 6 3.7%
4 or more glasses per day 30 4.4% 6 3.7% 6 5.0% 7 3.0% 11 6.7%
Totals 681 100.0% 163 100.0% 120 100.0% 235 100.0% 163 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
('jg;/‘: notdrink milkduring the past 7| 76 51906 14 156% 8 143% 26 215% 28  35.0%
1to 3 glassesduringthe past 7days | 80 231% 21 233% 10 179% 31 256% 18 225%
4 to 6 glasses during the past 7 days 56 16.1% 20 22.2% 7 125% 23  19.0% 6 7.5%
1 glass per day 45 130% 14 156% 12 21.4% 9 7.4% 10 125%
2 glasses per day 49 141% 16 178% 7 125% 22 182% 4 5.0%
3 glasses per day 17 4.9% 2 2.2% 6 10.7% 4 3.3% 5 6.3%
4 or more glasses per day 24 6.9% 3 3.3% 6 10.7% 6 5.0% 9 11.3%
Totals 347 100.0% 90 100.0% 56 100.0% 121 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
:jg)'/‘i notdrink millkduringthe past 7 417 25005 23 31506 26 406% 40 351% 28  33.7%
1to 3 glasses during the past 7 days | 102 305% 23 315% 19 297% 36 316% 24 28.9%
4 to 6 glasses during the past 7 days | 44 13.2% 7 9.6% 8 125% 16 14.0% 13 157%
1 glass per day 31 9.3% 10 13.7% 4 6.3% 11 9.6% 6 7.2%
2 glasses per day 27 8.1% 6 8.2% 5 7.8% 7 6.1% 9 10.8%
3 glasses per day 7 2.1% 1 1.4% 2 3.1% 3 2.6% 1 1.2%
4 or more glasses per day 6 1.8% 3 4.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 2 2.4%
Totals 334 100.0% 73 100.0% 64 100.0% 114 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat breakfast?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 134 19.6% 31 19.0% 25 20.7% 40 16.8% 38 23.3%
1 day 48 7.0% 11 6.7% 7 5.8% 19 8.0% 11 6.7%
2 days 89 13.0% 20 12.3% 20 16.5% 27 11.3% 22 13.5%
3 days 56 8.2% 9 5.5% 10 8.3% 23 9.7% 14 8.6%
4 days 48 7.0% 8 4.9% 11 9.1% 19 8.0% 10 6.1%
5 dayS 80 11.7% 23 14.1% 14 11.6% 24 10.1% 19 11.7%
6 days 36 5.3% 7 4.3% 5 4.1% 13 5.5% 11 6.7%
7 days 194 28.3% 54 33.1% 29 24.0% 73 30.7% 38 23.3%
Totals 685 100.0% 163 100.0% 121 100.0% 238 100.0% 163 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 65 18.6% 13 14.4% 11 19.6% 21 17.1% 20 25.0%
1 day 24 6.9% 5 5.6% 1 1.8% 11 8.9% 7 8.8%
2 days 45 12.9% 13 14.4% 10 17.9% 13 10.6% 9 11.3%
3 dayS 29 8.3% 7 7.8% 6 10.7% 10 8.1% 6 7.5%
4 dayS 21 6.0% 7 7.8% 3 5.4% 8 6.5% 3 3.8%
5 days 32 9.2% 10 11.1% 7 12.5% 9 7.3% 6 7.5%
6 days 19 5.4% 5 5.6% 1 1.8% 8 6.5% 5 6.3%
7 days 114 32.7% 30 33.3% 17 30.4% 43 35.0% 24 30.0%
Totals 349 100.0% 90 100.0% 56 100.0% 123 100.0% 80 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 69 20.5% 18 24.7% 14 21.5% 19 16.5% 18 21.7%
1 day 24 7.1% 6 8.2% 6 9.2% 8 7.0% 4 4.8%
2 days 44 13.1% 7 9.6% 10 15.4% 14 12.2% 13 15.7%
3 days 27 8.0% 2 2.7% 4 6.2% 13 11.3% 8 9.6%
4 days 27 8.0% 1 1.4% 8 12.3% 11 9.6% 7 8.4%
5 days 48 14.3% 13 17.8% 7 10.8% 15 13.0% 13 15.7%
6 dayS 17 5.1% 2 2.7% 4 6.2% 5 4.3% 6 7.2%
7 days 80 23.8% 24 32.9% 12 18.5% 30 26.1% 14 16.9%
Totals 33 100.0% 73 100.0% 65 100.0% 115 100.0% 83  100.0%
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Physical Exercise

During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes
per day? (Add up all the time you spent in any kind of physical activity that increased your heart rate
and made you breathe hard some of the time.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 83 12.1% 10 6.1% 16 13.4% 24 10.0% 33 20.0%
1 day 25 3.6% 4 2.5% 5 4.2% 8 3.3% 8 4.8%
2 days 45 6.6% 9 5.5% 14 11.8% 11 4.6% 11 6.7%
3 days 56 8.2% 14 8.6% 6 5.0% 23 9.6% 13 7.9%
4 days 53 7.7% 11 6.7% 6 5.0% 27 11.3% 9 5.5%
5 days 123 17.9% 35 21.5% 22 18.5% 42 17.6% 24 14.5%
6 days 60 8.7% 17 10.4% 8 6.7% 27 11.3% 8 4.8%
7 days 241 35.1% 63 38.7% 42 35.3% 77 32.2% 59 35.8%
Totals 686 100.0% 163 100.0% 119 100.0% 239 100.0% 165 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 37 10.6% 6 6.7% 7 13.0% 13 10.5% 11 13.6%
1 day 11 3.2% 1 1.1% 1 1.9% 4 3.2% 5 6.2%
2 days 12 3.4% 2 2.2% 4 7.4% 2 1.6% 4 4.9%
3 dayS 23 6.6% 7 7.8% 2 3.7% 12 9.7% 2 2.5%
4 days 19 5.4% 5 5.6% 2 3.7% 10 8.1% 2 2.5%
5 days 63 18.1% 19 21.1% 11 20.4% 20 16.1% 13 16.0%
6 days 30 8.6% 7 7.8% 5 9.3% 12 9.7% 6 7.4%
7 days 154  441% 43 478% 22 407% 51  411% 38  46.9%
Totals 349 100.0% 90 100.0% 54 100.0% 124  100.0% 81 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 46 13.6% 4 5.5% 9 13.8% 11 9.6% 22 26.2%
1 day 14 4.2% 3 4.1% 4 6.2% 4 3.5% 3 3.6%
2 days 33 9.8% 7 9.6% 10 15.4% 9 7.8% 7 8.3%
3 days 33 9.8% 7 9.6% 4 6.2% 11 9.6% 11 13.1%
4 dayS 34 10.1% 6 8.2% 4 6.2% 17 14.8% 7 8.3%
5 days 60 17.8% 16 21.9% 11 16.9% 22 19.1% 11 13.1%
6 days 30 8.9% 10 13.7% 3 4.6% 15 13.0% 2 2.4%
7 days 87 25.8% 20 27.4% 20 30.8% 26 22.6% 21 25.0%
Totals 337 100.0% 73 100.0% 65 100.0% 115 100.0% 84 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, on how many days did you do exercises to strengthen or tone your muscles,
such as push-ups, sit-ups, or weight lifting?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 177 25.9% 34 20.9% 31 25.8% 58 24.4% 54 33.3%
1 day 37 5.4% 12 7.4% 6 5.0% 9 3.8% 10 6.2%
2 days 44 6.4% 12 7.4% 11 9.2% 11 4.6% 10 6.2%
3 days 58 8.5% 14 8.6% 10 8.3% 24 10.1% 10 6.2%
4 days 59 8.6% 20 12.3% 6 5.0% 27 11.3% 6 3.7%
5 days 146 21.4% 25 15.3% 28 23.3% 61 25.6% 32 19.8%
6 days 37 5.4% 9 5.5% 8 6.7% 10 4.2% 10 6.2%
7 days 125 18.3% 37 22.7% 20 16.7% 38 16.0% 30 18.5%
Totals 683 100.0% 163 100.0% 120 100.0% 238 100.0% 162 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 63 18.2% 15 16.7% 11 20.0% 21 17.1% 16 20.3%
1 day 13 3.7% 2 2.2% 1 1.8% 6 4.9% 4 5.1%
2 days 12 3.5% 5 5.6% 1 1.8% 3 2.4% 3 3.8%
3 days 24 6.9% 7 7.8% 5 9.1% 9 7.3% 3 3.8%
4 days 36 10.4% 13 14.4% 4 7.3% 15 12.2% 4 5.1%
5 days 93 26.8% 17 18.9% 18 32.7% 37 30.1% 21 26.6%
6 days 21 6.1% 5 5.6% 3 5.5% 6 4.9% 7 8.9%
7 days 85 24.5% 26 28.9% 12 21.8% 26 21.1% 21 26.6%
Totals 347 100.0% 90 100.0% 55 100.0% 123 100.0% 79 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 114 33.9% 19 26.0% 20 30.8% 37 32.2% 38 45.8%
1 day 24 7.1% 10 13.7% 5 1.7% 3 2.6% 6 1.2%
2 days 32 9.5% 7 9.6% 10 15.4% 8 7.0% 7 8.4%
3 days 34 10.1% 7 9.6% 5 7.7% 15 13.0% 7 8.4%
4 days 23 6.8% 7 9.6% 2 3.1% 12 10.4% 2 2.4%
5 days 53 15.8% 8 11.0% 10 15.4% 24 20.9% 11 13.3%
6 days 16 4.8% 4 5.5% 5 7.7% 4 3.5% 3 3.6%
7 days 40 11.9% 11 15.1% 8 12.3% 12 10.4% 9 10.8%
Totals 336 100.0% 73 100.0% 65 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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On an average school day, how many hours do you spend in front of a TV, computer, smart phone, or
other electronic device watching shows or videos, playing games, accessing the Internet, or using social
media (also called "screen time™)? (Do not count time spent doing schoolwork.)

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 hour per day 39 57% 14 8.6% 7 5.9% 12 51% 6 3.7%
1 hour per day 41 6.0% 7 4.3% 14 118% 14 5.9% 6 3.7%
2 hours per day 133 196% 29 179% 15 126% 54 228% 35 21.7%
3 hours per day 172 253% 43 265% 30 252% 56 23.6% 43 26.7%
4 hours per day 109 16.1% 20 123% 17 143% 38 16.0% 34 21.1%
5 or more hours per day 185 27.2% 49 30.2% 36 30.3% 63 26.6% 37 23.0%

Totals 679 100.0% 162 100.0% 119 100.0% 237 100.0% 161 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 hour per day 21 6.1% 7 7.8% 4 7.4% 6 4.9% 4 5.1%
1 hour per day 18 5.2% 4 4.4% 7 13.0% 4 3.3% 3 3.8%
2 hours per day 69 20.1% 18 20.0% 6 11.1% 30 24.6% 15 19.2%
3 hours per day 93 270% 25 278% 17 315% 27 221% 24 30.8%
4 hours per day 49 14.2% 11 12.2% 5 9.3% 20 16.4% 13 16.7%
5 or more hours per day 94 273% 25 278% 15 278% 35 287% 19 24.4%
Totals 344 100.0% 90 100.0% 54 100.0% 122 100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Less than 1 hour per day 18  5.4% 7 9.7% 3 4.6% 6 5.2% 2 2.4%
1 hour per day 23 6.9% 3 4.2% 7 10.8% 10 8.7% 3 3.6%
2 hours per day 64 19.1% 11 15.3% 9 13.8% 24 20.9% 20 24.1%
3 hours per day 79 236% 18 250% 13 20.0% 29 252% 19 22.9%
4 hours per day 60 179% 9 125% 12 185% 18 157% 21  253%
5 or more hours per day 91 27.2% 24 33.3% 21 32.3% 28 24.3% 18 21.7%
Totals 335 100.0% 72 100.0% 65 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do you go to physical education (PE)

classes?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 304 44.8% 32 19.8% 55 47.0% 122 51.5% 95 58.6%
1 day 11 1.6% 3 1.9% 1.7% 1.7% 2 1.2%
2 days 7 1.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.7% 1.7% 0.6%
3 days 30 4.4% 21 13.0% 0.9% 0.8% 3.7%
4 days 18 2.7% 10 6.2% 3 2.6% 0.8% 1.9%
5 days 308 45.4% 96 59.3% 54 46.2% 103 43.5% 55 34.0%
Totals 678 100.0% 162 100.0% 117 100.0% 237 100.0% 162 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 120 34.9% 11 12.2% 19 35.8% 53 43.4% 37 46.8%
1 day 4 1.2% 1 1.1% 1 1.9% 2 1.6% 0.0%
2 days 3 0.9% 0 0.0% 2 3.8% 0.8% 0.0%
3 days 16 4.7% 11 12.2% 1.9% 0.0% 5.1%
4 days 12 3.5% 8 8.9% 2 3.8% 0.0% 2.5%
5 days 189 54.9% 59 65.6% 28 52.8% 66 54.1% 36 45.6%
Totals 344 100.0% 90 100.0% 53 100.0% 122 100.0% 79 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 184 55.1% 21 29.2% 36 56.3% 69 60.0% 58 69.9%
1 day 7 2.1% 2 2.8% 1 1.6% 1.7% 2 2.4%
2 days 4 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.6% 1 1.2%
3 days 14 4.2% 10 13.9% 0 0.0% 1.7% 2 2.4%
4 days 6 1.8% 2 2.8% 1 1.6% 1.7% 1.2%
5 days 119 35.6% 37 51.4% 26 40.6% 37 32.2% 19 22.9%
Totals 334 100.0% 72 100.0% 64 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you participate in any organized dance activities, such as cheerleading,
dance team, flag team, or dance classes? (Count any activities run by your school or community groups.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12™ Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 176  25.9% 46 28.4% 30 25.2% 64 27.0% 36 22.2%
No 504  741% 116  71.6% 89 748% 173  73.0% 126  77.8%
Totals 680 100.0% 162  100.0% 119 100.0% 237 100.0% 162  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 50 14.5% 17 18.9% 6 10.9% 21 17.2% 6 7.6%
No 296  855% 73 81.1% 49 89.1% 101  82.8% 73 92.4%
Totals 346  100.0% 90  100.0% 55  100.0% 122 100.0% 79  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 126 37.7% 29 40.3% 24 37.5% 43 37.4% 30 36.1%
No 208  62.3% 43 59.7% 40 62.5% 72 62.6% 53 63.9%
Totals 334 100.0% 72  100.0% 64  100.0% 115 100.0% 83  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did you have a concussion from playing a sport or being

physically active?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 580 86.9% 132 820% 107 90.7% 201 84.8% 149  92.0%
1 time 62 91% 18 112% 7 59% 27 114% 10  6.2%
2 times 12 1.8% 6 3.7% 1 0.8% 4 1.7% 1 0.6%
3 times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.8% 0 0.0%
4 or more times 13 1.9% 5 3.1% 3 2.5% 3 1.3% 2 1.2%

Totals 678 100.0% 161 100.0% 118 100.0% 237 100.0% 162 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 299 869% 72 80.9% 46 852% 108 885% 73  92.4%
1 time 30 8.7% 10 11.2% 5 9.3% 12 9.8% 3 3.8%
2 times 8 2.3% 4 4.5% 1 1.9% 2 1.6% 1 1.3%
3 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or more times 7 2.0% 3 3.4% 2 3.7% 0 0.0% 2 2.5%
Totals 344 100.0% 89 100.0% 54 100.0% 122 100.0% 79  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 290 868% 60 833% 61 953% 93 809% 76  91.6%
1 time 32 9.6% 8 11.1% 2 3.1% 15  13.0% 7 8.4%
2 times 4 1.2% 2 2.8% 0 0.0% 2 1.7% 0 0.0%
3 times 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.7% 0 0.0%
4 or more times 6 1.8% 2 2.8% 1 1.6% 3 2.6% 0 0.0%
Totals 334 100.0% 72 100.0% 64 100.0% 115 100.0% 83  100.0%
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Other School and Health Related Items

Have you ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS? (Do not count tests done if you donated

blood.)

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 121 Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 28 4.1% 4 2.5% 4 3.4% 9 3.8% 11 6.8%
No 570 84.3% 135 83.3% 91 78.4% 207 87.3% 137 85.1%
Not sure 78 11.5% 23 14.2% 21 18.1% 21 8.9% 13 8.1%
Totals 676 100.0% 162 100.0% 116 100.0% 237 100.0% 161 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 11 3.2% 4 4.4% 2 3.8% 3 2.5% 2 2.6%
No 294 85.7% 79 87.8% 37 69.8% 110 90.2% 68 87.2%
Not sure 38 11.1% 7 7.8% 14 26.4% 9 7.4% 8 10.3%
Totals 343 100.0% 90 100.0% 53 100.0% 122 100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 17 5.1% 0 0.0% 2 3.2% 6 5.2% 9 10.8%
No 276 82.9% 56 77.8% 54 85.7% 97 84.3% 69 83.1%
Not sure 40 12.0% 16 22.2% 7 11.1% 12 10.4% 5 6.0%
Totals 333 100.0% 72 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you been tested for a sexually transmitted disease (STD) other than
HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 29 4.3% 3 1.9% 5 4.3% 12 5.1% 9 5.6%
No 616 91.4% 149 92.5% 100 86.2% 219 92.4% 148 92.5%
Not sure 29 4.3% 9 5.6% 11 9.5% 6 2.5% 3 1.9%
Totals 674 100.0% 161 100.0% 116 100.0% 237 100.0% 160 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 11 3.2% 3 3.3% 1 1.9% 4 3.3% 3 3.9%
No 313 91.8% 82 91.1% 44 84.6% 113 92.6% 74 96.1%
Not sure 17 5.0% 5 5.6% 7 13.5% 5 4.1% 0 0.0%
Totals 341 100.0% 90 100.0% 52 100.0% 122 100.0% 77 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 121 Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 18 5.4% 0 0.0% 4 6.3% 8 7.0% 6 7.2%
No 303 91.0% 67 94.4% 56 87.5% 106 92.2% 74 89.2%
Not sure 12 3.6% 4 5.6% 4 6.3% 1 0.9% 3 3.6%
Totals 333 100.0% 71 100.0% 64 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
During the past 12 months 524  77.7% 122 75.8% 88 759% 193 814% 121 75.6%
Between 12 and 24 months ago | 73 10.8% 19 11.8% 16 13.8% 20 8.4% 18 11.3%
More than 24 months ago 26 3.9% 3 1.9% 3 2.6% 11 4.6% 9 5.6%
Never 10 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 5 2.1% 4 2.5%
Not sure 41 6.1% 17 10.6% 8 6.9% 8 3.4% 8 5.0%
Totals 674 100.0% 161 100.0% 116 100.0% 237 100.0% 160 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
During the past 12 months 262 76.6% 70 778% 40 75.5% 93 76.2% 59 76.6%
Between 12 and 24 months ago | 32 9.4% 9 100% 6 113% 10 8.2% 7 9.1%
More than 24 months ago 14  4.1% 1 1.1% 1 1.9% 8 6.6% 4 5.2%
Never 7 2.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 4 3.3% 2 2.6%
Not sure 27 7.9% 10 11.1% 5 9.4% 7 5.7% 5 6.5%
Totals 342 100.0% 90 100.0% 53 100.0% 122 100.0% 77 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
During the past 12 months 262 789% 52 732% 48 762% 100 87.0% 62 74.7%
Between 12 and 24 monthsago | 41  123% 10 141% 10 159% 10 8.7% 11 13.3%
More than 24 months ago 12 3.6% 2 2.8% 2 3.2% 3 2.6% 5 6.0%
Never 3 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 2 2.4%
Not sure 14 4.2% 7 9.9% 3 4.8% 1 0.9% 3 3.6%
Totals 332 100.0% 71 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times have you had a sunburn? (Count the number of times even
a small part of your skin turned red or hurt for 12 hours or more after being outside in the sun or after
using a sunlamp or other indoor tanning advice.)

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 132 195% 30  186% 26  224% 43  181% 33  20.4%
1 time 81  120% 17  106% 10 8.6% 38 160% 16  9.9%
2 times 104 15.4% 22 13.7% 17 14.7% 32 13.5% 33 20.4%
3 times 111 164% 29  180% 25 216% 28  118% 29  17.9%
4 times 60 89% 13  8.1% 6 52% 29  122% 12 7.4%
5 or more times 188 27.8% 50 311% 32  276% 67  283% 39  24.1%
Totals 676 100.0% 161 100.0% 116 100.0% 237 100.0% 162  100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 85 247% 17  189% 14  264% 33  27.0% 21  26.6%
1 time 51  148% 12  133% 5 94% 24  197% 10  12.7%
2 times 60 174% 16  178% 8 151% 19  156% 17  215%
3 times 47  13.7% 15  167% 10  189% 8 6.6% 14  17.7%
4 times 28 8.1% 9 100% 1 1.9% 13  107% 5 6.3%
5 or more times 73 212% 21 233% 15 283% 25 205% 12 152%
Totals 344 100.0% 90  100.0% 53  100.0% 122 100.0% 79  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 47  142% 13 183% 12 190% 10 87% 12  145%
1 time 30 9.0% 7.0% 79% 14 122% 6 7.2%
2 times 44 133% 8.5% 143% 13 113% 16  19.3%
3 times 64 193% 14  197% 15 238% 20 174% 15  18.1%
4 times 32 9.6% 4 5.6% 5 79% 16 139% 7 8.4%
5 or more times 115  346% 29  408% 17  270% 42  365% 27  325%
Totals 332 1000% 71  100.0% 63  100.0% 115 100.0% 83  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how often was your mental health not good? (Poor mental health includes
stress, anxiety, and depression.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 163 24.3% 45 28.1% 36 31.0% 57 24.2% 25 15.6%
Rarely 163 24.3% 43 26.9% 26 22.4% 58 24.6% 36 22.5%
Sometimes 179 26.6% 41 25.6% 24 20.7% 64 27.1% 50 31.3%
Most of the time 115 17.1% 20 12.5% 16 13.8% 44 18.6% 35 21.9%
52 7.7% 11 6.9% 14 12.1% 13 5.5% 14 8.8%

Always

672 100.0%

160  100.0%

116  100.0%

236 100.0%

160  100.0%

Totals
MALE Total o' Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 130 38.1% 37 41.6% 26 49.1% 46 38.0% 21 26.9%
Rarely 102 29.9% 30 33.7% 11 20.8% 37 30.6% 24 30.8%
Sometimes 65 19.1% 13 14.6% 7 13.2% 24 19.8% 21 26.9%
Most of the time 30 8.8% 5 5.6% 57% 13 10.7% 9 11.5%
Always 14 4.1% 4 4.5% 6 11.3% 1 0.8% 3 3.8%
Totals 341 100.0% 89 100.0% 53 100.0% 121 100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % %
Never 33 10.0% 8 11.3% 10 15.9% 11 9.6% 4 4.9%
Rarely 61 18.4% 13 18.3% 15 23.8% 21 18.3% 12 14.6%
Sometimes 114 34.4% 28 39.4% 17 27.0% 40 34.8% 29 35.4%
Most of the time 85 25.7% 15 21.1% 13 20.6% 31 27.0% 26 31.7%
Always 38 11.5% 7 9.9% 8 12.7% 12 10.4% 11 13.4%
Totals 331 100.0% 71 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 82 100.0%

93



On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
4 or less hours 44 6.5% 11 6.9% 8 6.9% 13 5.5% 12 7.4%
5 hours 61 9.1% 15 9.4% 4 3.4% 22 9.4% 20 12.3%
6 hours 131  19.5% 27 16.9% 15 12.9% 56 23.8% 33 20.4%
7 hours 217  32.2% 48 30.0% 39 33.6% 72 30.6% 58 35.8%
8 hours 173 257% 43 26.9% 39 33.6% 61 26.0% 30 18.5%
9 hours 41 6.1% 15 9.4% 8 6.9% 10 4.3% 4.9%
10 or more hours 6 0.9% 1 0.6% 3 2.6% 1 0.4% 1 0.6%
Totals 673 100.0% 160 100.0% 116 100.0% 235 100.0% 162 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
4 or less hours 24 7.0% 8 9.0% 6 11.3% 6 5.0% 4 5.1%
5 hours 27 7.9% 5 5.6% 0 0.0% 11 9.2% 11 13.9%
6 hours 62 18.2% 11 12.4% 8 15.1% 28 23.3% 15 19.0%
7 hours 100 29.3% 24 27.0% 15 28.3% 33 27.5% 28 35.4%
8 hours 100 29.3% 30 33.7% 17 32.1% 37 30.8% 16 20.3%
9 hours 22 6.5% 10 11.2% 4 7.5% 4 3.3% 4 5.1%
10 or more hours 6 1.8% 1 1.1% 3 5.7% 1 0.8% 1 1.3%
Totals 341 100.0% 89 100.0% 53 100.0% 120 100.0% 79 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % % N % N % N %
4 or less hours 20 6.0% 3 4.2% 2 3.2% 7 6.1% 8 9.6%
5 hours 34 10.2% 10 14.1% 4 6.3% 11 9.6% 9 10.8%
6 hours 69 20.8% 16 22.5% 7 11.1% 28 24.3% 18 21.7%
7 hours 117  352% 24 33.8% 24 38.1% 39 33.9% 30 36.1%
8 hours 73 22.0% 13 18.3% 22 34.9% 24 20.9% 14 14.0%
9 hours 19 5.7% 5 7.0% 4 6.3% 6 5.2% 4 4.8%
10 or more hours 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 332 100.0% 71 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
In my parent's or guardian's home 660 98.1% 158 98.1% 112 96.6% 232 98.7% 158 98.1%
In the home of a friend, family
member, or other person because | had 0 0 0 0 0
to leave my home or my parent or 6 0.9% 0 0.0% 2 1.7% 2 0.9% 2 1.2%
guardian cannot afford housing
In a shelter or emergency housing 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
In a motel or hotel 1 0.1% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
In a car, park, campground, or other 0 0 0 0 0
public place 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
I do not have a usual place to sleep 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Somewhere else 4 0.6% 2 1.2% 1 0.9% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
Totals 673 1000% 161  100.0% 116 100.0% 235 100.0% 161  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
In my parent's or guardian's home 334 97.9% 88 97.8% 49 92.5% 119 99.2% 78 100.0%
In the home of a friend, family
member, or other person because | had 0 0 0 0 0
to leave my home or my parent or 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 2 3.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
guardian cannot afford housing
In a shelter or emergency housing 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
In a motel or hotel 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
In a car, park, campground, or other 0 0 0 0 0
public place 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
I do not have a usual place to sleep 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Somewhere else 4 1.2% 2 2.2% 1 1.9% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
Totals 341 100.0% 90 100.0% 53 1000% 120  100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
In my parent's or guardian's home 326 98.2% 70 98.6% 63 100.0% 113 98.3% 80 96.4%
In the home of a friend, family
member, or other person because | had 4 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.7% 5 2 4%
to leave my home or my parent or
guardian cannot afford housing
In a shelter or emergency housing 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
In a motel or hotel 1 0.3% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
In a car, park, campground, or other 1 03% 0 00% O 00% 0  00% 1  12%
public place
I do not have a usual place to sleep 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Somewhere else 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 332 100.0% 71 100.0% 63 100.0% 115  100.0% 83 100.0%
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During your life, how often has there been an adult in your household who tried hard to make sure your
basic needs were met, such as looking after your safety and making sure you had clean clothes and
enough to eat?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 35 5.2% 8 5.0% 4 3.4% 13 5.5% 10 6.3%
Rarely 12 1.8% 4 2.5% 2 1.7% 5 2.1% 1 0.6%
Sometimes 19 2.8% 9 5.6% 2 1.7% 4 1.7% 4 2.5%
Most of the time 73 10.9% 11 6.8% 15 12.9% 22 9.4% 25 15.6%
Always 533 793% 129 80.1% 93 80.2% 191 813% 120 75.0%
Totals 672 100.0% 161 100.0% 116 100.0% 235 100.0% 160 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 21 6.2% 5 5.6% 3 5.7% 9 7.5% 4 5.1%
Rarely 9 2.6% 2 2.2% 2 3.8% 4 3.3% 1 1.3%
Sometimes 6 1.8% 3 3.3% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 2 2.6%
Most of the time 31 9.1% 4 4.4% 7 13.2% 11 9.2% 9 11.5%
Always 274 80.4% 76 84.4% 40 75.5% 96 80.0% 62 79.5%
Totals 341 100.0% 90 100.0% 53 100.0% 120 100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 14 4.2% 3 4.2% 1 1.6% 4 3.5% 6 7.3%
Rarely 3 0.9% 2 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 0 0.0%
Sometimes 13 3.9% 6 8.5% 1 1.6% 4 3.5% 2 2.4%
Most of the time 42 12.7% 7 9.9% 8 12.7% 11 9.6% 16 19.5%
Always 259 78.2% 53 74.6% 53 84.1% 95 82.6% 58 70.7%
Totals 331 100.0% 71 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 82 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in school?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Mostly A's 360 534% 69 429% 62 534% 138 585% 91  565%
Mostly B's 175 26.0% 45 280% 31 267% 57 242% 42  26.1%
Mostly C's 90 134% 30 186% 12 103% 27 114% 21  13.0%
Mostly D's 21 31% 6 37% 4  34% 9 38% 2 12%
Mostly F's 7 1.0% 2 12% 3 26% 0 00% 2  12%
None of these grades 3 0.4% 1 0.6% 1 0.9% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
Not sure 18 27% 8 50% 3 26% 4 1.7% 3 1.9%

Totals 674 100.0% 161 100.0% 116 100.0% 236 100.0% 161 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Mostly A's 152 44.4% 31 34.4% 23 43.4% 64 52.9% 34 43.6%
Mostly B's 97 28.4% 29 32.2% 13 24.5% 30 24.8% 25 32.1%
Mostly C's 61 17.8% 20 22.2% 8 15.1% 18 14.9% 15 19.2%
Mostly D's 12 3.5% 3 3.3% 3 5.7% 5 4.1% 1 1.3%
Mostly F's 4 1.2% 1 1.1% 2 3.8% 0 0.0% 1 1.3%
None of these grades 3 0.9% 1 1.1% 1 1.9% 1 0.8% 0 0.0%
Not sure 13 3.8% 5 5.6% 3 5.7% 3 2.5% 2 2.6%
Totals 342 1000% 90 100.0% 53 100.0% 121 100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Mostly A's 208 62.7% 38 53.5% 39 61.9% 74 64.3% 57 68.7%
Mostly B's 78 23.5% 16 22.5% 18 28.6% 27 23.5% 17 20.5%
Mostly C's 29 8.7% 10 14.1% 4 6.3% 9 7.8% 6 7.2%
Mostly D's 9 2.7% 3 4.2% 1 1.6% 4 3.5% 1 1.2%
Mostly F's 3 0.9% 1 1.4% 1 1.6% 0 0.0% 1 1.2%
None of these grades 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Not sure 5 1.5% 3 4.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 1 1.2%
Totals 332 1000% 71 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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Have you ever lived with someone who was having a problem with alcohol or drug use?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 143 21.2% 35 21.7% 25 21.6% 52 22.0% 31 19.3%
No 531 78.8% 126 78.3% 91 78.4% 184 78.0% 130 80.7%
Totals 674 100.0% 161 100.0% 116 100.0% 236 100.0% 161 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 70 20.5% 19 21.1% 11 20.8% 28 23.1% 12 15.4%
No 272 79.5% 71 78.9% 42 79.2% 93 76.9% 66 84.6%
Totals 342 100.0% 90 100.0% 53 100.0% 121 100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 73 22.0% 16 22.5% 14 22.2% 24 20.9% 19 22.9%
No 259 78.0% 55 77.5% 49 77.8% 91 79.1% 64 77.1%
Totals 332 100.0% 71 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%

98



Have you ever lived with someone who was depressed, mentally ill, or suicidal?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 206 30.7% 45 28.0% 36 31.0% 73 31.1% 52 32.5%
No 466 69.3% 116 72.0% 80 69.0% 162 68.9% 108 67.5%
Totals 672 100.0% 161 100.0% 116 100.0% 235 100.0% 160 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 81 23.8% 21 23.3% 12 22.6% 28 23.3% 20 26.0%
No 259 76.2% 69 76.7% 41 77.4% 92 76.7% 57 74.0%
Totals 340 100.0% 90 100.0% 53 100.0% 120 100.0% 77 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 125 37.7% 24 33.8% 24 38.1% 45 39.1% 32 38.6%
No 207 62.3% 47 66.2% 39 61.9% 70 60.9% 51 61.4%
Totals 332 100.0% 71 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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Have you ever been separated from a parent or guardian because they went to jail, prison, or a detention

center?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 76 11.4% 16 10.1% 21 18.3% 24 10.3% 15 9.4%
No 591  886% 143  89.9% 94 81.7% 210 89.7% 144  90.6%
Totals 667 100.0% 159 100.0% 115 100.0% 234 100.0% 159  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 35 10.4% 6 6.8% 6 11.5% 15 12.6% 8 10.4%
No 301  89.6% 82 93.2% 46 885% 104  87.4% 69 89.6%
Totals 336 100.0% 88  100.0% 52 100.0% 119  100.0% 77 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 41 12.4% 10 14.1% 15 23.8% 9 7.8% 7 8.5%
No 290 87.6% 61 85.9% 48 76.2% 106  92.2% 75 91.5%
Totals 331 100.0% 71 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 82 100.0%
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Additional Questions

During the past 12 months, have you been singled out or disrespected by STUDENTS in your school
because of your race or ethnicity?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 42 6.3% 9 5.6% 10 8.6% 14 6.0% 9 5.6%
No 601 89.6% 146 91.3% 100 86.2% 209 89.3% 146 90.7%
Don’t know or prefer
not to answer 28 4.2% 5 3.1% 6 5.2% 11 4.7% 6 3.7%
Totals 671 100.0% 160 100.0% 116 100.0% 234 100.0% 161 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 19 5.6% 5 5.6% 3 5.7% 7 5.9% 4 5.1%
No 306 90.0% 82 91.1% 47 88.7% 106 89.1% 71 91.0%
Don’t know or prefer
not to answer 15 4.4% 3 3.3% 3 5.7% 6 5.0% 3 3.8%
Totals 340 100.0% 90 100.0% 53 100.0% 119  100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 23 6.9% 4 5.7% 7 11.1% 7 6.1% 5 6.0%
No 295 89.1% 64 91.4% 53 84.1% 103 89.6% 75 90.4%
Don’t know or prefer
not to answer 13 3.9% 2 2.9% 3 4.8% 5 4.3% 3 3.6%
Totals 331  100.0% 70 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 83 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you been singled out or disrespected by ADULTS in your school
because of your race or ethnicity?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 21 3.1% 3 1.9% 3 2.6% 11 4.7% 4 2.5%
No 630 945% 154  96.9% 108  93.1% 216  931% 152  95.0%
Dontknow orprefer ;o 50 5 1306 5 43% 5 220 4  2.5%
not to answer
Totals 667 100.0% 159 100.0% 116 100.0% 232  100.0% 160  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 9 2.7% 2 2.3% 2 3.8% 4 3.4% 1 1.3%
No 318 946% 85  96.6% 48  906% 111  941% 74  96.1%
Don’t know or prefer | g 2.7% 1 1.1% 3 5.7% 3 2.5% 2 2.6%
not to answer
Totals 336 100.0% 88  100.0% 53  100.0% 118 100.0% 77  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 12 3.6% 1 1.4% 1 1.6% 7 6.1% 3 3.6%
No 312 943% 69  972% 60  952% 105 921% 78  94.0%
Don’t know or prefer 2.1% 1 1.4% 2 3.2% 2 1.8% 2 2.4%
not to answer
Totals 331 100.0% 71  100.0% 63  100.0% 114 100.0% 83  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you been singled out or disrespected by STUDENTS in your school
because of your sex or LGBTQ+ identity?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 50 7.5% 11 7.0% 7 6.0% 15 6.5% 17 10.6%
No 509  89.8% 143  905% 108  931% 211  909% 137  85.1%
Dontknow orprefer 40 570 4 2500 1 00% 6 26% 7  4.3%
not to answer
Totals 667 100.0% 158 100.0% 116 100.0% 232 100.0% 161  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 16 4.8% 3 3.4% 2 3.8% 6 5.1% 5 6.4%
No 310 925% 82  943% 50  943% 108 923% 70  89.7%
Don’t know or prefer | g 2.7% 2 2.3% 1 1.9% 3 2.6% 3 3.8%
not to answer
Totals 335  100.0% 87  100.0% 53  100.0% 117 100.0% 78  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 34 102% 8 11.3% 5 7.9% 9 7.8% 12 145%
No 289 87.0% 61  859% 58  921% 103 896% 67  80.7%
Don’t know or prefer | g 2.7% 2 2.8% 0 0.0% 3 2.6% 4 4.8%
not to answer
Totals 332 100.0% 71  100.0% 63  100.0% 115 100.0% 83  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you been singled out or disrespected by ADULTS in your school
because of your sex or LGBTQ+ identity?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 29 4.3% 8 5.1% 3 2.6% 7 3.0% 11 6.9%
No 621  931% 147  93.0% 112  96.6% 221  948% 141  88.1%
Don’tknow orprefer ;7 5500 3 1906 1 00% 5  21% 8  50%
not to answer
Totals 667 100.0% 158 100.0% 116 100.0% 233  100.0% 160  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 11 3.3% 3 3.4% 2 3.8% 3 2.5% 3 3.9%
No 316  940% 82  943% 50  943% 113  950% 71  92.2%
Don’t know or prefer | g 2.7% 2 2.3% 1 1.9% 3 2.5% 3 3.9%
not to answer
Totals 336 100.0% 87  100.0% 53  100.0% 119 100.0% 77  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 18 5.4% 5 7.0% 1 1.6% 4 3.5% 8 9.6%
No 305 921% 65  915% 62  984% 108 947% 70  843%
Don’t know or prefer g 2.4% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 1.8% 5 6.0%
not to answer
Totals 331 100.0% 71  100.0% 63  100.0% 114 100.0% 83  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you been singled out or disrespected by STUDENTS in your school
because of your family’s financial situation?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 34 5.1% 10 6.3% 5 4.3% 10 4.3% 9 5.6%
No 617  922% 145  912% 107  922% 218  93.6% 147  91.3%
Dontknow orprefer 40 570 4 2506 4 34% 5  21% 5  3.1%
not to answer
Totals 669  100.0% 159  100.0% 116 100.0% 233  100.0% 161  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 15 4.4% 6 6.7% 2 3.8% 5 4.2% 2 2.6%
No 314  926% 80  899% 49  925% 112 941% 73  93.6%
Don’t know or prefer | 4, 2.9% 3 3.4% 2 3.8% 2 1.7% 3 3.8%
not to answer
Totals 339  100.0% 89  100.0% 53  100.0% 119 100.0% 78  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 19 5.8% 4 5.7% 3 4.8% 5 4.4% 7 8.4%
No 303 918% 65  929% 58  921% 106 930% 74  89.2%
Don’t know or prefer g 2.4% 1 1.4% 2 3.2% 3 2.6% 2 2.4%
not to answer
Totals 330 100.0% 70  100.0% 63  100.0% 114 100.0% 83  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you been singled out or disrespected by ADULTS in your school
because of your family’s financial situation?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 1.5% 1 0.6% 2 1.7% 3 1.3% 4 2.5%
No 641  962% 152  97.4% 112  966% 224  96.1% 153  95.0%
Dontknow orprefer f ;5 5400 3 199 2 17% 6 26% 4 2.5%
not to answer
Totals 666  100.0% 156 100.0% 116 100.0% 233 100.0% 161  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 4 1.2% 1 1.1% 1 1.9% 2 1.7% 0 0.0%
No 322 958% 83  954% 50  943% 113 958% 76  97.4%
Don’t know or prefer | 4, 3.0% 3 3.4% 2 3.8% 3 2.5% 2 2.6%
not to answer
Totals 336 100.0% 87  100.0% 53  100.0% 118 100.0% 78  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 1.8% 0 0.0% 1 1.6% 1 0.9% 4 4.8%
No 319 96.7% 69  100.0% 62  984% 111  965% 77  92.8%
Don’t know or prefer [ 15% 0  00% 0  00% 3  26% 2  2.4%
not to answer
Totals 330 100.0% 69  100.0% 63  100.0% 115 100.0% 83  100.0%
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In my school, there is at least one adult who would help me with a personal issue.

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 523 788% 110 71.0% 85  733% 191  823% 137  85.1%
NO 102 154% 33 213% 24  207% 30  129% 15  9.3%
Don’tknoworprefer 59 5990 19 7704 7 6.0% 11  4.7% 9 5.6%
not to answer
Totals 664 100.0% 155 100.0% 116 100.0% 232 100.0% 161  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 265  793% 65  756% 38  717% 93  838% 64  82.1%
NO 48 144% 16 186% 12 226% 12  103% 8  10.3%
Don’tknoworprefer | o) 5300 5 584 3  57% 7  60% 6  7.7%
not to answer
Totals 334 1000% 86  1000% 53  100.0% 117 100.0% 78  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 258 7820 45 6520 47  746% 93  809% 73  88.0%
NO 54 164% 17  246% 12 190% 18  157% 7 8.4%
Don’tknow orprefer  ,4 g5 7 101% 4 6.3% 4 3.5% 3 3.6%
not to answer
Totals 330  100.0% 69  100.0% 63  100.0% 115 100.0% 83  100.0%
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People with emotional issues like depression or anxiety are looked down on in my school.

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 147 222% 31 199% 33  287% 50 216% 33  20.8%
No 362 547% 82  526% 59  513% 131 565% 90  56.6%
Don’tknow orprefer [ 455 5399y 43 27.6% 23 20.0% 51 22.0% 36 22.6%
not to answer
Totals 662  100.0% 156 100.0% 115 100.0% 232  100.0% 159  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 56 16.7% 15  172% 13  245% 21 17.9% 7 9.0%
No 204 609% 48  552% 30 566% 75 641% 51  654%
Don’tknoworprefer | 7o 55400 24 276% 10  189% 21 17.9% 20  256%
not to answer
Totals 335  100.0% 87  100.0% 53  100.0% 117 100.0% 78  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 91 278% 16  232% 20  323% 29  252% 26  32.1%
No 158  483% 34  493% 29  468% 56  487% 39  48.1%
Don’tknoworprefer | 7g 53990 19 2754 13 210% 30  261% 16  19.8%
not to answer
Totals 327  100.0% 69  100.0% 62  100.0% 115 100.0% 81  100.0%
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About how many hours a day do you spend on social media?

OVERALL Total o" Grade ~ 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I don’t use social media 31 4.6% 6 3.8% 9 77% 10 4.3% 6 3.7%
1 hour per day or less 157 234% 41 261% 19 162% 51 21.7% 46 28.6%
About 2-4 hours per day 343 512% 76 484% 62 53.0% 123 523% 82 50.9%
5 or more hours per day 113 169% 28 17.8% 19 162% 45 191% 21 13.0%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 26 3.9% 6 38% 8 6.8% 6 2.6% 6 3.7%
Totals 670 100.0% 157 100.0% 117 100.0% 235 100.0% 161 100.0%
MALE Total o" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I don’t use social media 25 7.3% 4 4.5% 8 148% 8 6.7% 5 6.3%
1 hour per day or less 86 252% 27 30.7% 8 148% 26 21.7% 25 31.6%
About 2-4 hours per day 161  472% 42 47.7% 26 481% 59 492% 34 43.0%
5 or more hours per day 50 147% 12 136% 7 130% 22 183% 9 11.4%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 19 5.6% 3 3.4% 5 9.3% 5 4.2% 6 7.6%
Totals 341 100.0% 88 100.0% 54 100.0% 120 100.0% 79 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I don’t use social media 6 1.8% 2 2.9% 1 1.6% 2 1.7% 1 1.2%
1 hour per day or less 71 216% 14 203% 11 175% 25 21.7% 21 25.6%
About 2-4 hours per day 182 553% 34 493% 36 57.1% 64 557% 48 585%
5 or more hours per day 63 191% 16 232% 12 190% 23 20.0% 12 14.6%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 7 2.1% 3 4.3% 3 4.8% 1 0.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 329 100.0% 69 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 82 100.0%
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After browsing social media, how often do you feel good about yourself?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 37 56% 10 6.5% 6 52% 10 43% 11 6.9%
Rarely 74 11.2% 12 7.8% 9 78% 27 11.6% 26 16.4%
Sometimes 200 30.3% 47 305% 37 322% 75 322% 41 25.8%
Often 166 251% 43 27.9% 26 226% 62 26.6% 35 22.0%
Always 101 153% 23 149% 21 183% 32 13.7% 25 157%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 83  12.6% 19 123% 16 13.9% 27 11.6% 21 13.2%
Totals 661 100.0% 154 100.0% 115 100.0% 233 100.0% 159 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 19 5.7% 4 4.7% 2 3.8% 7 5.9% 6 7.7%
Rarely 29 8.7% 6 7.0% 3 57% 11  9.3% 9 11.5%
Sometimes 81 242% 22 256% 14 264% 30 254% 15 19.2%
Often 93 278% 26 302% 14 26.4% 34 288% 19 24.4%
Always 67 20.0% 17 198% 13 245% 21 178% 16 20.5%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 46  13.7% 11 128% 7 132% 15 12.7% 13 16.7%
Totals 335 100.0% 86 100.0% 53 100.0% 118 100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 18 5.5% 6 8.8% 4 6.5% 3 2.6% 5 6.2%
Rarely 45 138% 6 8.8% 6 9.7% 16 13.9% 17 21.0%
Sometimes 119 365% 25 36.8% 23 37.1% 45 391% 26 32.1%
Often 73 224% 17 25.0% 12 194% 28 243% 16 19.8%
Always 34 104% 6 8.8% 8 129% 11 9.6% 9 11.1%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 37 11.3% 8 118% 9 145% 12 104% 8 9.9%
Totals 326 100.0% 68 100.0% 62 100.0% 115 100.0% 81 100.0%
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After browsing social media, how often do you feel bad about yourself?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 149 227% 41 27.0% 24 21.1% 50 21.6% 34 21.5%
Rarely 211 322% 53 349% 35 30.7% 76 329% 47 29.7%
Sometimes 169 258% 25 164% 36 31.6% 62 26.8% 46 29.1%
Often 52 79% 17 112% 8 7.0% 13 56% 14 8.9%
Always 20 3.1% 5 3.3% 1 09% 11 4.8% 3 1.9%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 54 82% 11 72% 10 88% 19 82% 14 8.9%
Totals 655 100.0% 152 100.0% 114 100.0% 231 100.0% 158 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 110 332% 29 341% 18 346% 41 350% 22 28.6%
Rarely 121 36.6% 35 412% 14 26.9% 44 37.6% 28 36.4%
Sometimes 46 139% 5 59% 12 23.1% 16 13.7% 13 16.9%
Often 16 4.8% 7 8.2% 4 1.7% 3 2.6% 2 2.6%
Always 9 2.7% 2 2.4% 0 0.0% 5 4.3% 2 2.6%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 29 8.8% 7 8.2% 4 7.7% 8 6.8% 10 13.0%
Totals 331 100.0% 85 100.0% 52 100.0% 117 100.0% 77 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 39 120% 12 17.9% 6 9.7% 9 79% 12 14.8%
Rarely 90 27.8% 18 269% 21 339% 32 281% 19 23.5%
Sometimes 123 38.0% 20 299% 24 38.7% 46 40.4% 33 40.7%
Often 36 11.1% 10 149% 4 6.5% 10 88% 12 14.8%
Always 11 3.4% 3 4.5% 1 1.6% 6 5.3% 1 1.2%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 25 7.7% 4 6.0% 6 9.7% 11  9.6% 4 4.9%
Totals 324 100.0% 67 100.0% 62 100.0% 114 100.0% 81 100.0%
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How often do you worry about the number of views and/or likes you get on social media?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

Never 360 545% 92 59.7% 67 57.8% 114 49.1% 87 54.7%
Rarely 141 21.3% 30 195% 23 198% 61 26.3% 27 17.0%
Sometimes 92 139% 16 104% 11 95% 38 164% 27 17.0%
Often 36 5.4% 8 5.2% 12 10.3% 8 3.4% 8 5.0%
Always 11 1.7% 2 1.3% 1 0.9% 5 2.2% 3 1.9%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 21 3.2% 6 3.9% 2 1.7% 6 2.6% 7 4.4%

232 100.0%

159 100.0%

Totals 661 100.0% 154 100.0% 116 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 225 67.6% 60 706% 40 755% 74 63.2% 51 65.4%
Rarely 52 156% 12 141% 5 94% 22 188% 13 16.7%
Sometimes 29 8.7% 4 4.7% 4 75% 13 11.1% 8 10.3%
Often 8 2.4% 4 4.7% 2 3.8% 2 1.7% 0 0.0%
Always 3 0.9% 1 1.2% 1 1.9% 1 0.9% 0 0.0%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 16 4.8% 4 4.7% 1 1.9% 5 4.3% 6 7.7%
Totals 333 100.0% 85 100.0% 53 100.0% 117 100.0% 78 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 135 412% 32 46.4% 27 429% 40 348% 36 44.4%
Rarely 89 27.1% 18 26.1% 18 286% 39 339% 14 17.3%
Sometimes 63 192% 12 174% 7 11.1% 25 21.7% 19 23.5%
Often 28 8.5% 4 58% 10 159% 6 5.2% 8 9.9%
Always 8 2.4% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 4 3.5% 3 3.7%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 5 1.5% 2 2.9% 1 1.6% 1 0.9% 1 1.2%
Totals 328 100.0% 69 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 81 100.0%
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How often do you feel impatient or anxious if you are unable to check your messages or access social

media?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 239 36.3% 63 406% 44 37.9% 81 352% 51 32.3%
Rarely 178 27.0% 41 265% 30 259% 57 248% 50 31.6%
Sometimes 136 20.6% 26 16.8% 24 20.7% 51 222% 35 22.2%
Often 63 96% 11 71% 11 95% 27 11.7% 14 8.9%
Always 27 4.1% 8 5.2% 5 4.3% 9 3.9% 5 3.2%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 16 2.4% 6 3.9% 2 1.7% 5 2.2% 3 1.9%
Totals 659 100.0% 155 100.0% 116 100.0% 230 100.0% 158 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 163 49.1% 47 547% 27 50.9% 53 457% 36 46.8%
Rarely 86 259% 18 209% 15 283% 30 259% 23 29.9%
Sometimes 48 145% 13 151% 5 94% 18 155% 12 15.6%
Often 14 4.2% 2 2.3% 3 5.7% 7 6.0% 2 2.6%
Always 8 2.4% 2 2.3% 2 3.8% 3 2.6% 1 1.3%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 13 3.9% 4 4.7% 1 1.9% 5 4.3% 3 3.9%
Totals 332 100.0% 86 100.0% 53 100.0% 116 100.0% 77 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 76  232% 16 232% 17 27.0% 28 246% 15 18.5%
Rarely 92 281% 23 333% 15 238% 27 23.7% 27 33.3%
Sometimes 88 269% 13 188% 19 30.2% 33 28.9% 23 28.4%
Often 49 150% 9 13.0% 8 12.7% 20 175% 12 14.8%
Always 19 5.8% 6 8.7% 3 4.8% 6 5.3% 4 4.9%
Don’t know or prefer not to answer | 3 0.9% 2 2.9% 1 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 327 100.0% 69 100.0% 63 100.0% 114 100.0% 81 100.0%
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Do any of the following current events topics ever make you anxious or worried to the point that you

feel hopeless? Check all that apply.

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Political conflict Yes [130 19.3% 15 9.6% 20 16.9% 49 20.9% 46 28.2%
No |542 80.7% 141 90.4% 98 83.1% 186 79.1% 117 71.8%
Climate change Yes | 96 143% 9 58% 18 153% 40 17.0% 29 17.8%
No |576 85.7% 147 942% 100 84.7% 195 83.0% 134 82.2%
Racial injustice Yes 112 16.7% 14 9.0% 22 18.6% 45 19.1% 31 19.0%
No |560 83.3% 142 91.0% 96 81.4% 190 80.9% 132 81.0%
Sex, gender or identity Yes |113 16.8% 15 9.6% 22 186% 44 187% 32 19.6%
discrimination No |559 83.2% 141 90.4% 96 81.4% 191 81.3% 131 80.4%
Income inequality Yes [ 81 121% 6 38% 19 16.1% 30 128% 26 16.0%
No |591 87.9% 150 96.2% 99 83.9% 205 87.2% 137 84.0%
Mass shootings Yes |171 25.4% 24 154% 26 22.0% 71 30.2% 50 30.7%
No |501 74.6% 132 84.6% 92 78.0% 164 69.8% 113 69.3%
Hate crimes, hate speech Yes 138 205% 21 135% 26 22.0% 50 21.3% 41 25.2%
No |534 795% 135 86.5% 92 78.0% 185 78.7% 122 74.8%
Cancel culture Yes | 88 13.1% 14 9.0% 9 76% 41 174% 24 14.7%
No |584 86.9% 142 91.0% 109 92.4% 194 82.6% 139 85.3%
COVID-19 Yes [109 16.2% 15 9.6% 18 153% 43 183% 33 20.2%
No |563 83.8% 141 90.4% 100 84.7% 192 81.7% 130 79.8%
Other Yes | 90 13.4% 27 173% 17 144% 27 115% 19 11.7%
No |582 86.6% 129 82.7% 101 85.6% 208 88.5% 144 88.3%
None of these Yes |284 423% 76 48.7% 53 449% 92 39.1% 63 38.7%
No |388 57.7% 80 513% 65 551% 143 60.9% 100 61.3%
Don’t know or prefer not Yes 88 13.1% 24 154% 12 10.2% 34 145% 18 11.0%
to answer No |584 86.9% 132 84.6% 106 89.8% 201 855% 145 89.0%
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MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Political conflict Yes | 59 17.3% 10 115% 6 11.1% 26 21.7% 17 21.0%
No |283 82.7% 77 885% 48 889% 94 783% 64 79.0%
Climate change Yes | 29 8.5% 4 4.6% 4 74% 14 11.7% 7 8.6%
No |313 915% 83 954% 50 92.6% 106 88.3% 74 91.4%
Racial injustice Yes | 33 9.6% 5 5.7% 4 74% 17 142% 7 8.6%
No 1309 90.4% 82 943% 50 926% 103 858% 74 91.4%
Sex, gender or identity Yes |34 99% 4 46% 6 11.1% 15 125% 9 11.1%
discrimination No |[308 90.1% 83 954% 48 88.9% 105 87.5% 72 88.9%
Income inequality Yes | 26 76% 4 46% 4 T74% 11 92% 7  8.6%
No 1316 924% 83 954% 50 92.6% 109 90.8% 74 91.4%
Mass shootings Yes | 51 149% 9 103% 5 9.3% 22 183% 15 18.5%
No [291 851% 78 89.7% 49 90.7% 98 81.7% 66 81.5%
Hate crimes, hate speech Yes | 41 12.0% 8 9.2% 5 93% 19 158% 9 11.1%
No |301 88.0% 79 90.8% 49 90.7% 101 84.2% 72 88.9%
Cancel culture Yes | 45 132% 7 80% 2 37% 24 20.0% 12 14.8%
No |297 86.8% 80 92.0% 52 96.3% 96 80.0% 69 85.2%
COVID-19 Yes | 36 105% 9 103% 4 74% 15 125% 8 9.9%
No |306 895% 78 89.7% 50 92.6% 105 87.5% 73 90.1%
Other Yes |34 99% 10 115% 5 93% 11 92% 8 9.9%
No |308 90.1% 77 885% 49 90.7% 109 90.8% 73 90.1%
None of these Yes |177 51.8% 49 56.3% 32 59.3% 60 50.0% 36 44.4%
No |165 482% 38 43.7% 22 40.7% 60 50.0% 45 55.6%
Don’t know or prefer not Yes | 45 132% 11 12.6% 5 9.3% 16 13.3% 13 16.0%
to answer No 1297 86.8% 76 87.4% 49 90.7% 104 86.7% 68 84.0%
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FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Political conflict Yes | 71 215% 5 72% 14 21.9% 23 20.0% 29 35.4%
No [259 785% 64 928% 50 78.1% 92 80.0% 53 64.6%
Climate change Yes | 67 203% 5 72% 14 21.9% 26 226% 22 26.8%
No |263 79.7% 64 928% 50 78.1% 89 774% 60 73.2%
Racial injustice Yes [ 79 239% 9 13.0% 18 28.1% 28 243% 24 29.3%
No |251 76.1% 60 87.0% 46 71.9% 87 757% 58 70.7%
Sex, gender or identity Yes | 79 239% 11 159% 16 25.0% 29 252% 23 28.0%
discrimination No |251 76.1% 58 84.1% 48 75.0% 86 748% 59 72.0%
Income inequality Yes [ 55 16.7% 2 29% 15 234% 19 165% 19 23.2%
No |275 833% 67 97.1% 49 76.6% 96 835% 63 76.8%
Mass shootings Yes |120 36.4% 15 21.7% 21 32.8% 49 426% 35 42.7%
No |210 63.6% 54 783% 43 67.2% 66 57.4% 47 57.3%
Hate crimes, hate speech Yes | 97 29.4% 13 188% 21 328% 31 27.0% 32 39.0%
No |233 70.6% 56 81.2% 43 67.2% 84 73.0% 50 61.0%
Cancel culture Yes | 43 13.0% 7 101% 7 109% 17 148% 12 14.6%
No |287 87.0% 62 89.9% 57 89.1% 98 852% 70 85.4%
COVID-19 Yes | 73 221% 6 87% 14 21.9% 28 243% 25 30.5%
No |257 77.9% 63 91.3% 50 78.1% 87 757% 57 69.5%
Other Yes | 56 17.0% 17 246% 12 188% 16 13.9% 11 13.4%
No |274 83.0% 52 754% 52 813% 99 86.1% 71 86.6%
None of these Yes [107 324% 27 391% 21 328% 32 27.8% 27 32.9%
No |223 67.6% 42 609% 43 67.2% 83 722% 55 67.1%
Don’t know or prefer not Yes 43 13.0% 13 18.8% 7 10.9% 18 15.7% 5 6.1%
to answer No |287 87.0% 56 81.2% 57 89.1% 97 843% 77 93.9%
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Of the people or accounts you follow on social media, how many to you know personally in real life?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
None or very few 54 82% 21 137% 10 86% 13 56% 10  6.4%
Only some 84  127% 28 183% 15 129% 23  99% 18  115%
About half 112 170% 22 144% 19 164% 41 176% 30 19.1%
Most 109  302% 37 242% 35 302% 78 335% 49  31.2%
Almost all 178 27.0% 35 229% 29 250% 70 300% 44  28.0%
Don’t know or prefer not to 32 49% 10 65% 8 69% 8 34% 6  3.8%
answer
Totals 659 100.0% 153 100.0% 116 100.0% 233 100.0% 157 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 121 Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
None or very few 34 10.2% 10 11.6% 7 13.2% 10 8.5% 7 9.2%
Only some 46 138% 17 198% 9  170% 13 110% 7  9.2%
About half 52  156% 9 105% 4  75% 23 195% 16  21.1%
Most 89  267% 25 291% 15 283% 30 254% 19  25.0%
Almost all 88 264% 17 198% 12 226% 38 3220 21  27.6%
Don’t know or prefer not to 24 72% 8 93% 6 113% 4  34% 6  7.9%
answer
Totals 333 100.0% 86 100.0% 53 100.0% 118 100.0% 76  100.0%
FEMALE Total ot Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 121 Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
None or very few 20  61% 11 164% 3 48% 3 26% 3  3.7%
Only some 38 117% 11 164% 6  95% 10 87% 11  13.6%
About half 60 184% 13 194% 15 238% 18 157% 14  17.3%
Most 110 337% 12 179% 20 317% 48 417% 30  37.0%
Almost all 90  276% 18 269% 17 270% 32 278% 23  28.4%
Don’t know or prefer not to 8  25% 2  30% 2 32% 4 35% 0  0.0%
answer
Totals 326  100.0% 67 100.0% 63 100.0% 115 100.0% 81  100.0%
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Does the world you see on social media accurately reflect real life in your town?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 148  226% 35  227% 22 195% 53  22.8% 38  242%
No 396 604% 85  552% 73  646% 144  621% 94  59.9%
Don’tknow orprefer [ 495 1790y 34 22.1% 18 15.9% 35 15.1% 25 15.9%
not to answer
Totals 656  100.0% 154  100.0% 113 100.0% 232  100.0% 157  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 75 226% 20  233% 10 192% 32 271% 13  17.1%
No 199 599% 49  570% 34  654% 70 593% 46  60.5%
Don’tknow orprefer oo 17500 17 19380 8 154% 16  136% 17  22.4%
not to answer
Totals 332  1000% 86  100.0% 52  100.0% 118 100.0% 76  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 73 225% 15  221% 12 197% 21 184% 25  30.9%
No 197 608% 36  529% 39  639% 74  649% 48  59.3%
Don’t know orprefer | g, 16.7% 17 25.0% 10 16.4% 19 16.7% 8 9.9%
not to answer
Totals 324 100.0% 68  100.0% 61  100.0% 114 100.0% 81  100.0%

118



Overall, what effect would you say social media has had on people your age?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Mostly positive 105 16.1% 32 20.8% 13 11.6% 39 16.9% 21 13.5%
Neither positive nor negative 236 36.1% 58 37.7% 42 375% 81 351% 55 353%
Mostly negative 215  329% 33 214% 37 33.0% 83 359% 62 39.7%
Don’t know or prefer not to 97  149% 31 201% 20 17.9% 28 121% 18  11.5%
answer
Totals 653 100.0% 154 100.0% 112 100.0% 231 100.0% 156 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Mostly positive 74 22.6% 25 29.1% 9 18.0% 25 21.4% 15 20.0%
Neither positive nor negative 119  36.3% 30 349% 18 36.0% 44 376% 27 36.0%
Mostly negative 84 25.6% 13 15.1% 13 26.0% 33 28.2% 25 33.3%

Don’t know or prefer not to 51 155% 18 209% 10 200% 15 128% 8  10.7%

answer
Totals 328 100.0% 86 100.0% 50 100.0% 117 100.0% 75 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

Mostly positive 31 9.5% 7 10.3% 4 6.5% 14 12.3% 6 7.4%
Neither positive nor negative 117 36.0% 28 412% 24 387% 37 325% 28 34.6%
Mostly negative 131 403% 20 294% 24 387% 50 439% 37 457%
Don’t know or prefer not to 46 142% 13 191% 10 161% 13 114% 10  12.3%
answer

Totals 325 100.0% 68 100.0% 62 100.0% 114 100.0% 81 100.0%
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When you think about your main role model, is this someone you know in real life, or someone you’ve

never met?
OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I know them in real life 400 61.1% 80 52.3% 72 63.2% 154 66.4% 94 60.3%
I’ve never met them 130 19.8% 35 22.9% 24 21.1% 41 17.7% 30 19.2%
Don’t know or prefer not to 125 191% 38 248% 18 158% 37 159% 32  205%
answer
Totals 655 100.0% 153 100.0% 114 100.0% 232 100.0% 156 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| know them in real life 193 58.7% 44 51.8% 32 62.7% 74 62.7% 43 57.3%
I’ve never met them 76 23.1% 21 24.7% 10 19.6% 27 22.9% 18 24.0%
Don’t know or prefer not to 60  182% 20 235% O  176% 17 144% 14  18.7%
answer
Totals 329 100.0% 85 100.0% 51 100.0% 118 100.0% 75 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I know them in real life 207 63.5% 36 52.9% 40 63.5% 80 70.2% 51 63.0%
I’ve never met them 54 16.6% 14 20.6% 14 22.2% 14 12.3% 12 14.8%
Don’t know or prefer not to 65 109% 18 265% 9  143% 20 175% 18  222%
answer
Totals 326 100.0% 68 100.0% 63 100.0% 114 100.0% 81 100.0%
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Appendix A: Questionnaire

2021 Nebraska
Youth Risk Behavior Survey

This survey is about health behavior. It has been developed so you can
tell us what you do that may affect your health. The information you
give will be used to improve health education for young people like
yourself.

DO NOT write your name on this survey. The answers you give will be
kept private. No one will know what you write. Answer the questions
based on what you really do.

Completing the survey is voluntary. Whether or not you answer the
questions will not affect your grade in this class. If you are not
comfortable answering a question, just leave it blank.

The questions that ask about your background will be used only to
describe the types of students completing this survey. The information
will not be used to find out your name. No names will ever be reported.

Make sure to read every question. Fill in the ovals completely. When

you are finished, follow the instructions of the person giving you the
survey.

Thank you very much for your help.

I 2021 Nebraska High School YRBS
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Directions

*® Use a #2 pencil only.

* Make dark marks.

® Fill in a response like this: AB @ D.

* If vou change your answer, erase your old

answer completely.

2

How old are you?

A. 12 years old or younger
B. 13 years old

C. 14 years old

D. 15 years old

E. 16 years old

F. 17 years old

G. 18 vears old or older
What 1s your sex?

A Female

B. Male

In what grade are you?

A. 9th grade

B. 10th grade

€. 11th grade

D. 12th grade

E. Ungraded or other grade
Are you Hispanic or Latino?
A. Yes

B. No

What is your race? (Select one or more
responses.)

Amernican Indian or Alaska Native
Asian

Black or African American
Native Hawatian or Other Pacific
Islander

White

ongE e

m

"~

How tall are you without your shoes on?
Directions: Write your height in the shaded blank
boxes. Fill in the matching oval below each
number.

Height
Feet Inches

5
@
@
®
®
@

(SRSl L o] () fol (ST ES] [ o)

How much do you weigh without your
shoes on?

Directions: Write your weight in the shaded blank
boxes. Fill in the matehing oval below each
number.

g|e|o 6o e ee|ems

@806 @® |9 60| [w
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8. Some people describe themselves as
transgender when their sex at birth does
not match the way they think or feel
about their gender. Are you transgender?

A. No, I am not transgender

B. Yes, I am transgender

Gy I am not sure if I am transgender

D. I do not know what this question
is asking

The next 5 questions ask about safety.

9. How often do you wear a seat belt when
riding in a car driven by someone else?
A Never
B. Rarely
c Sometimes
D. Most of the time
E. Always

10.  During the past 30 days, how many times
did you ride in a car or other vehicle
driven by someone who had been

drinking alcohol?

A. 0 times

B. 1 ume

C. 2 or 3 times

D. 4 or 5 umes

E. 6 or more times

11.  During the past 30 days, how many times
did you drive a car or other vehicle when
you had been drinking alcohol?

A 1 did not drive a car or other
vehicle during the past 30 days

0 times

I time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 umes

6 or more times

amone

12.  During the past 30 days, on how many
days did you talk on a cell phone while
driving a car or other vehicle?

A. 1 did not drive a car or other
vehicle during the past 30 days
0 days
1 or 2 days
310 5 days
6109 days
10 to 19 days
20 to 29 days
All 30 days

TommonN®

13.  During the past 30 days. on how many
days did you text or e-mail while
driving a car or other vehicle?

Al 1 did not drive a car or other
vehicle during the past 30 days
0 days
1 or 2 days
3105 days
610 9 days
10 to 19 days
20 to 29 days
All 30 days

mOMmON®

The next 8 questions ask about violence-
related behaviors and experiences.

14.  During the past 30 days, on how many
days did you carry a weapon such as a
gun, knife, or club on school property?

Al 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3 days

D. 4 or 5 days

E. 6 or more days

15. During the past 30 days. on how many
days did you not go 1o school because
you felt you would be unsafe at school or

on your way to or from school?

Al 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3 days

D. 4 or 5 days

E. 6 or more days

2021 Nelxasha High Sdioud YRBS
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16.

17.

18.

19.

During the past 12 months, how many
times has someone threatened or injured
you with a weapon such as a gun. knife,
or club on school property?

0 times

I time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or 7 times

8 or 9 mes

10 or 11 times

12 or more times

=ammonze

During the past 12 months, how many
times were you in a physical fight?

0 1imes

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or 7 times

8 or 9 imes

10 or 11 times

12 or more times

ZamMmONE >

Have you ever been physically forced to
have sexual intercourse when you did not
want to?

A, Yes

B. No

During the past 12 months, how many
times did someone you were dating or
going out with force you to do sexual
things that you did not want to do?
(Count such things as kissing. touching,
or being physically forced to have sexual
intercourse. )

A 1 did not date or go out with
anyone during the past 12 months
0 times

I time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or more times

mmong

During the past 12 months, how many
times did someone you were dating or
going out with physically hurt vou on
purpose? (Count such things as being hit,
slammed into something. or injured with
an object or weapon.)

A 1 did not date or go out with
anyone during the past 12 months
0 tumes

1 ume

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 umes

6 or more times

nmonm

Has an adult or person at least 5 years
older than you ever made von do sexual
things that you did not want to do?
(Count such things as kissing, touching,
or being made to have sexual
intercourse. )

Al Yes

B. No

The next 3 questions ask about experiences
with parents or other adults in your home,

22.

23.

During your life. how often has a parent

or other adult in your home swom at you,
msulted you, or put you down?

Al Never

B. Rarely

G: Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

During your life; how often has a parent
or other adult in your home hit, beat,
kicked. or physically hurt you in any
way?

Al Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

2021 Nebraska High School YRBS
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24.  During your life. how often have your
parents or other adults in your home
slapped, hit, kicked, punched, or beat
cach other up?

A. Never

B. Rarely

E; Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

The next 2 questions ask about bullying.
Bullying is when 1 or more students tease,
threaten, spread rumors about, hit, shove, or
hurt another student over and over again. It is
not bullying when 2 students of about the

same strength or power argue or fight or tease
cach other in a friendly way.

25.  During the past 12 months, have you ever
been bullied on school property?
Al Yes
B. No

26.  During the past 12 months, have you ever
been electronically bullied? (Count
being bullied through texting, Instagram,

Facebook, or other social media.)
A. Yes
B. No

The next 5 questions ask about sad feelings
and attempted suicide. Sometimes people feel
so depressed about the future that they may
consider attempting suicide, that is, taking
some action to end their own life.

27.  During the past 12 months, did you ever
feel so sad or hopeless almost every day
for two weeks or more in a row that you
stopped doing some usual activities?

A Yes
R No

28.  During the past 12 months, did you ever
seriously consider attempting suicide?
A. Yes
B. No

29.  During the past |2 months, did you make
a plan about how you would attempt

suicide?
Al Yes
B. No

30.  During the past 12 months, how many
times did you actually attempt suicide?

Al 0 imes

B. 1 time

C. 2 o 3 tmes

D. 4 or 5 umes

E. 6 or more imes

31, I you attempted suicide during the past
12 months, did any attempt result in an
injury, poisoning. or overdose that had to
be treated by a doctor or nurse?

Al I did not attempt suicide duning
the past 12 months

B. Yes
C. No
The next 4 questions ask about cigarette
smoking.
32.  Have you ever tried cigarette smoking,
even one or two pufis?
Al Yes
B. No

33.  How old were you when you first tried
cigarette smoking. even one or two
puffs?

Al I have never tried cigarette
smoking. not even one or two
puffs
8 years old or younger
9 or 10 years old
11 or 12 years old
13 ot 14 years old
15 or 16 vears old
17 years old or older

OmMmoNE
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34, During the past 30 days, on how many
days did you smoke cigarettes?

0 days

1 or 2 days

3 to 5 days

6 10 9 days

10 to 19 days

20 to 29 days

All 30 days

ommonN® >

35, During the past 30 days, on the days you
smoked, how many cigarettes did you
smoke per day?

I did not smoke cigarettes during

the past 30 days

Lese than 1 cigarette per day

1 cigarette per day

2 to 5 cigarettes per day

6 to 10 cigarettes per day

11 to 20 cigarettes per day

More than 20 cigarettes per day

>

ommUNw

The next 3 questions ask about electronic
vapor products, such as JUUL, SMOK,
Suorin, Vuse, and blu. Electronic vapor
products include e-cigarettes, vapes, vape
pens, e-cigars, e-hookahs, hookah pens, and
mods.

36.  Have you ever used an electronic vapor

product?
Al Yes
B. No

37.  Dunng the past 30 days, on how many
days did you use an electronic vapor

product?

Al 0 days

B. 1 or 2 days
C. 3 to 5 days
D. 6109 days
K 10 to 19 days
F. 20 to 29 days
G. All 30 days

38.  Dunng the past 30 days, how did you
usually get your electronic vapor
products? (Select only one response.)

Al I did not use any electronic vapor
products during the past 30 days

B. I got or bought them from a
friend, family member. or
someone else

C. I bought them myself in a vape
shop or tobacco shop

D. I bought them myselfin a
convenience store, supermarket,
discount store. or gas station

E. I bought them myself at a mall or
shopping center kiosk or stand

F. I bought them myeelf on the
Internet, such as from a product
website, vape store website, or
other website like eBay, Amazon,
Facebook Marketplace, or
Craigshist

G. I took them from a store or
another person

H. I got them n some other way

The next 2 questions ask about other tobacco
products.

39.  During the past 30 days, on how many
days did you use chewing tobacco,
snuff, dip. snus, or dissolvable tobacco
products, such as Copenhagen, Gnzzly.
Skoal, or Camel Snus? (Do not count any
electronic vapor products.)

0 days

1 or 2 days

3 to 5 days

610 9 days

10 10 19 days

20 10 29 days

All 30 days

ommoN®E
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40.  During the past 30 days, on how many
days did you smoke cigars, cigarillos, or

little cigars?

A. 0 days

B. 1 or 2 days
G 3 to S days
D. 6109 days
E. 10 to 19 days
F. 20 to 29 days
G. All 30 days

The next question asks about all tobacco
products. Please consider cigarettes,
electronic vapor products, smokeless tobacco
(chewing tobacco, snufl, dip, snus, or
dissolvable tobacco products), cigars
(including little cigars or cigarillos), shisha or
hookah tobacco, and pipe tobacco when
answering this question.

41.  During the past 12 months, did you ever

U) to quit using all tobacco products?
1 did not use cigarettes, electronic
vapor products, smokeless
tobacco, cigars, shisha or hookah
tobacco, or pipe tobacco during
the past 12 months

B. Yes

G No

The next 6 questions ask ahont drinking
alcohol. This includes drinking beer, wine,
flavored alcoholic beverages, and liquor such
as rum, gin, vodka, or whiskey. For these
questions, drinking alcohol does not include
drinking a few sips of wine for religious

purposes.

12.  During your life, on how many days have
you had at least one drink of alcohol?

0 days

1 or 2 days

310 9 days

10 to 19 days

20 to 39 days

40 to 99 days

100 or more days

ommonEp

43.

45.

How old were you when you had your
first drink of alcohol other than a few
sips?

Al I have never had a drink of
alcohol other than a few sips
8 years old or younger

9 or 10 years old

11 or 12 years old

13 or 14 years old

15 or 16 years old

17 years old or older

omMmoN®

During the past 30 days, on how many
days did you have at least one drink of

alcohol?

A 0 days

B. 1 or 2 days
C. 3105 days
D. 610 9 days
E. 10 to 19 days
F. 20 to 29 days
G. All 30 days

During the past 30 days, on how many
days did you have 4 or more drinks of
alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple
of hours (1f you are female) or 5 or more
drinks of alcohol 1n a row, that is, within
a couple of hours (if you are male)?

Al 0 days

B. 1 day

C 7 days

D. 310 5 days

E. 610 9 days

F. 10 to 19 days

G. 20 or more days

During the past 30 days, what is the

largest number of alcoholic drinks you
had in a row, that 1s, within a couple of
hours?

Al 1 did not drink alcohol during the
past 30 days

1 or 2 drinks

3 drinks

4 drinks

5 drinks

6 or 7 drinks

8 or 9 drinks

10 or more dninks

ZommuNE
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47.

During the past 30 days, how did you

usually get the alcohol you drank?

A. I did not drink alcohol during the
past 30 days

B. I bought 1t in a store such as a
liquor store, convenience store.
supermarket, discount store, or
gas station

C. I bought 1t at a restaurant, bar, or
club

D. I bought it at a public event such
as a concert or sporting event

E. I gave someone else money to
buy it for me

F. Someone gave it 1o me

G. I took 1t from a store or family
member

H. I got it some other way

The next 3 questions ask about marijuana use.
Marijuana also is called pot or weed. For
these questions, do not count CBD-only or
hemp products, which come from the same
plant as marijuana, but do not cause a high
when used alone.

48.

49.

During your life. how many times have
you used marijuana?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3109 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 to 99 umes

100 or more times

oMmoNE

How old were you when you tried
marijuana for the first time?

I have never tried maryuana
& years old or younger

9 or 10 years nld

11 or 12 years old

13 or 14 years old

15 or 16 years old

17 years old or older

ammEN®we

During the past 30 days, how many times
did you use martjuana?

0 umes

1 or 2 umes

3109 umes

10 to 19 umes

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

ampapEy

The next question asks about synthetic
marijuana use. Synthetic marijuana also is
called Spice, fake weed, K2, or Black Mamba.

5L

During vour life, how many times have
you used synthetic marijuana?

0 umes

1 or 2 imes

3 to 9 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 o1 more times

Ampoam.e

The next 2 questions ask about the use of
prescription pain medicine without a doctor’s
prescription or differently than how a doctor
told you to use it. For this question, count
drugs such as codeine, Vicodin, OxyContin,
Hydrocodone, and Percocet.

52.

During vour life, how many times have
you taken prescription pain medicine
without a doctor’s prescription or
differently than how a doctor told you to
use it?

Al 0 tmes

B I or 2 imes

C. 310 9 umes

D. 10 to 19 times

E 20 to 39 times

F 40 or more times
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53.  During the past 30 days, how many times
did you take prescription pain
medication without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a
doctor told you to use it?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3109 times

10 to 19 umes

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

mMmonNw>

The next 3 questions ask about other drugs.

54.  During your life. how many times have
you sniffed glue, breathed the contents of
aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints
or sprays to get high?

. 0 times

1 or 2 times

3109 times

1010 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

mmInNwy

55.  During your life, how many times have
vou used a ncedle to inject any illegal

drug into your body?
A. 0 umes

B. 1 ume

e 2 or more times

56.  During the past 12 months, has anyone
offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug
on school property?

A. Yes
B. No

The next 9 questions ask about sexual
hehaviar.

57.  Have you ever had sexual intercourse?
A. Yes
B. No

58.

59.

61.

62.

How old were you when you had sexual
intercourse for the first ime?
Al I have never had sexual
intercourse

11 years old or younger
12 years old

13 years old

14 years old

15 years old

16 years old

17 years old or older

ZomMmUNg

During your life, with how many people
have you had sexual intercourse?

A I have never had sexual
intercourse

I person

2 people

3 people

4 people

5 people

6 or more people

ammon®

During the past 3 months, with how
many people did you have sexual
intercourse?

A I have never had sexual
mtercourse

I have had sexual intercourse, but
not during the past 3 months
1 person

2 people

3 people

4 people

5 people

6 or more people

ZomMmEN @

Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before

vou had sexual intercourse the last time?
Al I have never had sexual

mntercourse
B. Yes
s No
The last time you had sexual intercourse,
did you or your partner use a condom?
Al I have never had sexual
intercourse
B. Yes
C. No
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63.

63.

The last time you had sexual intercourse

with an opposite-sex partner, what one

method did you or your partner use to

prevent pregnancy” (Select only one

response. )

A. I have never had sexual
intercourse with an opposite-sex

partner

B. No method was used to prevent
pregnancy

€. Birth control pills (Do net count

emergency contraception such as

Plan B or the "morning afier”

pill)

Condoms

An IUD (such as Mirena or

ParaGard) or implant (such as

Implanon or Nexplanon)

F. A shot (such as Depo-Provera).
patch (such as Ortho Evra), or
birth control ring (such as
NuvaRing)

G. Withdrawal or some other method

H. Not sure

mo

During your life. with whom have you
had sexual contact”

A I have never had sexual contact
B. Females

C. Males

D. Females and males

Which of the following best describes

you?

Heterosexual (straight)

Gay or lesbian

Bisexual

1 describe my sexual identity

some other way

E. I am not sure about my sexual
identity (questioning)

F. 1 do not know what this question
1s asking

gnEp

10

The next 2 questions ask about body weight.

66.

67.

How do you describe your weight?
Very underweight

Shightly underweight
About the right weight
Slightly overweight

Very overweight

mon®p

Which of the following are you trying to
do about your weight?

A Lose weight

Gain weight

Stay the same weight

I am not trying to do anything
about my weight

on®

The next 11 questions ask about food you ate
or drank during the past 7 days. Think about
all the meals and snacks you had from the
time you got up until you went to bed. Be sure
to include food you ate at home, at school, at
restaurants, or anywhere else.

68.

69.

During the past 7 days, how many times

did you drink 100% fruit juices such as

orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice?

(Do not count punch, Kool-Aid, sports

drinks, or other fruit-flavored drinks.)

Al I did not drink 100% fruit juice
during the past 7 days

B. 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days
C. 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days
D. 1 ime per day

E. 2 times per day

F. 3 umes per day

G.

4 or more times per day

During the past 7 days, how many times

did you eat fruit? (Do not count fruit

juice.)

Al I did not eat fruit during the past 7
days

B. 1 1o 3 umes during the past 7 days
(o 4 10 6 nmes dunng the past 7 days
D. 1 time per day

E. 2 umes per day

E 3 times per day

G.

4 or more times per day
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70.

71.

72

73.

During the past 7 days, how many times
did you cat green salad?

A I did not eat green salad during
the past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days
4 to 6 imes during the past 7 days
| time per day

2 umes per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

ammon®

During the past 7 days, how many times
did you eat potatoes? (Do not count
french fries, fried potatoes, or potato
chips.)
A. 1 did not eat potatoes during the
past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days
4 10 6 times during the past 7 days
1 time per day

2 times per day

3 umes per day

4 or more times per day

ammon®

During the past 7 days, how many times
did you eat carrots?

A. 1 did not eat carrots during the
past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days
4 10 6 times during the past 7 days
1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

ammon®

During the past 7 days, how many times
did you cat other vegetables? (Do not
count green salad. potatoes, or carrots.)
A, 1 did not eat other vegetables
during the past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days
1 time per day

2 umes per day

3 umes per day

4 or more times per day

ammon®

74.

75.

76.

During the past 7 days. how many times
did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of
soda or pop. such as Coke, Pepsi. or
Sprite? (Do not count diet soda or diet
pop.)
Al I did not drink soda or pop during
the past 7 days

1 to 3 umes during the past 7 days
4 10 6 imes dunng the past 7 days
1 time per day

2 umes per day

3 umes per day

4 or more times per day

ommUN®

During the past 7 days, how many times
did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of a
sports drink such as Gatorade or
PowerAde? (Do not count low-calorie
spons drinks such as Propel or G2.)

I did not dnink sports drinks
during the past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days
4 10 6 times duning the past 7 days
1 tume per day

2 umes per day

3 umes per day

4 or more times per day

ommoNnE

During the past 7 days, how many times
did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of a
sugar-sweetened beverage such as
lemonade. sweetened tea or coffee drinks,
flavored milk, Snapple, Sunny Delight, or
energy drnks such as Red Bull? (Do not
count soda or pop, sports drinks, or 100%
fruit juice.)

Al 1 did not drink sugar-sweetened
beverages during the past 7 days

1 to 3 times duning the past 7 days
4 10 6 imes during the past 7 days
I time per day

2 umes per day

3 umes per day

4 or more times per day

ommon®
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77.  During the past 7 days, how many
glasses of milk did you drink? (Count the
milk you drank in a glass or cup, from a
carton, or with cereal. Count the half pint
of milk served at school as equal to one
glass.)
A 1 did not drink milk during the
past 7 days
B. 1 to 3 glasses during the past 7
days
C. 4106 glasses during the past 7
days
D. 1 glass per day
E. 2 glasses per day
F. 3 glasses per day
G. 4 or more glasses per day
78.  During the past 7 days. on how many
days did you eat breakfast?
Al 0 days
B. 1 day
B 2 days
D. 3 days
E. 4 days
F. 5 days
G. 6 days
H. 7 days
The next 5 questions ask about physical
activity.
79.  During the past 7 days, on how many

days were you physically active for a
total of at least 60 minutes per day?
(Add up all the time you spent in any
kind of physical activity that increased
your heart rate and made you breathe
hard some of the time.)

0 days

| day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

ToammonNwE»

81.

82.

83.

During the past 7 days, on how many
days did you do exercises to strengthen
or tone your muscles, such as push-ups,
sit-ups, or weight lifting?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

ZomMmUNEp

On an average school day, how many
hours do you spend in frontof a TV,
computer, smart phone, or other
electronic device watching shows or
videos, playing games, accessing the
Interncet, or using social media (also
called "screen time™)? (Do not count time
spent doing schoolwork.)

Less than 1 hour per day

1 hour per day

2 hours per day

3 hours per day

4 hours per day

5 or more hours per day

mmoN®p

In an average week when you are in
school, on how many days do you go to
physical education (PE) classes?

A 0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

mmONEp

During the past 12 months, did you
participate in any orgamized dance
activities, such as cheerleading, dance
team, flag team, or dance classes? (Count
any activities run by your school or

community groups.)
Al Yes
B. No
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The next question asks about concussions. A
concussion is when a blow or jolt to the head
causes problems such as headaches, dizziness,
being dazed or confused, difficulty
remembering or concentrating, vomiting,
blurred vision, or being knocked out.

84, During the past 12 months, how many
times did you have a concussion from
playing a sport or being physically

active?

A 0 umes

B. 1 time

€ 2 umes

D 3 imes

E 4 or more times

The next 9 questions ask about other health-
related topics.

85.  Have you ever been tested for HIV, the
virus that causes AIDS? (Do not count

tests done if you donated blood.)
A. Yes

B. No

C: Not sure

86.  During the past 12 months, have you
been tested for a sexually transmitted
disease (STD) other than HIV, such as

chlamydia or gonorrhea?
A. Yes

B. No

C. Not sure

87.  When was the last time you saw a dentist
for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or
other dental work?

A, During the past 12 months

B. Between 12 and 24 months ago
C. More than 24 months ago

n Never

E. Not sure

88.

89.

91.

During the past 12 months, how many
times have you had a sunburn? (Count
the number of times even a small part of
your skin turned red or hurt for 12 hours
or more after being outside in the sun or
after using a sunlamp or other indoor
tanning advice.)

Al 0 umes

I time

2 umes

3 times

4 umes

5 or more times

ampnm

During the past 30 days, how often was
your mental health not good? (Poor
mental health includes stress, anxiety,
and depression.)

Al Never

B. Rarely

C: Sometimes

D. Most of the tume
E. Always

On an average school might. how many

hours of sleep do you get?
Al 4 or less hours

B. 5 hours

G: 6 hours

D. 7 hours

E. 8 hours

F. 9 hours

G. 10 or more hours

During the past 30 days, where did you
usually sleep?

Al In my parent's or guardian's home
B. In the home of a fniend, family
member, or other person because
I had to leave my home or my
parent or guardian cannot afford
honsing

In a shelter or emergency housing
In a motel or hotel

In a car, park. campground, or
other public place

F: I do not have a usual place to

sleep
G. Somewhere else

mon
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92.

93.

During your life, how often has there
been an adult in your household who
tried hard to make sure your basic needs
were met. such as looking after your
safety and making sure you had clean

clothes and enough to eat?
Al Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

During the past 12 months, how would
you describe your grades in school?

Mostly F's
None of these grades
Not sure

The next 3 questions ask about other
experiences vou may have had during vour

life.

94,

Have you ever lived with someone who
was having a problem with alcohol or

drug use?
Al Yes
B. No

Have you ever lived with someone who
was depressed, mentally 1ll, or suicidal?
A Yes

B. No

Have you ever been separated from a
parent or guardian because they went to
jail, prison, or a detention center?

A Yes

B. No

This is the end of the survey.

Thank you very much for your help.
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2021 Buffalo County YRBS Additional Questions

1. During the past 12 months, have you been singled
out or disrespected by STUDENTS in your school
because of your race or ethnicity?

QO Yes
O No

O Don't know or prefer not to answer

2. During the past 12 months, have you been singled
out or disrespected by ADULTS in your school
because of your race or ethnicity?

O Yes
Ono

O bon't know or prefer not to answer

3. During the past 12 months, have you been singled
out or disrespected by STUDENTS in your school
because of your sex or LGBTQ+ Identity?

QO Yes
O no

O Don't know or prefer not to answer

4. During the past 12 months, have you been singled
out or disrespected by ADULTS in your school
because of your sex or LGBTQ+ identity?

O Yes
O No

O pon't know or prefer not to answer

5. During the past 12 months, have you been singled
out or disrespected by STUDENTS in your school
because of your family’s financial situation?

O Yes
O No

(O Don't know or prefer not to answer

6. During the past 12 months, have you been singled
out or disrespected by ADULTS in your school
because of your family’s financial situation?

QO Yes
QO No

O Don't know or prefer not to answer

7. In my school, there is at least one adult who would
help me with a personal issue.
O Yes
O No

O Don't know or prefer not to answer

8. People with emotional issues like depression or
anxiety are looked down on in my school.
O Yes
O No

(O Dan't know or prefer not to answer

9. About how many hours a day do you spend on
soclal media?
O | don't use social media
O 1 hour per day or less
O About 2-4 hours per day
O 5 or more hours per day
O Don't know or prefer not to answer

10. After browsing social media, how often do you feel

good about yourself?

O Never

O Rarely

O Sometimes

O Often

O Always

(O Don't know or prefer not to answer

11. After browsing social media, how often do you

feel bad about yourself?
O Never

O Rarely
O Sometimes

O Often
O Always
O Don't know or prefer not to answer

(Turn page over)
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12. How often do you worry about the number of
views and/or likes you get on social media?
O Never

O Rarely

O Sometimes

Q often

O Always

O Don't know or prefer not to answer

13. How often do you feel impatient or anxious if you
are unable to check your messages or access social
media?

O Never

O Rarely

QO Sometimes

O often

O Always

QO Don't know or prefer not to answer

14. Do any of the following current events topics ever
make you anxious or worried to the point that you
feel hopeless? Check all that apply.

[0 Political conflict

[] Climate change

[[] Racial injustice

[[] sex, gender or identity discrimination

[J income inequality

] Mass shootings

(] Hate crimes, hate speech

[ cancel culture

O covib-19

[ other

[ None of these

] bon’t know or prefer not to answer

15. Of the people or accounts you follow on social
media, how many to you know personally in real
life?

(O None or very few

O Only some

O About half

O Most

O Almost all

O Don't know or prefer not to answer

16. Does the world you see on social media
accurately reflect real life in your town?

O Yes
OnNo

O Don't know or prefer not to answer

17. Overall, what effect would you say social media
has had on people your age?
O Maostly positive
O Neither positive nor negative
(@) Maostly negative
O Don't know or prefer not to answer

18. When you think about your main role model, is
this someone you know in real life, or someone
you've never met?

O 1 know them in real life
O I've never met them
O Don't know or prefer not to answer

Thank youl
That completes our questions.

connected to a free, trained crisis counselor on the Crisis Text Line.

If you are in crisis or are experiencing difficult or suicidal thoughts, call the National Suicide Hotline at 1-800-
273 TALK (8255). If you're uncomfortable talking on the phone, you can also text NAMI to 741-741 to be
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Appendix B: Estimates of Sampling Error

Full 75% 50% | 33.3% | 25% 10%
Sample* | Sample | Sample | Sample | Sample | Sample

Reported | 74 | n=730 | n=487 | n=324 | n=243 | n=97

Percentage

50 3.14% | 3.63% | 4.44% | 5.44% | 6.29% | 9.95%
400r60 | 3.08% | 3.55% | 4.35% | 5.33% | 6.16% | 9.75%
300r70 | 2.88% | 3.32% | 4.07% | 4.99% | 5.76% | 9.12%
200r80 | 2.51% | 2.90% | 3.55% | 4.36% | 5.03% | 7.96%
100r90 | 1.88% | 2.18% | 2.66% | 3.27% | 3.77% | 5.97%
50r95 1.37% | 1.58% | 1.94% | 2.37% | 2.74% | 4.34%
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Appendix C: AAPOR Transparency Initiative Immediate Disclosure Items

1.

Describe the data collection strategies employed (e.g. surveys, focus groups, content analyses).
Executive Summary
Name the sponsor of the research and the party(ies) who conducted it. If the original source of funding is
different than the sponsor, this source will also be disclosed.
Executive Summary
The exact wording and presentation of any measurement tool from which results are reported as well as
any preceding contextual information that might reasonably be expected to influence responses to the
reported results and instructions to respondents or interviewers should be included.
Appendix A
A definition of the population under study, including location, age, other social or demographic
characteristics (e.g., persons who access the internet), time (e.g., immigrants entering the US between
2015 and 2019).
Executive Summary
Dates of data collection.
The BCCHP YRBS oversample was administered during October through December of
2021.
Explicitly state whether the sample comes from a frame selected using a probability-based methodology
(meaning selecting potential participants with a known non-zero probability from a known frame) or if
the sample was selected using non-probability methods (potential participants from opt-in, volunteer, or
other sources).
The data file used to create the sampling frame is obtained through the Nebraska
Department of Education (NDE) website. All school districts have to register with NDE, so
the list has complete coverage of school districts in the Buffalo County area. The school
sample for this YRBS oversample consists of a census of all high schools in the Buffalo
County area. Schools are then recruited to participate. Within each of the participating
schools, a random sample of classrooms was selected and all students in those classes were
targeted for participation. The Centers for Disease Control (CDC) provides BOSR with this
random classroom selection procedure. The sampling design follows the probability
proportionate to size (PPS) sampling method.
Probability-based sample specification should include a description of the sampling frame(s), list(s), or
method(s). If a frame, list, or panel is used, the description should include the name of the supplier of the
sample or list and nature of the list (e.g., registered voters in the state of Texas in 2018, pre-recruited
panel or pool). If a frame, list, or panel is used, the description should include the coverage of the
population, including describing any segment of the target population that is not covered by the design.
The data file used to create the sampling frame is obtained through the Nebraska
Department of Education (NDE) website. All school districts have to register with NDE, so
the list has complete coverage of school districts in the Buffalo County area. The school
sample for this YRBS oversample consists of a census of all high schools in the Buffalo
County area. Schools are then recruited to participate. Within each of the participating
schools, a random sample of classrooms was selected and all students in those classes were
targeted for participation. The Centers for Disease Control (CDC) provides BOSR with this
random classroom selection procedure. The sampling design follows the probability
proportionate to size (PPS) sampling method.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Provide a clear indication of the method(s) by which participants were contacted, selected, recruited,
intercepted, or otherwise contacted or encountered, along with any eligibility requirements and/or
oversampling. Describe any use of quotas.
Not applicable to this project.
Provide details of any strategies used to help gain cooperation (e.g., advance contact, letters and scripts,
compensation or incentives, refusal conversion contacts) whether for participation in a survey, group,
panel, or for participation in a particular research project. Describe any compensation/incentives provided
to research subjects and the method of delivery (debit card, gift card, cash).
Participants were provided a letter for their parent/guardian informing them of what
surveys they were eligible to participate in. BOSR and BCCP then reached out to eligible
schools to participate. Sampled classroom students were then notified that participation was
voluntary.
A description of all mode(s) used to contact participants or collect data or information (e.g., CATI, CAPI,
ACASI, IVR, mail survey, web survey) and the language(s) offered or included.
The YRBS is a self-administered, paper-pencil and web-based survey, and is administered
within the classroom. It is administered in English only.
Sample sizes (by sampling frame if more than one was used) and (if applicable) a discussion of the
precision of the results. Provide sample sizes for each mode of data collection (for surveys include sample
sizes for each frame, list, or panel used). For probability samples, report estimates of sampling error
(often described as “the margin of error”), and discuss whether or not the reported sampling error or
statistical analyses have been adjusted for the design effect due to weighting, clustering, or other factors.
Reports of non-probability sample surveys will only provide measures of precision if they are defined and
accompanied by a detailed description of how the underlying model was specified, its assumptions
validated and the measure(s) calculated.
Appendix B
A description of how the weights were calculated, including the variables used and the sources of
weighting parameters, if weighted estimates are reported.
Not applicable to this project.
Describe validity checks, where applicable, including but not limited to whether the researcher added
attention checks, logic checks, or excluded respondents who straight-lined or completed the survey under
a certain time constraint, any screening of content for evidence that it originated from bots or fabricated
profiles, re-contacts to confirm that the interview occurred or to verify respondent’s identity or both, and
measures to prevent respondents from completing the survey more than once. Any data imputation or
other data exclusions or replacement will also be discussed.
Executive Summary
Contact for obtaining more information about the study.
Please contact BOSR at 402-472-3672 or bosr.unl.edu with any questions.
A general statement acknowledging the limitations of the design and data collection.
Design and data collection were limited due to the fact that the survey is only administered
within the classroom, prohibiting students that were not in attendance the day(s) of
administration. Students not attending area schools (e.g., homeschooled) were unable to
participate in the study.
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